


COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

VICTIM ADVOCACY GRANT FUND
COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET

NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

Exhibit C-31 a

2006 2005
ASSETS

Cash $1,980 $3,686
Investments 0 0
Receivables, Net of Uncollectible Amounts:

Property Taxes 0 0
Intergovernmental 0 0
Accrued Interest 0 0
Other 0 0

Due From Other Funds 0 0

Total Assets 1,980 3,686

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES:
Accrued Salaries Payable
Accounts Payable

Intergovernmental Payable

Due To Other Funds

Funds Held For Others
Deferred Revenues

Total Liabilities

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT):

Unreserved, Undesignated

Total Fund Balance (Deficit)

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance
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Exhibit C-31b

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
VICTIM ADVOCACY GRANT FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
ACTUAL AND BUDGET (NON-GAAP BASIS)

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

2006 2005
Actual Actual Actual

(GAAP (Budgetary Budget Budget (GAAP
Basis) Basis) (Final) (Original) Basis)

REVENUES:
Property Tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Safety Sales Tax 0 0 0 0 0
Intergovernmental Revenue 42,629 42,629 34,209 34,209 26,119

Fines & Forfeitures 0 0 0 0 0
Licenses & Permits 0 0 0 0 0

Charges for Services 0 0 0 0 0
Investment Earnings 29 29 0 0 0
Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0

Total Revenues 42,658 42,658 34,209 34,209 26,119

EXPENDITURES:
Justice & Public Safety:

Salaries 39,718 39,718 40,109 40,109 38,563

Fringe Benefits 0 0 0 0 0
Commodities 0 0 0 0 0
Services 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditures 39,718 39,718 40,109 40,109 38,563

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES 2,940 2,940 (5,900) (5,900) (12,444)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

Transfers In 5,166 5,166 6,400 6,400 4,170

Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 0

Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) 5,166 5,166 6,400 6,400 4,170

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 8,106 8,106 500 500 (8,274)

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)-Beginning of Year (7,496) (7,496) (7,496) (7,496) 778

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)--End of Year 610 610 (6,996) (6,996) (7,496)

Revenues/Sources Conversion to GAAP Basis 0
Expenditures/Uses Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

Beginning Fund Balance Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

GAAP Basis Fund Balance (Deficit) 610
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
JUVENILE INTERVENTION SERVICES FUND

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET

NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

Exhibit C-32a

2006 2005

ASSETS

Cash $22,081 $21,841

Investments 0 0

Receivables, Net of Uncollectible Amounts:

Property Taxes 0 0

Intergovernmental 0 0

Accrued Interest 0 0

Other 0 0

Due From Other Funds 0 0

Total Assets 22,081 21,841

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES:
Accrued Salaries Payable
Accounts Payable

Intergovernmental Payable

Due To Other Funds

Funds Held For Others

Deferred Revenues

Total Liabilities

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT):

Unreserved, Undesignated

Total Fund Balance (Deficit)

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance
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Exhibit C-32b

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
JUVENILE INTERVENTION SERVICES FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
ACTUAL AND BUDGET (NON-GMP BASIS)

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

2006 2005
Actual Actual Actual

(GMP (Budgetary Budget Budget (GMP

Basis) Basis) (Final) (Original) Basis)

REVENUES:
Property Tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Safety Sales Tax 0 0 0 0 0
Intergovernmental Revenue 0 0 0 0 0
Fines & Forfeitures 0 0 0 0 0

Licenses &Permits 0 0 0 0 0
Charges for Services 0 0 0 0 0
Investment Earnings 990 990 350 350 551
Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0

Total Revenues 990 990 350 350 551

EXPENDITURES:
Justice & Public Safety:

Salaries 0 0 0 0 0

Fringe Benefits 0 0 0 0 0

Commodities 0 0 0 0 0

Services 750 750 20,000 20,000 0

Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditures 750 750 20,000 20,000 0

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES 240 240 (19,650) (19,650) 551

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Transfers In 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 0

Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) 0 0 0 0 0

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 240 240 (19,650) (19,650) 551

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)--Beginning of Year 21,841 21,841 21,841 21,841 21,290

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)-End of Year 22,081 22,081 2,191 2,191 21,841

Revenues/Sources Conversion to GMP Basis 0

Expenditures/Uses Conversion to GMP Basis 0
Beginning Fund Balance Conversion to GMP Basis 0

GMP Basis Fund Balance (Deficit) 22,081

202



COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
CHILD ADVOCACY CENTER FUND
COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET

NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

Exhibit C-33a

2006 2005

ASSETS

Cash $39,363 $22,372

Investments 0 0

Receivables, Net of Uncollectible Amounts:

Property Taxes 0 0
Intergovernmental 966 0

Accrued Interest 0 0

Other 0 0

Due From Other Funds 0 3,850

Total Assets 40,329 26,222

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES:

Accrued Salaries Payable

Accounts Payable
Intergovernmental Payable

Due To Other Funds

Funds Held For Others

Deferred Revenues

Total Liabilities

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT):

Unreserved, Undesignated

Total Fund Balance (Deficit)

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance
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Exhibit C-33b
COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
CHILD ADVOCACY CENTER FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
ACTUAL AND BUDGET (NON-GAAP BASIS)

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

2006 2005
Actual Actual Actual

(GAAP (Budgetary Budget Budget (GAAP
Basis) Basis) (Final) (Original) Basis)

REVENUES:
Property Tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Safety Sales Tax 0 0 0 0 0
Intergovernmental Revenue 242,283 242,283 219,837 210,817 204,967
Fines & Forfeitures 0 0 0 0 0
Licenses &Permits 0 0 0 0 0
Charges for Services 0 0 0 0 0
Investment Earnings 1,171 1,171 0 0 627
Miscellaneous 3,101 3,101 1,500 1,000 0

Total Revenues 246,555 246,555 221,337 211,817 205,594

EXPENDITURES:
Justice &Public Safety:

Salaries 79,011 79,011 79,012 77,712 74,424
Fringe Benefits 22,291 22,291 22,819 24,119 20,587

Commodities 4,406 4,406 5,903 4,200 3,000
Services 125,051 125,051 127,679 108,717 116,065

Capital Outlay 2,350 2,350 2,355 7,500 7,021

Total Expenditures 233,109 233,109 237,768 222,248 221,097

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES 13,446 13,446 (16,431) (10,431) (15,503)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Transfers In 0 0 0 0 0
Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 0

Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) 0 0 0 0 0

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 13,446 13,446 (16,431) (10,431 ) (15,503)

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)-Beginning of Year 14,288 14,288 14,288 14,288 29,791

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)--End of Year 27,734 27,734 (2,143) 3,857 14,288

Revenues/Sources Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

Expenditures/Uses Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

Beginning Fund Balance Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

GAAP Basis Fund Balance (Deficit) 27,734
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
JUVENILE INFORMATION SHARING SYSTEM GRANT FUND

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET

NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

Exhibit C-34a

2006 2005

ASSETS

Cash $3,058 $17,039

Investments 0 0
Receivables, Net of Uncollectible Amounts:

Property Taxes 0 0
Intergovernmental 1,960 0

Accrued Interest 0 0

Other 0 0

Due From Other Funds 0 0

Total Assets 5,018 17,039

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES:
Accrued Salaries Payable

Accounts Payable

Intergovernmental Payable

Due To Other Funds
Funds Held For Others

Deferred Revenues

Total Liabilities

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT):

Unreserved, Undesignated

Total Fund Balance (Deficit)

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance
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Exhibit C-34b
COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

JUVENILE INFORMATION SHARING SYSTEM GRANT FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
ACTUAL AND BUDGET (NON-GAAP BASIS)

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

2006 2005
Actual Actual Actual

(GAAP (Budgetary Budget Budget (GAAP
Basis) Basis) (Final) (Original) Basis)

REVENUES:
Property Tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Safety Sales Tax 0 0 0 0 0
Intergovernmental Revenue 27,445 27,445 23,661 23,661 52,546
Fines & Forfeitures 0 0 0 0 0
Licenses & Permits 0 0 0 0 0
Charges for Services 0 0 0 0 0
Investment Earnings 167 167 0 0 401
Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 620

Total Revenues 27,612 27,612 23,661 23,661 53,567

EXPENDITURES:
Justice & Public Safety:

Salaries 0 0 0 0 0
Fringe Benefits 0 0 0 0 0
Commodities 1,679 1,679 1,679 0 7,356
Services 17,188 17,188 17,998 26,027 24,237
Capital Outlay 5,897 5,897 6,350 0 32,092

Total Expenditures 24,764 24,764 26,027 26,027 63,685

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES

OVER EXPENDITURES 2,848 2,848 (2,366) (2,366) (10,118)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Transfers In 2,384 2,384 2,366 2,366 1,800
Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 0

Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) 2,384 2,384 2,366 2,366 1,800

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 5,232 5,232 0 0 (8,318)

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)--Beginning of Year (6,111) (6,111) (6,111) (6,111 ) 2,207

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)-End of Year (879) (879) (6,111) (6,111) (6,111)

Revenues/Sources Conversion to GAAP Basis 0
Expenditures/Uses Conversion to GAAP Basis 0
Beginning Fund Balance Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

GAAP Basis Fund Balance (Deficit) (879)
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

JUVENILE OFFENDER EQUIPMENT GRANT FUND

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET

NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

Exhibit C-35a

2006 2005
ASSETS

Cash $453 $0

Investments 0 0
Receivables, Net of Uncollectible Amounts:

Property Taxes 0 0
Intergovernmental 0 0
Accrued Interest 0 0
Other 0 0

Due From Other Funds 0 0

Total Assets 453 0

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES:
Accrued Salaries Payable

Accounts Payable

Intergovernmental Payable

Due To Other Funds

Funds Held For Others
Deferred Revenues

Total Liabilities

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT):

Unreserved, Undesignated

Total Fund Balance (Deficit)

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance
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Exhibit C-35b

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

JUVENILE OFFENDER EQUIPMENT GRANT FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

ACTUAL AND BUDGET (NON-GAAP BASIS)
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

2006 2005
Actual Actual Actual

(GAAP (Budgetary Budget Budget (GAAP
Basis) Basis) (Final) (Original) Basis)

REVENUES:
Property Tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Safety Sales Tax 0 0 0 0 0
Intergovernmental Revenue 4,042 4,042 4,042 0 9,253
Fines & Forfeitures 0 0 0 0 0
Licenses & Permits 0 0 0 0 0

Charges for Services 0 0 0 0 0
Investment Earnings 30 30 0 0 0
Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0

Total Revenues 4,072 4,072 4,042 0 9,253

EXPENDITURES:
Justice & Public Safety:

Salaries 0 0 0 0 0

Fringe Benefits 0 0 0 0 0
Commodities 0 0 0 0 1,227

Services 4,042 3,850 4,299 0 777

Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0 8,099

Total Expenditures 4,042 3,850 4,299 0 10,103

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES

OVER EXPENDITURES 30 222 (257) 0 (850)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

Transfers In 423 423 449 0 850

Transfers Out 0 (192) (192) 0 0

Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) 423 231 257 0 850

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 453 453 0 0 0

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)-Beginning of Year 0 0 0 0 0

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)--End of Year 453 453 0 0 0

Revenues/Sources Conversion to GAAP Basis 0
Expenditures/Uses Conversion to GAAP Basis 0
Beginning Fund Balance Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

GAAP Basis Fund Balance (Deficit) 453
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

DEFENSE SERVICES GRANT FUND

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET

NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

Exhibit C-36a

2006 2005
ASSETS

Cash $1,890 $9,238

Investments a a
Receivables, Net of Uncollectible Amounts:

Property Taxes a a
Intergovernmental a a
Accrued Interest a a
Other a a

Due From Other Funds a 10,638

Total Assets 1,890 19,876

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES:
Accrued Salaries Payable

Accounts Payable

Intergovernmental Payable

Due To Other Funds

Funds Held For Others

Deferred Revenues

Total Liabilities

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT):

Unreserved, Undesignated

Total Fund Balance (Deficit)

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance
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Exhibit C-36b

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
DEFENSE SERVICES GRANT FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
ACTUAL AND BUDGET (NON-GAAP BASIS)

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

2006 2005
Actual Actual Actual

(GAAP (Budgetary Budget Budget (GAAP
Basis) Basis) (Final) (Original) Basis)

REVENUES:
Property Tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Public Safety Sales Tax 0 0 0 0 0
Intergovernmental Revenue 18,411 18,411 29,871 29,871 50,603

Fines & Forfeitures 0 0 0 0 0
Licenses & Permits 0 0 0 0 0

Charges for Services 0 0 0 0 0

Investment Earnings 279 279 0 0 104

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0

Total Revenues 18,690 18,690 29,871 29,871 50,707

EXPENDITURES:
Justice & Public Safety:

Salaries 26,705 26,705 33,290 35,539 50,641

Fringe Benefits 6,715 6,715 8,184 8,081 12,830

Commodities 0 0 50 50 0

Services 1,896 1,896 1,906 240 360

Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditures 35,316 35,316 43,430 43,910 63,831

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES (16,626) (16,626) (13,559) (14,039) (13,124)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Transfers In 0 0 13,273 13,273 28,400

Transfers Out (438) (438) (480) 0 0

Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) (438) (438) 12,793 13,273 28,400

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (17,064) (17,064) (766) (766) 15,276

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)--Beginning of Year 17,064 17,064 17,064 17,064 1,788

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)--End of Year 0 0 16,298 16,298 17,064

Revenues/Sources Conversion to GAAP Basis 0
Expenditures/Uses Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

Beginning Fund Balance Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

GAAP Basis Fund Balance (Deficit) 0
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

DRUG COURTS PROGRAM GRANT FUND

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET

NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

Exhibit C-37a

2006 2005

ASSETS

Cash $35 $0

Investments 0 °Receivables, Net of Uncollectible Amounts:

Property Taxes 0 0

Intergovernmental 0 0

Accrued Interest 0 0

Other 0 0

Due From Other Funds 0 0

Total Assets 35 0

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES:
Accrued Salaries Payable

Accounts Payable

Intergovernmental Payable

Due To Other Funds

Funds Held For Others
Deferred Revenues

Total Liabilities

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT):
Unreserved, Undesignated

Total Fund Balance (Deficit)

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance
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Exhibit C-37b
COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

DRUG COURTS PROGRAM GRANT FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

ACTUAL AND BUDGET (NON-GAAP BASIS)
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

2006 2005
Actual Actual Actual

{GAAP {Budgetary Budget Budget (GAAP
Basis) Basis) (Final) (Original) Basis)

REVENUES:
Property Tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Safety Sales Tax 0 0 0 0 0

Intergovernmental Revenue 70,769 70,769 143,836 143,836 0
Fines & Forfeitures 0 0 0 0 0
Licenses & Permits 0 0 0 0 0

Charges for Services 0 0 0 0 0

Investment Earnings 31 31 0 0 0

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0

Total Revenues 70,800 70,800 143,836 143,836 0

EXPENDITURES:
Justice & Public Safety:

Salaries 0 0 0 0 0

Fringe Benefits 0 0 0 0 0
Commodities 0 0 0 0 0

Services 70,765 70,765 143,836 143,836 0

Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditures 70,765 70,765 143,836 143,836 0

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES

OVER EXPENDITURES 35 35 0 0 0

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Transfers In 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 0

Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) 0 0 0 0 0

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 35 35 0 0 0

FUND BALANCE {DEFICIT)--Beginning of Year 0 0 0 0 0

FUND BALANCE {DEFICIT)-End of Year 35 35 0 0 0

Revenues/Sources Conversion to GAAP Basis 0
Expenditures/Uses Conversion to GAAP Basis 0
Beginning Fund Balance Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

GAAP Basis Fund Balance (Deficit) 35
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

SHERIFF EQUIPMENT GRANT FUND

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET
NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

Exhibit C-38a

2006 2005

ASSETS

Cash $0 $17,085

Investments 0 0

Receivables, Net of Uncollectible Amounts:

Property Taxes 0 0

Intergovernmental 0 0

Accrued Interest 0 0

Other 0 0

Due From Other Funds 2,963 0

Total Assets 2,963 17,085

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES:

Accrued Salaries Payable
Accounts Payable

Intergovernmental Payable

Due To Other Funds

Funds Held For Others

Deferred Revenues

Total Liabilities

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT):
Unreserved, Undesignated

Total Fund Balance (Deficit)

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance
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Exhibit C-38b

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

SHERIFF EQUIPMENT GRANT FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

ACTUAL AND BUDGET (NON-GAAP BASIS)
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

2006 2005

Actual Actual Actual

(GAAP (Budgetary Budget Budget (GAAP
Basis) Basis) (Final) (Original) Basis)

REVENUES:

Property Tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Safety Sales Tax 0 0 0 0 0

Intergovernmental Revenue 9,287 9,287 9,287 0 12,792

Fines & Forfeitures 0 0 0 0 0

Licenses & Permits 0 0 0 0 0

Charges for Services 0 0 0 0 0

Investment Earnings 322 322 0 0 29

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0

Total Revenues 9,609 9,609 9,287 0 12,821

EXPENDITURES:
Justice & Public Safety:

Salaries 0 0 0 0 0

Fringe Benefits 0 0 0 0 0
Commodities 2,526 2,526 2,526 0 0

Services 579 579 579 0 0

Capital Outlay 25,794 25,794 26,333 0 0

Total Expenditures 28,899 28,899 29,438 0 0

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES

OVER EXPENDITURES (19,290) (19,290) (20,151) 0 12,821

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

Transfers In 2,963 2,963 3,095 0 4,264

Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 0

Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) 2,963 2,963 3,095 0 4,264

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (16,327) (16,327) (17,056) 0 17,085

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)--Beginning of Year 17,085 17,085 17,085 17,085 0

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)--End of Year 758 758 29 17,085 17,085

Revenues/Sources Conversion to GAAP Basis 0
Expenditures/Uses Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

Beginning Fund Balance Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

GAAP Basis Fund Balance (Deficit) 758
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH FUND

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET

NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

Exhibit C-39a

2006 2005

ASSETS

Cash $465,122 $208,632

Investments 250,000 375,000

Receivables, Net of Uncollectible Amounts:

Property Taxes 776,730 728,111

Intergovernmental 0 5,726

Accrued Interest 1,525 458

Other 44,425 0
Due From Other Funds 0 145,500

Total Assets 1,537,802 1,463,427

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES:
Accrued Salaries Payable

Accounts Payable
Intergovernmental Payable

Due To Other Funds

Funds Held For Others

Deferred Revenues

Total Liabilities

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT):

Unreserved, Undesignated

Total Fund Balance (Deficit)

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance
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Exhibit C-39b
COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

ACTUAL AND BUDGET (NON-GAAP BASIS)
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

2006 2005
Actual Actual Actual

(GAAP (Budgetary Budget Budget (GAAP
Basis) Basis) (Final) (Original) Basis)

REVENUES:
Property Tax $733,619 $733,619 $733,318 $733,318 $690,952
Public Safety Sales Tax 0 0 0 0 0
Intergovernmental Revenue 252,631 252,631 219,732 218,732 255,366

Fines & Forfeitures 0 0 0 0 0
Licenses & Permits 179,460 179,460 158,000 158,000 126,612
Charges for Services 0 0 18,648 18,648 0
Investment Earnings 23,077 23,077 10,000 10,000 15,095
Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0

Total Revenues 1,188,787 1,188,787 1,139,698 1,138,698 1,088,025

EXPENDITURES:
Health:

Salaries 0 0 0 0 0
Fringe Benefits 0 0 0 0 0
Commodities 369 369 370 0 0
Services 1,278,822 1,278,822 1,336,912 1,336,282 1,193,870

Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditures 1,279,191 1,279,191 1,337,282 1,336,282 1,193,870

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES

OVER EXPENDITURES (90,404) (90,404) (197,584) (197,584) (105,845)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Transfers In 145,500 145,500 145,500 145,500 145,500
Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 0

Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) 145,500 145,500 145,500 145,500 145,500

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 55,096 55,096 (52,084) (52,084) 39,655

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)--Beginning of Year 487,896 487,896 487,896 487,896 448,241

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)--End of Year 542,992 542,992 435,812 435,812 487,896

Revenues/Sources Conversion to GAAP Basis 0
Expenditures/Uses Conversion to GAAP Basis 0
Beginning Fund Balance Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

GAAP Basis Fund Balance (Deficit) 542,992
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

HEAD START PROGRAM FUND
COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET

NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

Exhibit C-40a

2006 2005

ASSETS

Cash $424,834 $354,240

Investments 0 0

Receivables, Net of Uncollectible Amounts:
Property Taxes 0 0

Intergovernmental 552,309 313,715

Accrued Interest 0 0

Other 1,352 1,504

Due From Other Funds 0 0

Total Assets 978,495 669,459

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES:

Accrued Salaries Payable

Accounts Payable
Intergovernmental Payable
Due To Other Funds

Funds Held For Others

Deferred Revenues

Total Liabilities

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT):

Unreserved, Undesignated

Total Fund Balance (Deficit)

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance
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88,481

100,148

o
143,787

o
o

332,416

646,079

646,079

978,495

69,365

59,869

o
150,412

o
o

279,646

389,813

389,813

669,459



COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

HEAD START PROGRAM FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

ACTUAL AND BUDGET (NON-GAAP BASIS)
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

Exhibit C-40b

2006 2005
Actual Actual Actual

(GAAP (Budgetary Budget Budget (GAAP
Basis) Basis) (Final) (Original) Basis)

REVENUES:
Property Tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Safety Sales Tax 0 0 0 0 0
Intergovernmental Revenue 4,763,262 4,763,262 7,836,100 6,844,600 4,157,199
Fines & Forfeitures 0 0 0 0 0
Licenses & Permits 0 0 0 0 0
Charges for Services 30,336 30,336 140,000 140,000 36,421
Investment Earnings 20,688 20,688 15,500 15,500 12,174
Miscellaneous 4,131 4,131 5,700 5,700 18,087

Total Revenues 4,818,417 4,818,417 7,997,300 7,005,800 4,223,881

EXPENDITURES:
Education:

Salaries 2,252,487 2,252,487 3,485,657 3,028,200 2,229,608
Fringe Benefits 683,571 683,571 1,058,251 907,350 654,473
Commodities 214,533 214,533 416,552 374,525 167,429
Services 1,353,218 1,353,218 2,290,200 2,059,885 1,108,073
Capital Outlay 46,612 46,612 195,700 208,000 43,008

Total Expenditures 4,550,421 4,550,421 7,446,360 6,577,960 4,202,591

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES 267,996 267,996 550,940 427,840 21,290

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Transfers In 0 0 0 0 0
Transfers Out (11,730) (11,730) (24,800) 0 (4,888)

Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) (11,730) (11,730) (24,800) 0 (4,888)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 256,266 256,266 526,140 427,840 16,402

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)--Beginning of Year 389,813 389,813 389,813 389,813 373,411

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)--End of Year 646,079 646,079 915,953 817,653 389,813

Revenues/Sources Conversion to GAAP Basis 0
Expenditures/Uses Conversion to GAAP Basis 0
Beginning Fund Balance Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

GAAP Basis Fund Balance (Deficit) 646,079
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

COUNTY HIGHWAY FUND
COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET

NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

Exhibit C-41a

2006 2005

ASSETS

Cash $560,964 $814,982

Investments 0 250,000

Receivables, Net of Uncollectible Amounts:

Property Taxes 1,630,538 1,529,853

Intergovernmental 5,014 0

Accrued Interest 0 10

Other 1 7

Due From Other Funds 11,532 2,205

Total Assets 2,208,049 2,597,057

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES:

Accrued Salaries Payable

Accounts Payable

Intergovernmental Payable

Due To Other Funds
Funds Held For Others

Deferred Revenues

Total Liabilities

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT):

Unreserved, Undesignated

Total Fund Balance (Deficit)

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance
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31,779
28,791

o
84,841

o
1,630,538

1,775,949

432,100

432,100

2,208,049

29,075
248,060

o
69,405

o
1,529,853

1,876,393

720,664

720,664
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
COUNTY HIGHWAY FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
ACTUAL AND BUDGET (NON-GAAP BASIS)

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

Exhibit C-41 b

2006 2005
Actual Actual Actual

(GAAP (Budgetary Budget Budget (GAAP
Basis) Basis} (Final) (Original) Basis}

REVENUES:
Property Tax $1,539,304 $1,539,304 $1,540,175 $1,540,175 $1,450,001

Public Safety Sales Tax 0 0 0 0 0

Intergovernmental Revenue 0 0 250,000 250,000 0
Fines & Forfeitures 0 0 0 0 0
Licenses & Permits 0 0 0 0 0

Charges for Services 310,483 310,483 550,000 550,000 307,304
Investment Earnings 21,485 21,485 10,000 10,000 47,050

Miscellaneous 74,049 74,049 0 0 1,488

Total Revenues 1,945,321 1,945,321 2,350,175 2,350,175 1,805,843

EXPENDITURES:
Highways & Bridges:

Salaries 1,038,349 1,038,349 1,116,277 1,116,277 998,992

Fringe Benefits 195,027 195,027 238,173 254,873 153,540

Commodities 147,044 147,044 153,770 114,800 123,649

Services 239,302 239,302 260,930 259,800 295,837

Capital Outlay 564,163 564,163 659,883 225,500 1,641,685

Total Expenditures 2,183,885 2,183,885 2,429,033 1,971,250 3,213,703

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES (238,564) (238,564) (78,858) 378,925 (1,407,860)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Transfers In 0 0 0 0 198,840

Transfers Out (50,000) (50,000) (600,000) (600,000) 0

Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) (50,000) (50,000) (600,000) (600,000) 198,840

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (288,564) (288,564) (678,858) (221,075) (1,209,020)

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)-Beginning of Year 720,664 720,664 720,664 720,664 1,929,684

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)--End of Year 432,100 432,100 41,806 499,589 720,664

Revenues/Sources Conversion to GAAP Basis 0
Expenditures/Uses Conversion to GAAP Basis °Beginning Fund Balance Conversion to GAAP Basis °
GAAP Basis Fund Balance (Deficit) 432,100
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
COUNTY BRIDGE FUND

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET
NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

Exhibit C-42a

2006 2005
ASSETS

Cash $572,045 $681,042

Investments 1,500,000 1,100,000

Receivables. Net of Uncollectible Amounts:

Property Taxes 827,128 777,198
Intergovernmental 0 30,071

Accrued Interest 0 13

Other 0 0

Due From Other Funds 0 0

Total Assets 2,899,173 2,588,324

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES:

Accrued Salaries Payable

Accounts Payable

Intergovernmental Payable

Due To Other Funds
Funds Held For Others

Deferred Revenues

Total Liabilities

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT):

Unreserved, Undesignated

Total Fund Balance (Deficit)

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance
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o
52,581

o
o
o

827,128

879,709

2,019,464

2,019,464

2,899,173

o
6,046

o
o
o

777,198

783,244

1,805,080

1,805,080

2,588,324



COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
COUNTY BRIDGE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
ACTUAL AND BUDGET (NON-GAAP BASIS)

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

Exhibit C-42b

2006 2005
Actual Actual Actual

(GAAP (Budgetary Budget Budget (GAAP
Basis) Basis) (Final) (Original) Basis)

REVENUES:

Property Tax $781,650 $781,650 $782,442 $782,442 $736,347
Public Safety Sales Tax 0 0 0 0 0
Intergovernmental Revenue 11,434 11,434 0 0 30,071
Fines & Forfeitures 0 0 0 0 0
Licenses & Permits 0 0 0 0 0
Charges for Services 0 0 0 0 0
Investment Earnings 86,588 86,588 15,000 15,000 40,755
Miscellaneous 1,150 1,150 0 0 1,285

Total Revenues 880,822 880,822 797,442 797,442 808,458

EXPENDITURES:
Highways & Bridges:

Salaries 0 0 0 0 0
Fringe Benefits 0 0 0 0 0
Commodities 0 0 0 0 0
Services 158,061 158,061 161,800 88,000 72,967

Capital Outlay 508,377 508,377 647,300 721,100 392,399

Total Expenditures 666,438 666,438 809,100 809,100 465,366

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES

OVER EXPENDITURES 214,384 214,384 (11,658) (11,658) 343,092

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

Transfers In 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 0

Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) 0 0 0 0 0

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 214,384 214,384 (11,658) (11,658) 343,092

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)--Beginning of Year 1,805,080 1,805,080 1,805,080 1,805,080 1,461,988

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)-End of Year 2,019,464 2,019,464 1,793,422 1,793,422 1,805,080

Revenues/Sources Conversion to GAAP Basis 0
Expenditures/Uses Conversion to GAAP Basis 0
Beginning Fund Balance Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

GAAP Basis Fund Balance (Deficit) 2,019,464
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
HIGHWAY FEDERAL AID MATCHING FUND

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET
NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

Exhibit C-43a

2006 2005

ASSETS

Cash $288,165 $378,097

Investments 0 0

Receivables, Net of Uncollectible Amounts:

Property Taxes 5,929 5,454

Intergovernmental 0 0

Accrued Interest 0 7

Other 0 0

Due From Other Funds 0 0

Total Assets 294,094 383,558

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES:
Accrued Salaries Payable

Accounts Payable

Intergovernmental Payable

Due To Other Funds

Funds Held For Others
Deferred Revenues

Total Liabilities

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT):

Unreserved, Undesignated

Total Fund Balance (Deficit)

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance
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o
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o
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5,929
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294,094
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Exhibit C-43b

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
HIGHWAY FEDERAL AID MATCHING FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

ACTUAL AND BUDGET (NON-GAAP BASIS)

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

2006 2005
Actual Actual Actual

(GAAP (Budgetary Budget Budget (GAAP
Basis) Basis) (Final) (Original) Basis)

REVENUES:

Property Tax $6,539 $6,539 $5,491 $5,491 $6,174

Public Safety Sales Tax 0 0 0 0 0
Intergovernmental Revenue 0 0 0 0 4,587

Fines & Forfeitures 0 0 0 0 0

Licenses & Permits 0 0 0 0 0

Charges for Services 0 0 0 0 0

Investment Earnings 16,034 16,034 10,000 10,000 12,126

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0

Total Revenues 22,573 22,573 15,491 15,491 22,887

EXPENDITURES:

Highways & Bridges:
Salaries 0 0 0 0 0

Fringe Benefits 0 0 0 0 0

Commodities 0 0 0 0 0

Services 590 590 600 0 12,741

Capital Outlay 111,922 111,922 374,400 375,000 0

Total Expenditures 112,512 112,512 375,000 375,000 12,741

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES

OVER EXPENDITURES (89,939) (89,939) (359,509) (359,509) 10,146

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

Transfers In 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 0

Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) 0 0 0 0 0

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (89,939) (89,939) (359,509) (359,509) 10,146

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)--Beginning of Year 378,104 378,104 378,104 378,104 367,958

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)--End of Year 288,165 288,165 18,595 18,595 378,104

Revenues/Sources Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

Expenditures/Uses Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

Beginning Fund Balance Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

GAAP Basis Fund Balance (Deficit) 288,165
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

CAPITAL EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET
NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

Exhibit C-44a

2006 2005

ASSETS

Cash $1,068,342 $366,051

Investments 0 0

Receivables, Net of Uncollectible Amounts:

Property Taxes 0 0

Intergovernmental 0 0
Accrued Interest 0 0

Other 0 0

Due From Other Funds 114,950 522,635

Total Assets 1,183,292 888,686

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES:

Accrued Salaries Payable

Accounts Payable

Intergovernmental Payable

Due To Other Funds

Funds Held For Others
Deferred Revenues

Total Liabilities

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT):

Unreserved, Undesignated

Total Fund Balance (Deficit)

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance
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Exhibit C-44b
COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

CAPITAL EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

ACTUAL AND BUDGET (NON-GAAP BASIS)
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

2006 2005
Actual Actual Actual

(GAAP (Budgetary Budget Budget (GAAP
Basis) Basis) (Final) (Original) Basis)

REVENUES:
Property Tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Public Safety Sales Tax 0 0 0 0 0
Intergovernmental Revenue 0 0 0 0 0
Fines & Forfeitures 0 0 0 0 0
Licenses & Permits 0 0 0 0 0
Charges for Services 0 0 0 0 0
Investment Earnings 32,583 32,583 0 0 16,097
Miscellaneous 1,331 1,331 0 0 720

Total Revenues 33,914 33,914 0 0 16,817

EXPENDITURES:
General Government:

Commodities 11,907 11,907 26,925 25,430 22,603
Services 71,696 71,696 71,956 259 9,163
Capital Outlay 35,458 35,458 140,363 196,155 66,230

Justice & Public Safety:
Commodities 4,908 4,908 40,318 40,384 41,411
Services 994 994 1,788 1,788 5,723
Capital Outlay 121,415 121,415 302,944 310,348 427,289

Development:
Commodities 2,804 2,804 2,805 0 0
Capital Outlay 2,993 2,993 31,257 34,062 0

Total Expenditures 252,175 252,175 618,356 608,426 572,419

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES (218,261) (218,261) (618,356) (608,426) (555,602)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Transfers In 512,867 512,867 518,491 518,491 532,635
Transfers Out (64,739) (64,739) (71,849) (64,379) 0

Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) 448,128 448,128 446,642 454,112 532,635

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 229,867 229,867 (171,714) (154,314) (22,967)

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)--Beginning of Year 888,686 888,686 888,686 888,686 911,653

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)--End of Year 1,118,553 1,118,553 716,972 734,372 888,686

Revenues/Sources Conversion to GAAP Basis 0
Expenditures/Uses Conversion to GAAP Basis 0
Beginning Fund Balance Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

GAAp Basis Fund Balance (Deficit) 1,118,553
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

TORT IMMUNITY FUND

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET

NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

Exhibit C-45a

2006 2005

ASSETS

Cash $483,763 $208,343
Investments 0 0
Receivables, Net of Uncollectible Amounts:

Property Taxes 861,439 561,764

Intergovernmental 26 26

Accrued Interest 0 0
Other 0 0

Due From Other Funds 107,498 1,029

Total Assets 1,452,726 771,162

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES:

Accrued Salaries Payable
Accounts Payable

Intergovernmental Payable

Due To Other Funds
Funds Held For Others

Deferred Revenues

Total Liabilities

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT):

Unreserved, Undesignated

Total Fund Balance (Deficit)

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance

227

o
o
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633,674

o
861,439

1,495,113

(42,387)

(42,387)

1,452,726

o
o
o

420,411

o
561,764

982,175

(211,013)

(211,013)

771,162



Exhibit C-45b
COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

TORT IMMUNITY FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

ACTUAL AND BUDGET (NON-GAAP BASIS)
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

2006 2005
Actual Actual Actual

(GAAP (Budgetary Budget Budget (GAAP
Basis) Basis) (Final) (Original) Basis)

REVENUES:
Property Tax $565,492 $565,492 $567,131 $567,131 $532,128
Public Safety Sales Tax a a a a a
Intergovernmental Revenue a a a a a
Fines & Forfeitures 0 0 a a 0
Licenses & Permits a a a a a
Charges for Services a a a a a
Investment Eamings 7,094 7,094 2,500 2,500 4,198
Miscellaneous a a a a a

Total Revenues 572,586 572,586 569,631 569,631 536,326

EXPENDITURES:
General Government:

Fringe Benefits 98,482 99,112 99,194 88,982 69,253
Commodities a a 83 100 25
Services 69,503 69,503 69,617 37,026 58,633

Justice & Public Safety:
Fringe Benefits 400,454 400,454 400,789 359,526 349,094
Services 591,257 591,257 592,231 314,974 336,039

Development:
Fringe Benefits 3,221 3,221 3,224 2,892 2,304

Total Expenditures 1,162,917 1,163,547 1,165,138 803,500 815,348

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES (590,331 ) (590,961 ) (595,507) (233,869) (279,022)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Transfers In 758,957 759,587 a a a
Transfers Out a a a a a

Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) 758,957 759,587 a a a

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 168,626 168,626 (595,507) (233,869) (279,022)

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)--Beginning of Year (211,013) (211,013) (211,013) (211,013) 68,009

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)--End of Year (42,387) (42,387) (806,520) (444,882) (211,013)

Revenues/Sources Conversion to GAAP Basis a
Expenditures/Uses Conversion to GAAP Basis a
Beginning Fund Balance Conversion to GAAP Basis a

GAAP Basis Fund Balance (Deficit) (42,387)
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET

NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

Exhibit C-46a

2006 2005

ASSETS

Cash $298,923 $537,674

Investments 1,050,000 480,000

Receivables, Net of Uncollectible Amounts:

Property Taxes 2,264,277 2,214,663

Intergovernmental 841 1,753

Accrued Interest 3,187 2,251

Other 0 1,444

Due From Other Funds 68,762 102,468

Total Assets 3,685,990 3,340,253

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES:

Accrued Salaries Payable

Accounts Payable
Intergovernmental Payable

Due To Other Funds
Funds Held For Others

Deferred Revenues

Total Liabilities

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT):

Reserved for Debt Service
Unreserved, Undesignated

Total Fund Balance (Deficit)

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance
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100,138

o
o

1,229

2,264,277

2,365,644

70,626
1,249,720

1,320,346

3,685,990

o
84,193

o
o

625

2,214,663

2,299,481

o
1,040,772

1,040,772

3,340,253



COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS Exhibit C-46b
ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
ACTUAL AND BUDGET (NON-GAAP BASIS)

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

2006 2005
Actual Actual Actual

(GAAP (Budgetary Budget Budget (GAAP
Basis) Basis) (Final) (Original) Basis)

REVENUES:
Property Tax $2,226,777 $2,226,777 $2,236,000 $2,236,000 $1,825,091
Public Safety Sales Tax 0 0 0 0 0
Intergovernmental Revenue 124,000 124,000 124,000 124,000 124,000
Fines & Forfeitures 0 0 0 0 0
Licenses & Permits 0 0 0 0 0
Charges for Services 0 0 0 0 0
Investment Interest 45,658 45,658 15,000 15,000 28,295
Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0

Total Revenues 2,396,435 2,396,435 2,375,000 2,375,000 1,977,386

EXPENDITURES:
General Government:

Fringe Benefits 750,699 759,248 826,539 455,785 315,740
Services 38,151 38,151 38,152 0 0

Justice & Public Safety:
Fringe Benefits 3,443,951 3,503,858 3,814,400 2,103,406 1,486,281

Health:
Fringe Benefits 0 23,215 25,272 13,936 0

Education:
Fringe Benefits 0 174,872 190,371 104,978 0

Social Services:
Fringe Benefits 0 495,759 585,500 585,500 0

Development:
Fringe Benefits 55,752 199,602 217,292 119,823 22,646

Highways &Bridges:
Fringe Benefits 278,308 278,308 302,974 167,072 120,652

Total Expenditures 4,566,861 5,473,013 6,000,500 3,550,500 1,945,319

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES (2,170,426) (3,076,578) (3,625,500) (1,175,500) 32,067

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Sale of General Obligation Bonds 2,450,000 2,450,000 2,450,000 0 0
Transfers In 0 906,152 1,175,500 1,175,500 0
Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 0

Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) 2,450,000 3,356,152 3,625,500 1,175,500 0

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 279,574 279,574 0 0 32,067

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)--Beginning of Year 1,040,772 1,040,772 1,040,772 1,040,772 1,008,705

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)--End of Year 1,320,346 1,320,346 1,040,772 1,040,772 1,040,772

Revenues/Sources Conversion to GAAP Basis 0
Expenditures/Uses Conversion to GAAP Basis 0
Beginning Fund Balance Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

GAAP Basis Fund Balance (Deficit) 1,320,346
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
SOCIAL SECURITY FUND

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET

NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

Exhibit C-47a

2006 2005
ASSETS

Cash $304,272 $237,344

Investments 290,000 330,000
Receivables, Net of Uncollectible Amounts:

Property Taxes 1,385,841 1,330,486

Intergovernmental 941 1,700

Accrued Interest 2,635 1,200

Other 0 0
Due From Other Funds 67,763 99,361

Total Assets 2,051,452 2,000,091

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES:

Accrued Salaries Payable

Accounts Payable
Intergovernmental Payable
Due To Other Funds

Funds Held For Others

Deferred Revenues

Total Liabilities

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT):

Unreserved, Undesignated

Total Fund Balance (Deficit)

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS Exhibit C-47b
SOCIAL SECURITY FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
ACTUAL AND BUDGET (NON-GAAP BASIS)

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

2006 2005
Actual Actual Actual

(GAAP (Budgetary Budget Budget (GAAP
Basis) Basis) (Final) (Original) Basis)

REVENUES:
Property Tax $1,338,536 $1,338,536 $1,344,500 $1,344,500 $1,270,892
Public Safety Sales Tax 0 0 0 0 0
Intergovernmental Revenue 0 0 0 0 0
Fines & Forfeitures 0 0 0 0 0
Licenses & Permits 0 0 0 0 0
Charges for Services 0 0 0 0 0
Investment Earnings 17,757 17,757 6,000 6,000 10,194
Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0

Total Revenues 1,356,293 1,356,293 1,350,500 1,350,500 1,281,086

EXPENDITURES:
General Government:

Fringe Benefits 225,242 233,936 245,200 245,200 208,055
Justice & Public Safety:

Fringe Benefits 1,044,609 1,102,172 1,155,238 1,155,238 988,437
Health:

Fringe Benefits 0 21,538 22,575 22,575 0
Education:

Fringe Benefits 0 166,545 174,563 174,563 0
Social Services:

Fringe Benefits 0 489,705 504,044 0 0
Development:

Fringe Benefits 16,911 156,414 163,944 163,944 15,061
Highways & Bridges:

Fringe Benefits 84,416 84,416 88,480 88,480 80,238

Total Expenditures 1,371,178 2,254,726 2,354,044 1,850,000 1,291,791

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES (14,885) (898,433) (1,003,544) (499,500) (10,705)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Transfers In 0 883,548 999,500 999,500 0
Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 0

Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) 0 883,548 999,500 999,500 0

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (14,885) (14,885) (4,044) 500,000 (10,705)

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)--Beginning of Year 603,821 603,821 603,821 603,821 614,526

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)--End of Year 588,936 588,936 599,777 1,103,821 603,821

Revenues/Sources Conversion to GAAP Basis 0
ExpenditureS/Uses Conversion to GAAP Basis 0
Beginning Fund Balance Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

GAAP Basis Fund Balance (Deficit) 588,936
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DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

Purpose: Debt service funds are used to
account for the accumulation of resources
and the payment of principal, interest and
related costs on long-term debt.



COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
1995 SERIES JAIL BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET

NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

Exhibit D-1

2006 2005
ASSETS

Cash $7,269 $4,979

Investments 0 0
Receivables, Net of Uncollectible Amounts:

Property Taxes 0 0
Intergovernmental 0 0
Accrued Interest 0 0

Other 0 0
Due From Other Funds 0 0

Total Assets 7,269 4,979

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES:

Accrued Salaries Payable
Accounts Payable

Intergovernmental Payable

Due To Other Funds

Funds Held For Others

Deferred Revenues

Total Liabilities

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT):

Unreserved, Undesignated

Total Fund Balance (Deficit)

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

1995 SERIES JAIL BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

ACTUAL AND BUDGET (NON-GAAP BASIS)

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

Exhibit 0-2

2006 2005

Actual Actual Actual

(GAAP (Budgetary BUdget Budget (GAAP

Basis) Basis) (Final) (Original) Basis)

REVENUES:

Property Tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Investment Earnings 298 298 0 0 141

Miscellaneous 1,992 1,992 0 0 0

Total Revenues 2,290 2,290 0 0 141

EXPENDITURES:

Debt Service:

Principal Retirement 915,000 915,000 915,000 915,000 900,000

Interest & Fiscal Charges 102,310 102,310 102,310 101,825 132,426

Total Expenditures 1,017,310 1,017,310 1,017,310 1,016,825 1,032,426

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES

OVER EXPENDITURES (1,015,020) (1,015,020) (1,017,310) (1,016,825) (1,032,285)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

Transfers In 1,017,310 1,017,310 1,022,675 1,022,675 1,031,600

Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 0

Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) 1,017,310 1,017,310 1,022,675 1,022,675 1,031,600

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 2,290 2,290 5,365 5,850 (685)

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)-Beginning of Year 4,979 4,979 4,979 4,979 5,664

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)-End of Year 7,269 7,269 10,344 10,829 4,979

Revenues/Sources Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

Expenditures/Uses Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

Beginning Fund Balance Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

GAAP Basis Fund Balance (Deficit) 7,269
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

2003 SERIES NURSING HOME BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET

NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

Exhibit D-3

2006 2005

ASSETS

Cash $73,319 $81,622

Investments 1,329,000 1,380,000

Receivables, Net of Uncollectible Amounts:

Property Taxes 1,584,324 1,583,049

Intergovernmental 0 0

Accrued Interest 15,127 10,172

Other 0 0

Due From Other Funds 0 0

Total Assets 3,001,770 3,054,843

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES:

Accrued Salaries Payable
Accounts Payable

Intergovernmental Payable

Due To Other Funds
Funds Held For Others

Deferred Revenues

Total Liabilities

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT):
Unreserved, Undesignated

Total Fund Balance (Deficit)

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

2003 SERIES NURSING HOME BOND DEBT SERVICE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

ACTUAL AND BUDGET (NON-GAAP BASIS)

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

Exhibit 0-4

2006 2005

Actual Actual Actual

{GAAP {Budgetary Budget Budget (GAAP

Basis) Basis) (Final) (Original) Basis)

REVENUES:

Property Tax $1,604,734 $1,604,734 $1,597,547 $1,597,547 $1,599,474

Investment Earnings 55,064 55,064 0 0 34,408

Miscellaneous 464 464 0 0 0

Total Revenues 1,660,262 1,660,262 1,597,547 1,597,547 1,633,882

EXPENDITURES:

Social Services:

Services 0 0 0 0 92,642

Debt Service:

Principal Retirement 940,000 940,000 940,000 940,000 800,000

Interest & Fiscal Charges 774,610 774,610 774,621 774,591 657,529

Total Expenditures 1,714,610 1,714,610 1,714,621 1,714,591 1,550,171

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES

OVER EXPENDITURES (54,348) (54,348) (117,074) (117,044) 83,711

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

Sale of Refunding Bonds 0 0 0 0 7,425,000

Premium on Refunding Bonds 0 0 0 0 819,046

Payment to Bond Refunding Escrow Agent 0 0 0 0 (8,151,404)

Transfers In 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 0

Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) 0 0 0 0 92,642

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (54,348) (54,348) (117,074) (117,044) 176,353

FUND BALANCE {DEFICIT)--Beginning of Year 1,471,794 1,471,794 1,471,794 1,471,794 1,295,441

FUND BALANCE {DEFICIT)--End of Year 1,417,446 1,417,446 1,354,720 1,354,750 1,471,794

Revenues/Sources Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

Expenditures/Uses Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

Beginning Fund Balance Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

GAAP Basis Fund Balance (Deficit) 1,417,446
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CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS

Purpose: Capital projects funds are used to
account for financial resources segregated
for the acquisition or construction of major
capital facilities (other than those financed
by proprietary and trust funds).



COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

HIGHWAY FACILITY CONSTRUCTION FUND

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET
NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

Exhibit E-1

2006 2005

ASSETS

Cash $4,168,198 $0

Investments 0 0

Receivables, Net of Uncollectible Amounts:

Intergovernmental 0 0

Accrued Interest 0 0

Due From Other Funds 0 0

Total Assets 4,168,198 0

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES:

Accounts Payable

Intergovernmental Payable

Due To Other Funds

Total Liabilities

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT):

Unreserved, Undesignated

Total Fund Balance (Deficit)

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

HIGHWAY FACILITY CONSTRUCTION FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

ACTUAL AND BUDGET (NON-GAAP BASIS)

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

Exhibit E-2

2006 2005

Actual Actual Actual

(GAAP (Budgetary Budget Budget (GAAP

Basis) Basis) (Final) (Original) Basis)

REVENUES:

Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Investment Earnings 17,793 17,793 0 0 0

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0

Total Revenues 17,793 17,793 0 0 0

EXPENDITURES:

Highways & Bridges:

Salaries 0 0 0 0 0

Fringe Benefits 0 0 0 0 0

Commodities 118 118 119 0 0

Services 456,172 456,172 536,209 0 0

Capital Outlay 26,842 26,842 4,963,672 0 0

Total Expenditures 483,132 483,132 5,500,000 0 0

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES

OVER EXPENDITURES (465,339) (465,339) (5,500,000) 0 0

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

Transfers In 4,612,181 4,612,181 5,500,000 0 0

Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 0

Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) 4,612,181 4,612,181 5,500,000 0 0

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 4,146,842 4,146,842 0 0 0

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)--Beginning of Year 0 0 0 0 0

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)--End of Year 4,146,842 4,146,842 0 0 0

Revenues/Sources Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

Expenditures/Uses Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

Beginning Fund Balance Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

GAAP Basis Fund Balance (Deficit) 4,146,842
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
NURSING HOME CONSTRUCTION FUND

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET

NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

Exhibit E-3

2006 2005

ASSETS

Cash $2,284,073 $292,702

Investments 0 4,141,509
Receivables, Net of Uncollectible Amounts:

Intergovernmental 0 0

Accrued Interest 0 0

Due From Other Funds 0 0

Total Assets 2,284,073 4,434,211

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES:

Accounts Payable

Intergovernmental Payable

Due To Other Funds

Total Liabilities

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT):

Unreserved, Undesignated

Total Fund Balance (Deficit)

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
NURSING HOME CONSTRUCTION FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

ACTUAL AND BUDGET (NON-GAAP BASIS)
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

Exhibit E-4

2006 2005
Actual Actual Actual

(GAAP (Budgetary Budget Budget (GAAP
Basis) Basis) (Final) (Original) Basis)

REVENUES:
Intergovernmental Revenue $60,982 $60,982 $0 $0 $0
Investment Earnings 76,048 76,048 110,000 110,000 265,399
Miscellaneous 1,576 1,576 0 0 65,241

Total Revenues 138,606 138,606 110,000 110,000 330,640

EXPENDITURES:

Social Services:
Salaries 0 0 0 0 0
Fringe Benefits 0 0 0 0 0
Commodities 7,030 7,030 7,032 0 15,301
Services 1,404,083 1,411,665 1,439,761 0 1,591,797
Capital Outlay 4,415,284 4,415,284 4,506,271 2,068,778 10,920,672

Debt Service:
Principal Retirement 41,796 41,796 54,785 0 0
Interest & Fiscal Charges 6,496 6,496 7,665 0 0

Total Expenditures 5,874,689 5,882,271 6,015,514 2,068,778 12,527,770

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES
OVER EXPENDITURES (5,736,083) (5,743,665) (5,905,514) (1,958,778) (12,197,130)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Sale of General Obligation Bonds 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 0 0
Premium on General Obligation Bonds 52,459 52,459 52,459 0 0
Capital Lease Financing 150,364 150,364 150,365 0 0
Transfers In 0 7,582 0 0 0
Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 0

Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) 4,202,823 4,210,405 4,202,824 0 0

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (1,533,260) (1,533,260) (1,702,690) (1,958,778) (12,197,130)

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)--Beginning of Year 3,359,074 3,359,074 3,359,074 3,359,074 15,556,204

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)--End of Year 1,825,814 1,825,814 1,656,384 1,400,296 3,359,074

Revenues/Sources Conversion to GAAP Basis 0
Expenditures/Uses Conversion to GAAP Basis 0
Beginning Fund Balance Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

GAAP Basis Fund Balance (Deficit) 1,825,814
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
COURT COMPLEX CONSTRUCTION FUND

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET
NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

Exhibit E-5

2006 2005

ASSETS

Cash $18,681 $417,273

Investments 1,590,000 1,077,000

Receivables, Net of Uncollectible Amounts:

Intergovernmental 0 0

Accrued Interest 18,837 0

Due From Other Funds 0 0

Total Assets 1,627,518 1,494,273

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES:
Accounts Payable

Intergovernmental Payable

Due To Other Funds

Total Liabilities

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT):

Unreserved, Undesignated

Total Fund Balance (Deficit)

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

COURT COMPLEX CONSTRUCTION FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

ACTUAL AND BUDGET (NON-GAAP BASIS)

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

Exhibit E-6

2006 2005

Actual Actual Actual

(GAAP (Budgetary BUdget Budget (GAAP

Basis) Basis) (Final) (Original) Basis)

REVENUES:

Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Investment Earnings 78,643 78,643 15,000 15,000 34,221

Miscellaneous 100,921 100,921 0 0 97,319

Total Revenues 179,564 179,564 15,000 15,000 131,540

EXPENDITURES:

Justice & Public Safety:

Salaries 0 0 0 0 0

Fringe Benefits 0 0 0 0 0

Commodities 84 84 85 0 5,875

Services 0 0 0 0 162,040

Capital Outlay 35,706 35,706 1,486,251 1,486,336 159,564

Total Expenditures 35,790 35,790 1,486,336 1,486,336 327,479

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES

OVER EXPENDITURES 143,774 143,774 (1,471,336) (1,471,336) (195,939)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

Transfers In 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 0

Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) 0 0 0 0 0

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 143,774 143,774 (1,471,336) (1,471,336) (195,939)

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)--Beginning of Year 1,483,744 1,483,744 1,483,744 1,483,744 1,679,683

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)--End of Year 1,627,518 1,627,518 12,408 12,408 1,483,744

Revenues/Sources Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

Expenditures/Uses Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

Beginning Fund Balance Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

GAAP Basis Fund Balance (Deficit) 1,627,518
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

JAIL CONSTRUCTION FUND
COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET

NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

Exhibit E-7

2006 2005
ASSETS

Cash $27,009 $28,088

Investments 0 0

Receivables, Net of Uncollectible Amounts:

Intergovernmental 0 0

Accrued Interest 0 0

Due From Other Funds 0 0

Total Assets 27,009 28,088

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES:

Accounts Payable

Intergovernmental Payable
Due To Other Funds

Total Liabilities

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT):
Unreserved, Undesignated

Total Fund Balance (Deficit)

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

JAIL CONSTRUCTION FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

ACTUAL AND BUDGET (NON-GAAP BASIS)

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

Exhibit E-8

2006 2005

Actual Actual Actual

(GAAP (Budgetary Budget Budget (GAAP

Basis) Basis) (Final) (Original) Basis)

REVENUES:

Intergovemmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Investment Eamings 1,421 1,421 0 0 1,270

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0

Total Revenues 1,421 1,421 0 0 1,270

EXPENDITURES:

Justice & Public Safety:

Salaries 0 0 0 0 0

Fringe Benefits 0 0 0 0 0

Commodities 0 0 0 0 0

Services 2,500 2,500 2,500 0 0

Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditures 2,500 2,500 2,500 0 0

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES

OVER EXPENDITURES (1,079) (1,079) (2,500) 0 1,270

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

Transfers In 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 0

Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) 0 0 0 0 0

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (1,079) (1,079) (2,500) 0 1,270

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)-Beginning of Year 28,088 28,088 28,088 28,088 26,818

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)-End of Year 27,009 27,009 25,588 28,088 28,088

Revenues/Sources Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

Expenditures/Uses Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

Beginning Fund Balance Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

GAAP Basis Fund Balance (Deficit) 27,009
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
ADMINISTRATION BUILDING CONSTRUCTION FUND

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET

NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

Exhibit E-9

2006 2005

ASSETS

Cash $0 $35,358

Investments 0 0

Receivables, Net of Uncollectible Amounts:

Intergovernmental 0 0

Accrued Interest 0 0

Due From Other Funds 0 0

Total Assets 0 35,358

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

LIABILITIES:

Accounts Payable
Intergovernmental Payable

Due To Other Funds

Total Liabilities

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT):
Unreserved, Undesignated

Total Fund Balance (Deficit)

Total liabilities and Fund Balance
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING CONSTRUCTION FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

ACTUAL AND BUDGET (NON-GAAP BASIS)

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

Exhibit E-1 0

2006 2005

Actual Actual Actual

{GAAP (Budgetary Budget Budget (GAAP
Basis) Basis) (Final) (Original) Basis)

REVENUES:

Intergovernmental Revenue $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Investment Earnings 1,573 1,573 0 0 1,598

Miscellaneous 0 0 0 0 0

Total Revenues 1,573 1,573 0 0 1,598

EXPENDITURES:

General Government:

Salaries 0 0 0 0 0
Fringe Benefits 0 0 0 0 0

Commodities 0 0 0 0 0

Services 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Outlay 0 0 0 0 0

Total Expenditures 0 0 0 0 0

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES

OVER EXPENDITURES 1,573 1,573 0 0 1,598

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):

Transfers In 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers Out (36,931 ) (36,931 ) (38,000) 0 0

Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) (36,931 ) (36,931 ) (38,000) 0 0

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (35,358) (35,358) (38,000) 0 1,598

FUND BALANCE (DEFICIT)-Beginning of Year 35,358 35,358 35,358 35,358 33,760

FUND BALANCE {DEFICIT)--End of Year 0 0 (2,642) 35,358 35,358

Revenues/Sources Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

Expenditures/Uses Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

Beginning Fund Balance Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

GAAP Basis Fund Balance (Deficit) 0
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ENTERPRISE FUNDS

Purpose: Enterprise funds are used to account
for activities for which a fee is charged to external
users for goods or services.



ASSETS

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
NURSING HOME FUND

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

2006

Exhibit F-1

2005

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash
Investments
Receivables, Net of Uncollectible Amounts:

Patient Accounts
Property Taxes
Intergovernmental
Accrued Interest
Other

Due From Other Funds
Inventories
Prepaid Expenses

NONCURRENT ASSETS:
Resident Trust Accounts
Capital Assets:

Buildings and Improvements
Construction in Progress
Equipment
Less Accumulated Depreciation

Total Assets

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accrued Salaries Payable
Accounts Payable
Due To Other Funds

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES:
Funds Held For Others
Deferred Revenues
Com pensated Absences Payable
Capital Lease Obligations

Total Liabilities

NET ASSETS

$92,305 $223,375
0 0

1,492,630 817,550
833,057 782,652

0 0
0 0

63 193
48 0

35,173 36,754
4,806 4,936

13,553 18,938

6,397,503 6,393,308
338,999 323,250

2,208,464 2,165,902
(7,053,166) (6,812,350)

4,363,435 3,954,508

204,908 192,967
733,991 240,813
191,119 263,938

13,553 18,938
833,057 782,652
394,340 340,355

16,457 0

2,387,425 1,839,663

Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt
Unrestricted

Total Net Assets
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Exhibit F-2
COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

NURSING HOME FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS

ACTUAL AND BUDGET (NON-GMP BASIS)
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

2006 2005
Actual Actual Actual

(GMP (Budgetary Budget Budget (GMP
Basis) Basis) (Final) (Original) Basis)

OPERATING REVENUES:
Charges for Services $10,480,106 $10,470,151 $10,582,742 $10,307,742 $9,537,824
Miscellaneous 7,965 7,965 16,942 16,942 17,633

Total Operating Revenues 10,488,071 10,478,116 10,599,684 10,324,684 9,555,457

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Salaries 6,652,378 6,602,229 6,603,283 6,588,802 6,546,064
Fringe Benefits 2,043,706 2,039,582 2,043,989 2,181,326 1,970,533
Commodities 1,229,646 1,146,036 1,152,877 1,015,725 1,171,137
Services 2,440,638 2,293,151 2,369,504 1,589,174 1,596,750
Capital Outlay 0 59,846 69,849 51,962 0
Depreciation 240,816 0 0 0 236,349

Total Operating Expenses 12,607,184 12,140,844 12,239,502 11,426,989 11,520,833

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) (2,119,113) (1,662,728) (1,639,818) (1,102,305) (1,965,376)

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES):
Property Tax 783,877 783,877 787,933 787,933 740,487
Intergovemmental Revenue 0 0 0 0 48,496
Investment Earnings 14,255 14,255 10,000 10,000 12,741
Donations 19,849 19,849 10,000 10,000 10,145
Interest on Long-Term Debt (5,634) (5,634) (5,635) 0 0

Net Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses) 812,347 812,347 802,298 807,933 811,869

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE TRANSFERS (1,306,766) (850,381) (837,520) (294,372) (1,153,507)

Capital Contributions 0 0 0 0 0
Transfers In 1,229,782 1,229,782 44,614 44,614 25,786
Transfers Out (61,851 ) (61,851 ) (61,852) 0 (31,703)

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (138,835) 317,550 (854,758) (249,758) (1,159,424)

NET ASSETS--Beginning of Year 2,114,845 370,824 370,824 370,824 3,274,269

NET ASSETS--End of Year 1,976,010 688,374 (483,934) 121,066 2,114,845

Revenuesffransfers In Conversion to GMP Basis 9,955
Expensesffransfers Out Conversion to GMP Basis (466,340)
Beginning Net Assets Conversion to GMP Basis 1,744,021

GMP Basis Net Assets 1,976,010
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
NURSING HOME FUND

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

Exhibit F-3

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Cash Receipts from Customers
Cash Payments to Employees for Services
Cash Payments to Suppliers and Other Funds

For Goods and Services

Net Cash Provided (Used) By Operating Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM NON-CAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Property Taxes Received
Gifts And Donations Received
Transfers/Loans From Other Funds
Transfers/Loans To Other Funds

Net Cash Provided (Used) By Non-Capital Financing Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Acquisition and Construction of Capital Assets
Principal Payments on Equipment Capital Leases
Interest Payments on Equipment Capital Leases

Net Cash Provided (Used) By Capital and Related Financing Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES:
Interest on Investments and Bank Deposits

Net Cash Provided (Used) By Investment Activities

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year

Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) TO
NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Operating Income (Loss)
Adjust Out Non-Cash Revenue/Expense:

Depreciation Expense
Adjust For Non-Revenue/Expense Cash Flows:

Decrease (Increase) in Receivables
Decrease (Increase) in Due From Other Funds
Decrease (Increase) in Inventories
Decrease (Increase) in Prepaid Expenses
Increase (Decrease) in Payables
Increase (Decrease) in Due To Other Funds

Net Cash Provided (Used) By Operating Activities

2006 2005

$9,813,073 $9,545,092
(6,586,452) (6,467,038)

(5,291,920) (4,525,174)

(2,065,299) (1,447,120)

783,877 740,487
2,992 5,748

1,329,782 25,786
(161,851) (31,703)

1,954,800 740,318

(23,035) (120,940)
(6,157) 0
(5,634) 0

(34,826) (120,940)

14,255 12,741

14,255 12,741

(131,070) (815,001 )

223,375 1,038,376

92,305 223,375

($2,119,113) ($1,965,376)

240,816 236,349

(674,950) (10,365)
(48) 0

1,581 15,380
130 902

559,104 207,601
(72,819) 68,389

(2,065,299) (1,447,120)

Non-cash Investing. Capital and Financing Activities:
In fiscal year 2006, the Nursing Home received donated equipment and supplies valued at $16,857 and capital assets financed
through capital leases valued at $22,614. In fiscal year 2005, the Nursing Home received donated equipment and supplies
valued at $4,397 and capital assets provided though intergovernmental grants valued at $48,496.
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INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS

Purpose: Internal service funds are used to
account for the costs of and reimbursements
for goods or services provided by one County
department to other departments.



COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
SELF-FUNDED INSURANCE FUND

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

Exhibit G-1

2006 2005
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash $16,620 $241,091
Investments 0 0
Receivables, Net of Uncollectible Amounts:

Intergovernmental 519 399
Accrued Interest 0 0
Other 807 0

Due From Other Funds 878,401 633,045

Total Assets 896,347 874,535

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Accounts Payable 6,333 14,202
Due To Other Funds 133,674 0

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES:

Funds Held For Others 0 0
Estimated Claims Payable 1,831,165 931,558

Total Liabilities 1,971,172 945,760

NET ASSETS

Unrestricted (1,074,825) (71,225)

Total Net Assets (1,074,825) (71,225)
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

SELF-FUNDED INSURANCE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS

ACTUAL AND BUDGET (NON-GAAP BASIS)

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

Exhibit G-2

2006 2005

Actual Actual Actual

(GAAP (Budgetary Budget Budget (GAAP

Basis) Basis) (Final) (Original) Basis)

OPERATING REVENUES:

Charges for Services $1,533,625 $1,533,625 $1,319,017 $1,319,017 $1,088,111

Miscellaneous 243,848 243,848 233,881 0 8,581

Total Operating Revenues 1,777,473 1,777,473 1,552,898 1,319,017 1,096,692

OPERATING EXPENSES:

Salaries 26,779 0 0 0 25,662

Fringe Benefits 1,648,520 930,452 940,664 720,664 682,729

Commodities 0 0 875 1,475 0

Services 1,110,368 928,829 1,082,271 572,700 610,941

Total Operating Expenses 2,785,667 1,859,281 2,023,810 1,294,839 1,319,332

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) (1,008,194) (81,808) (470,912) 24,178 (222,640)

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES):

Investment Earnings 4,594 4,594 5,000 5,000 8,622

Net Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses) 4,594 4,594 5,000 5,000 8,622

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE TRANSFERS (1,003,600) (77,214) (465,912) 29,178 (214,018)

Transfers In 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers Out 0 (26,779) (28,378) (28,378) 0

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (1,003,600) (103,993) (494,290) 800 (214,018)

NET ASSETS-Beginning of Year (71,225) 860,333 860,333 860,333 142,793

NET ASSETS-End of Year (1,074,825) 756,340 366,043 861,133 (71,225)

RevenuesfTransfers In Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

ExpensesfTransfers Out Conversion to GAAP Basis (899,607)

Beginning Net Assets Conversion to GAAP Basis (931,558)

GAAP Basis Net Assets (1,074,825)
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
SELF-FUNDED INSURANCE FUND

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

Exhibit G-3

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Cash Receipts from Other Funds and Employees for Services
Cash Receipts for Claims Reimbursements

Cash Payments to Employees for Services
Cash Payments to Suppliers for Goods and Services
Cash Payments for Claims

Net Cash Provided (Used) By Operating Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM NON-CAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Transfers/Loans From Other Funds

Net Cash Provided (Used) By Non-Capital Financing Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Capital Contributions

Net Cash Provided (Used) By Capital and Related Financing Activities

2006 2005

$1,288,149 $1,012,327
243,041 11,138

0 (25,662)
(1,353,138) (639,899)

(514,012) (443,651)

(335,960) (85,747)

106,895 0

106,895 0

0 0

0 0

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES:

Interest on Investments and Bank Deposits

Net Cash Provided (Used) By Investment Activities

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year

Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year

4,594

4,594

(224,471 )

241,091

16,620

8,622

8,622

(77,125)

318,216

241,091

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) TO

NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Operating Income (Loss)

Adjust For Non-Revenue/Expense Cash Flows:
Decrease (Increase) in Receivables
Decrease (Increase) in Due From Other Funds

Increase (Decrease) in Payables
Increase (Decrease) in Due To Other Funds
Increase (Decrease) in Unremitted Payroll Withholdings

Increase (Decrease) in Estimated Claims Payable

Net Cash Provided (Used) By Operating Activities

Non-cash Investing, Capital and Financing Activities:

The Self-Funded Insurance Fund had no non-cash transactions.
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($1,008,194) ($222,640)

(927) 2,228
(245,356) (75,455)

(7,869) 1,959
26,779 (1,055)

0 0
899,607 209,216

(335,960) (85,747)



COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE FUND

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

Exhibit G-4

2006 2005
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash $285,997 $238,850
Investments 0 0
Receivables, Net of Uncollectible Amounts:

Intergovernmental 1,552 1,095
Accrued Interest 0 0
Other 3,651 1,319

Due From Other Funds 246,588 233,650

Total Assets 537,788 474,914

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Accounts Payable 338,469 339,898
Due To Other Funds 46 74

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES:

Funds Held For Others 94,121 42,577

Estimated Claims Payable 0 0

Total Liabilities 432,636 382,549

NET ASSETS

Unrestricted 105,152 92,365

Total Net Assets 105,152 92,365
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE FUND

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, AND CHANGES IN FUND NET ASSETS

ACTUAL AND BUDGET (NON-GAAP BASIS)

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

Exhibit G-5

2006 2005
Actual Actual Actual

(GAAP (Budgetary Budget Budget (GAAP

Basis) Basis) (Final) (Original) Basis)

OPERATING REVENUES:

Charges for Services $4,186,025 $4,186,025 $5,734,995 $5,734,995 $4,051,798

Miscellaneous 0 0 10,000 10,000 1,821

Total Operating Revenues 4,186,025 4,186,025 5,744,995 5,744,995 4,053,619

OPERATING EXPENSES:

Salaries 0 0 0 0 0

Fringe Benefits 4,182,047 4,182,047 5,734,995 5,734,995 4,050,010

Commodities 297 297 600 600 602

Services 353 13,192 19,216 16,000 12,341

Total Operating Expenses 4,182,697 4,195,536 5,754,811 5,751,595 4,062,953

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 3,328 (9,511 ) (9,816) (6,600) (9,334)

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES):

Investment Earnings 9,459 9,459 2,500 2,500 5,682

Net Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses) 9,459 9,459 2,500 2,500 5,682

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE TRANSFERS 12,787 (52) (7,316) (4,100) (3,652)

Transfers In 0 12,839 3,216 0 9,732

Transfers Out 0 0 0 0 0

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 12,787 12,787 (4,100) (4,100) 6,080

NET ASSETS--Beginning of Year 92,365 92,365 92,365 92,365 86,285

NET ASSETS-End of Year 105,152 105,152 88,265 88,265 92,365

RevenuesfTransfers In Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

ExpensesfTransfers Out Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

Beginning Net Assets Conversion to GAAP Basis 0

GAAP Basis Net Assets 105,152
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE FUND

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

2006

Exhibit G-6

2005
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Cash Receipts from Other Funds and Employees for Services

Cash Receipts for Claims Reimbursements
Cash Payments to Employees for Services
Cash Payments to Suppliers for Goods and Services
Cash Payments for Claims

Net Cash Provided (Used) By Operating Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM NON-CAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Transfers/Loans From Other Funds

Net Cash Provided (Used) By Non-Capital Financing Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Capital Contributions

Net Cash Provided (Used) By Capital and Related Financing Activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES:
Interest on Investments and Bank Deposits

Net Cash Provided (Used) By Investment Activities

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year

Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year

$4,170,298

o
o

(4,132,610)
o

37,688

o

o

o

o

9,459

9,459

47,147

238,850

285,997

$4,022,589
o
o

(3,998,886)
o

23,703

9,732

9,732

o

o

5,682

5,682

39,117

199,733

238,850

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) TO

NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Operating Income (Loss)
Adjust For Non-Revenue/Expense Cash Flows:

Decrease (Increase) in Receivables

Decrease (Increase) in Due From Other Funds
Increase (Decrease) in Payables
Increase (Decrease) in Due To Other Funds
Increase (Decrease) in Unremitted Payroll Withholdings
Increase (Decrease) in Estimated Claims Payable

Net Cash Provided (Used) By Operating Activities

Non-cash Investing, Capital and Financing Activities:
The Employee Health Insurance Fund had no non-cash transactions.
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$3,328 ($9,334)

(2,789) 3,268

(12,938) (34,298)
(1,429) 57,069

(28) 16
51,544 6,982

0 0

37,688 23,703



PRlVATEPURPOSE TRUST FUNDS

Purpose: Private purpose trust funds are used to
report all trust arrangements, other than pension
or investment trusts, under which principal and
income benefit individuals, private organizations
or other governments.



COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
TOWNSHIP MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS

NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

Exhibit H-1

2006 2005

ASSETS

Cash $64,473 $7,834

Investments 1,000,000 1,100,000
Receivables:

Intergovernmental 197,859 202,457

Accrued Interest 0 268

Other 0 0

Due From Other Funds 0 0

Total Assets 1,262,332 1,310,559

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable

Intergovernmental Payable

Due To Other Funds

Total Liabilities

NET ASSETS

Held in Trust for Other Governments
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53,078

o
o

53,078

1,209,254

o
o
o

o

1,310,559



COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

TOWNSHIP MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006 AND 2005

2006

Exhibit H-2

2005

ADDITIONS:
Intergovernmental Revenue

Investment Earnings

Miscellaneous

Total Additions

DEDUCTIONS:

Township Road Maintenance:

Salaries
Fringe Benefits

Commodities
Services
Capital Outlay

Total Deductions

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS

NET ASSETS--Beginning of Year

NET ASSETS--End of Year
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$2,342,934

53,991

o

2,396,925

o
o
o

2,498,230

o

2,498,230

(101,305)

1,310,559

1,209,254

$2,363,427

37,313

o

2,400,740

o
o
o

2,366,449

o

2,366,449

34,291

1,276,268

1,310,559



COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

TOWNSHIP BRIDGE FUND

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS
NOVEMBER 30, 2006 and 2005

Exhibit H-3

2006 2005

ASSETS

Cash $201,699 $121,644

Investments 200,000 0

Receivables:

Intergovernmental 0 0

Accrued Interest 0 3

Other 0 0

Due From Other Funds 0 0

Total Assets 401,699 121,647

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable

Intergovernmental Payable
Due To Other Funds

Total Liabilities

NET ASSETS

Held in Trust for Other Governments
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31,967

o
o

31,967

369,732

4,818

o
o

4,818

116,829



COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
TOWNSHIP BRIDGE FUND

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS

FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006 AND 2005

Exhibit H-4

2006 2005

ADDITIONS:

Intergovernmental Revenue $533,312 $167,272
Investment Earnings 7,654 3,751
Miscellaneous 0 0

Total Additions 540,966 171,023

DEDUCTIONS:
Township Bridge Maintenance:

Salaries

Fringe Benefits

Commodities

Services
Capital Outlay

Total Deductions

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS

NET ASSETS--Beginning of Year

NET ASSETS--End of Year
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o
o
o
o

288,063

288,063

252,903

116,829

369,732

o
o
o
o

182,785

182,785

(11,762)

128,591

116,829



AGENCY FUNDS

Purpose: Agency funds are used to report
resources held by the County in a purely
custodial capacity for individuals, private
organizations or other governments.



Page 1 of 3
COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

INDIVIDUAL AGENCY FUNDS
COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS

NOVEMBER 30, 2006 AND 2005

Exhibit 1-1

2006 2005

GARNISHMENTS FUND
ASSETS:

Cash $208 $208

Total Assets 208 208

LIABILITIES:
Due To Other Funds $0 $0
Funds Held for Others 208 208

Total Liabilities 208 208

SECTION 125 CAFETERIA PLAN FUND
ASSETS:

Cash $0 $37,900

Total Assets 0 37,900

LIABILITIES:
Due To Other Funds $0 $0
Funds Held for Others 0 37,900

Total Liabilities 0 37,900

INHERITANCE TAX FUND
ASSETS:

Cash $0 $135,729
Investments 0 0

Total Assets 0 135,729

LIABILITIES:
Intergovernmental Payable $0 $135,729
Due To Other Funds 0 0

Total Liabilities 0 135,729
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

INDIVIDUAL AGENCY FUNDS
COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS

NOVEMBER 30, 2006 AND 2005

Exhibit 1-1

2006 2005
ESTATE FUND
ASSETS:

Cash $30,561 $30,561
Investments 0 0

Total Assets 30,561 30,561

LIABILITIES:
Due To Other Funds $0 $0
Funds Held For Others 30,561 30,561

Total Liabilities 30,561 30,561

PROPERTY CONDEMNATIONS FUND
ASSETS:

Cash $355,020 $609,520
Investments 0 0

Total Assets 355,020 609,520

LIABILITIES:
Due To Other Funds $0 $0
Funds Held for Others 355,020 609,520

Total Liabilities 355,020 609,520

COUNTY COLLECTOR FUND
ASSETS:

Cash $404,872 $303,849
Investments 0 0
Intergovernmental Receivable 519 0

Total Assets 405,391 303,849

LIABILITIES:
Intergovernmental Payable $344,299 $264,230
Due To Other Funds 0 0
Funds Held For Others 61,092 39,619

Total Liabilities 405,391 303,849
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

INDIVIDUAL AGENCY FUNDS
COMPARATIVE STATEMENTS OF FIDUCIARY NET ASSETS

NOVEMBER 30, 2006 AND 2005

Exhibit 1-1

2006 2005

CIRCUIT CLERK FUND
ASSETS:

Cash $331,117 $270,571
Investments 1,592,346 1,729,874

Total Assets 1,923,463 2,000,445

LIABILITIES:
Intergovernmental Payable $185,111 $151,509

Due To Other Funds 0 0
Funds Held For Others 1,738,352 1,848,936

Total Liabilities 1,923,463 2,000,445

COUNTY CLERK FUND
ASSETS:

Cash $100,801 $127,036

Investments 105,479 69,269

Total Assets 206,280 196,305

LIABILITIES:
Due To Other Funds $0 $0
Funds Held For Others 206,280 196,305

Total Liabilities 206,280 196,305

COURT SERVICES FUND
ASSETS:

Cash $5,391 $5,350

Total Assets 5,391 5,350

LIABILITIES:
Funds Held For Others $5,391 $5,350

Total Liabilities 5,391 5,350
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CAPITAL ASSETS RELATED TO
GOVERNMrnNTALFUNDS

Purpose: These schedules present capital assets
related to governmental funds only. These capital
assets, plus capital assets included in internal service
funds comprise the capital assets reported under
governmental activities in the statement ofnet assets.



COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
CAPITAL ASSETS RELATED TO GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

SCHEDULE BY SOURCE OF FUNDING
NOVEMBER 30,2006 and 2005

2006

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS CAPITAL ASSETS

Exhibit J-1

2005

Land
Infrastructure
Buildings and Improvements
Equipment
Construction in Progress

Total Governmental Funds Capital Assets

SOURCE OF FUNDING

General Fund Revenues
Special Revenue Funds
Capital Projects Funds
Gifts

Total Governmental Funds Capital Assets

265

$1,688,463
60,624,083
53,539,244
12,497,953
23,582,791

151,932,534

$7,976,713
70,569,840
73,186,227

199,754

151,932,534

$1,764,864
61,390,435
53,516,288
11,823,755
26,002,760

154,498,102

$8,264,057
78,427,438
67,631,393

175,214

154,498,102



Exhibit J-2

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

CAPITAL ASSETS RELATED TO GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

SCHEDULE BY FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY

NOVEMBER 30, 2006

Buildings & Construction

FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY Land Infrastructure Improvements Equipment in Progress Total

GENERAL GOVERNMENT:

County Board $0 $0 $0 $34,502 $0 $34,502
Administrative Services 0 0 0 703,937 0 703,937
County Cieri< 0 0 0 1,190,440 0 1,190,440

Recorder 0 0 0 294,165 0 294,165

Supervisor of Assessments 0 0 0 29,226 0 29,226

Treasurer 0 0 0 48,290 0 48,290

Public Properties 192,138 0 5,111,248 159,145 0 5,462,531

Total General Govemment 192,138 0 5,111,248 2,459,705 0 7,763,091

JUSTICE AND PUBLIC SAFETY:

Circuit Clerk 0 0 0 347,821 0 347,821

Circuit Court / Law Library 0 0 0 1,659,195 0 1,659,195

Public Defender 0 0 0 20,829 0 20,829

Sheriff / Correctional Centers 0 0 0 3,476,134 0 3,476,134

State's Attorney 0 0 0 138,559 0 138,559

Coroner 0 0 0 134,482 0 134,482

ESDA / Emergency Management Agcy. 0 0 0 302,228 0 302,228

Court Services / Juvenile Detention 0 0 0 445,549 0 445,549

Animal Control 0 0 0 166,840 0 166,840

Child Advocacy Center 0 0 0 10,250 0 10,250

Public Properties 1,422,760 0 48,050,888 0 0 49,473,648

Total Justice and Public Safety 1,422,760 0 48,050,888 6,701,887 0 56,175,535

HEALTH SERVICES 0 0 0 96,059 0 96,059

Total Health Services 0 0 0 96,059 0 96,059

EDUCATION 0 0 0 681,905 0 681,905

Total Education 0 0 0 681,905 0 681,905

SOCIAL SERVICES 1,459 0 0 0 22,935,849 22,937,308

Total Social Services 1,459 0 0 0 22,935,849 22,937,308

DEVELOPMENT 0 0 0 334,665 0 334,665

Total Development 0 0 0 334,665 0 334,665

HIGHWAYS AND BRIDGES 72,106 60,624,083 377,108 2,223,732 646,942 63,943,971

Total Highways and Bridges 72,106 60,624,083 377,108 2,223,732 646,942 63,943,971

53,539,244 12,497,953 23,582,791 151,932,534Total Governmental Funds Capital Assets 1,688,463 60,624,083=========================================
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
CAPITAL ASSETS RELATED TO GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES BY SOURCE OF FUNDING

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

Exhibit J-3

Balance Balance
SOURCE OF FUNDING 11/30/05 Additions Deductions 11/30/06

GENERAL FUND REVENUES:
Land $228,551 $0 $0 $228,551
Infrastructure 0 294,731 0 294,731
Buildings and Improvements 4,047,672 153,677 33,422 4,167,927

Equipment 3,732,422 297,780 873,208 3,156,994

Construction in Progress 255,412 167,829 294,731 128,510

Total General Fund Revenues 8,264,057 914,017 1,201,361 7,976,713

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS:

Land 379,184 0 76,401 302,783

Infrastructure 61,290,435 9,124,949 10,186,032 60,229,352
Buildings and Improvements 1,567,081 0 0 1,567,081
Equipment 7,080,294 1,397,245 180,936 8,296,603

Construction in Progress 8,110,444 1,176,221 9,112,644 174,021

Total Special Revenue Funds 78,427,438 11,698,415 19,556,013 70,569,840

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS:

Land 1,157,129 0 0 1,157,129
Infrastructure 0 0 0 0

Buildings and Improvements 47,830,821 24,271 121,570 47,733,522

Equipment 1,006,539 8,777 0 1,015,316

Construction in Progress 17,636,904 5,643,356 0 23,280,260

Total Capital Projects Funds 67,631,393 5,676,404 121,570 73,186,227

GIFTS:

Land 0 0 0 0

Infrastructure 100,000 0 0 100,000
Buildings and Improvements 70,714 0 0 70,714

Equipment 4,500 24,540 0 29,040

Construction in Progress 0 0 0 0

Total Gifts 175,214 24,540 0 199,754

Total Governmental Funds Capital Assets 154,498,102
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
CAPITAL ASSETS RELATED TO GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES BY FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

Exhibit J-4

Balance Function Balance
FUNCTION AND ACTIVITY 11/30105 Additions Deductions Reclass 11/30106

GENERAL GOVERNMENT:
County Board $34,502 $0 $0 $0 $34,502
Administrative Services 709,105 19,262 24,430 0 703,937
County Clerk 140,182 1,086,567 36,309 0 1,190,440
Recorder 288,699 11,250 5,784 0 294,165
Supervisor of Assessments 14,026 15,200 0 0 29,226
Treasurer 48,290 0 0 0 48,290
Public Properties 5,449,445 48,663 34,442 (1,135) 5,462,531

Total General Government 6,684,249 1,180,942 100,965 (1,135) 7,763,091

JUSTICE AND PUBLIC SAFETY:
Circuit Clerk 349,314 0 1,493 0 347,821
Circuit Court 1Law Library 1,655,134 14,234 10,173 0 1,659,195
Public Defender 18,216 2,613 0 0 20,829
Sheriff 1Correctional Centers 3,919,476 360,495 803,837 0 3,476,134
State's Attorney 117,179 21,380 0 0 138,559
Coroner 114,699 19,783 0 0 134,482
ESDA 1Emergency Management Agency 302,228 0 0 0 302,228
Court Services 1Juvenile Detention 464,301 0 18,752 0 445,549
Animal Control 148,560 18,280 0 0 166,840
Child Advocacy Center 10,250 0 0 0 10,250
Public Properties 49,339,382 133,780 0 486 49,473,648

Total Justice and Public Safety 56,438,739 570,565 834,255 486 56,175,535

HEALTH SERVICES 85,259 10,800 0 0 96,059

Total Health Services 85,259 10,800 0 0 96,059

EDUCATION 681,905 0 0 0 681,905

Total Education 681,905 0 0 0 681,905

SOCIAL SERVICES 17,759,667 5,298,945 121,570 266 22,937,308

Total Social Services 17,759,667 5,298,945 121,570 266 22,937,308

DEVELOPMENT 353,200 8,064 26,599 0 334,665

Total Development 353,200 8,064 26,599 0 334,665

HIGHWAYS AND BRIDGES 72,495,083 11,244,060 19,795,555 383 63.943,971

Total Highways and Bridges 72,495,083 11,244,060 19.795,555 383 63,943,971

Total Governmental Funds Capital Assets 154,498,102 18,313,376 20,878.944 0 151,932,534
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

Page 1 of 7

Federal Agency

CFDA # 1 Federal Program Name

County Department

U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES

Direct or Pass-Through Funding Agency

Grant Number

Federal

Revenues

Federal

Expenditures

93.283 CDC Investigations &Technical Assls.tance

9.3.600 H.ad Start Program

Regional Planning Comm.--Head Start Fund

Regional Planning Comm.-Head Start Fund

9~.569 . Community Services Block Gram

Regional Planning Commission

Regional Planning Commission

93.563 Child Support Enforcement TltJelV-D

State's Attorney

State's Attorney

Circuit Clerk

Circuit Clerk

Sheriff

Sheriff

County Public Health Board

County Public Health Board

U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Services

Grant #05/CH/61 05112 (05/06)

U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Services

Grant #05/CH/61 05113 (06/07)

IL Dept. of Commerce & Econ. Opportunity

Grant #05-23138 (2005)

IL Dept. of Commerce & Econ. Opportunity

Grant #06-231038 (2006)

IL Dept. of Healthcare & Family Services

Agreement of Cooperation 7/1/05-6/30106

IL Dept. of Healthcare & Family Services

Grant #2006-55-013-Ka2 (06107)

IL Dept. of Healthcare & Family Services

Grant #2005-55-007-K4 (05/06)

IL Dept. of Healthcare & Family Services
Grant #2005-55-007-K5 (06/07)

IL Dept. of Healthcare & Family Services

Grant #2005-55-005-DM2 (05106)

IL Dept. of Healthcare & Family Services

Grant #2005-55-005-K3 (06/07)

IL Dept. of Public Health

Grant#67181106 (05/06)

IL Dept. of Public Health

Grant #67181009 (05/06)

(Continued on next page.)
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$4,057,881 $4,059,282

$1,264,898 $1,264,519

$2,792,983 $2,794,763

$643,150 $548,527

$156,052 $61,429

$487,098 $487,098

$267,842·· $267,740

$163,769 $135,160

$71,026 $86,898

$16,978 $12,524

$8,626 $22,412

$7,243 $7,243

$0 $3,503

$100,645 $108,636

$16,512 $18,112

$79,869 $73,115



COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

Page 2 of7

Federal Agency

CFDA # / Federal Program Name

County Department

Direct or Pass-Through Funding Agency

Grant Number

Federal

Revenues

Federal
Expenditures

U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES (continued)

93.283 CDClnvestigation & Teehnlcal Assistance (continued)

93.599 Chafee Education & Training Vouchers Program

93.617 Voting Access for Individuals with Disabilities

93.044 Special Programs for the Aging Tltie 111-8

93.558 Temporary Assistance for Needy Families

$4,264 $11,241

$0 $6,168

$11,833 $11,833

$9,861 $9,861

$1,972 $1,972

$27,030 $27,030

$14,372 $14,372

$11,485 $11,485

$1,173 $1,173

$1,308 $1,308

$957 $957

$351 $351

$3,820 $0

$3,820 $0

IL Dept. of Human Services

Grant #81X6285000 (05/06)

IL State Board of Elections
Election Assistance for Indiv. with Disabilities

IL Dept. of Public Health

Grant #77181009 (06/07)

IL Dept. of Children & Family Services

Grant #178742-6036 (05/06)

IL Dept. of Children & Family Services

Grant #178742-6016 (05/06)

East Central Illinois Area Agency on Aging

Grant #2006-29 (05/06)

East Central Illinois Area Agency on Aging

Grant #2007-29 (06/07)

IL Dept. of Children & Family Services
Grant #178742-6037 (06/07)

IL Dept. of Children & Family Services

Grant #178742-6017 (06/07)

IL Dept. of Public Health

Grant #77181104 (06/07)

Regional Planning Commission

County Clerk--Election Assistance Fund

Regional Planning Commission

Regional Planning Commission

Regional Planning Commission

Regional Planning Commission

Regional Planning Commission

Regional Planning Commission

County Public Health Board

County Public Health Board

(Continued on next page.)
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

Page 30f7

Federal Agency
CFDA # / Federal Program Name
County Department

Direct or Pass-Through Funding Agency
Grant Number

Federal
Revenues

Federal
Expenditures

U.S. DEPT. OF JUSTICE

16.579 Byrne Memorial Anti-Drug Abuse Formula Grant

16.523 Juvenile Accountability Incentive Block Grant

Court Services--Juv. Info. Sharing System Fund IL Criminal Justice Information Authority
Grant #502005 (05/05)

Court Services--Juv. Info. Sharing System Fund IL Criminal Justice Information Authority
Grant #503005 (06/06)

$144,941 $122.160

$42,629 $34,551

$102,312 $87,609

$79,017 $101,592

$51,319 $46,654

$0 $9,331

$18,411 $25,200

$0 $12,785

$9,287 $7,622

$70,769 $70,765

$70,769 $70,765

$41390 $47,263

$41,390 $47,263

$31,487 $23,917

$8,220 $0

$19,225 $20,536

$4,042 $3,381

IL Appellate Prosecutor
Drug Prosecutor Contract 3/16/05-9/30/06

IL Criminal Justice Information Authority
Grant #205216 (05/06)

IL Criminal Justice Information Authority
Grant #402405 (05/06)

IL Criminal Justice Information Authority
Grant #403032 (04/06)

IL Appellate Prosecutor
Drug Prosecutor Contract 10/1/06-9/30/07

IL Criminal Justice Information Authority
Grant #205078 (05/06)

IL Criminal Justice Information Authority
Grant #402546 (06/06)

U.S. Dept. of Justice
Grant #2005-DC-BX-0032 (05/07)

U.S. Dept. of Justice
Grant #2003-WE-BX-0047 (03/06)

Sheriff Equipment Grant Fund

Public Defender-Defense Services Fund

State's Attorney

Sheriff Equipment Grant Fund

State's Attorney

State's Atty.-Domestic Violence Prosecution

Mental Health Board--Drug Courts Fund

Court Services--Juv. Offender Equipment Fund IL Criminal Justice Information Authority
Grant #503404 (06/06)

State's Attorney-Victim Advocacy Fund

Child Advocacy Center

16.590 Grants to Encourage Arrest Policies

16.585 Drug Court Discretionary Grant

16.575 Crime VIctim Assistance

(Continued on next page.)
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

Page 4 of 7

Federal Agency
CFDA # 1 Federal Program Name
County Department

U.S. DEPT. OF JUSTICE (continued)

Direct or Pass-Through Funding Agency
Grant Number

Federal
Revenues

Federal
Expenditures

16.738 Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant

20.515 FTA State Tran portation Planning & Research

20.505 FTA Federal Tran It Metropolitan Planning

20.205 FHWA Highway Planning &Construction

18.543 Missing Children's Assistance

Child Advocacy Center

Child Advocacy Center

Child Advocacy Center

Child Advocacy Center

Court Services--Probation Services Fund

U.S. DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION

Regional Planning Commission

Regional Planning Commission

Regional Planning Commission

Regional Planning Commission

Regional Planning Commission

National Children's Alliance
Program Support 1/1/05 - 12131/05

National Children's Alliance
Program Support 1/1/06 - 12131/06

National Children's Alliance
Member Training 111/06 - 12131/06

National Children's Alliance
Equipment 111/06 - 12131/06

City of Champaign IICJIA
Grant #501122 (06/06)

IL Dept of Transportation
Grant #06T0055 (05/06)

IL Dept of Transportation
Grant #07T0056 (06/07)

IL Dept of Transportation
Grant #06T0055 (05/06)

IL Dept of Transportation
Grant #07T0056 (06/07)

IL Dept of Transportation
Grant #05T0219 (05/06)

(Continued on next page.)
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$16,367 $18,290

$5,000 $0

$2,693 $9,616

$4,960 $4,960

$3,714 $3,714

$14,810 $14,810

$14,810 $14,810

$211,968 $207,682

$142,700 $116,546

$69,268 $91,116

$45,012 $38,822

$29,683 $18.658

$15,329 $20,164

534,603 $34,603

$34,603 $34,603



COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

Page 5 of 7

Federal Agency

CFDA # / Federal Program Name
County Department

U.S. DEPT. OF TRANSPORTATION (continued)

20.600 State and Community Highway Safety

Sheriff

U.S. DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

Direct or Pass-Through Funding Agency
Grant Number

IL Dept. of Transportation
Grant #AL6-001 0-382 (2006)

Federal

Revenues

$7.860 .

$7,860

Federal
Expenditures

$7.860

$7,860

10.558 Child & Adult Care Food Program

Regional Planning Comm.-Head Start Fund

10,555 National School Lunch Program

Juvenile Detention Center

10.553 National School Breakfast Program

Juvenile Detention Center

IL State Board of Education
Grant No. 09-010-043P-00

IL State Board of Education

Grant No. 09-010-043P-00

IL State Board of Education

Grant No. 09-010-043P-00

$219.605 $185,808

$219,605 $185,808

$18.689 $16,689

$16,689 $16,689

$9,253 $9,253

$9,253 $9,253

U.S. DEPT. OF HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT

14.238 Shelter Plus Care Program

Regional Planning Commission

Regional Planning Commission

14.218 Community Development Block Grant

Regional Planning Commission

Regional Planning Commission

Regional Planning Commission

Regional Planning Commission

U.S. Dept. of Housing & Urban Development

Shelter Plus Care I #IL01C503004 (06/07)

U.S. Dept. of Housing & Urban Development
Shelter Plus Care II #IL01C903001 (06/07)

City of Urbana

Court Diversion 7/01/05-6/30/06

City of Urbana

Senior Services Case Mgmt. 7/01/05-6/30/06

City of Champaign
Senior Home Repair Program 1/01/05-12/31/05

City of Champaign

Senior Home Repair Program 1/01/06-12/31/06

(Continued on next page.)
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$76,651 $74.094

$38,873 $36,316

$37,778 $37,778

$32,711 $36,146

$5,000 $5,000

$4,000 $4,000

$4,364 $4,364

$19,347 $22,782



COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

Page 6 of7

Federal Agency
CFDA # / Federal Program Name
County Department

Direct or Pass-Through Funding Agency
Grant Number

Federal
Revenues

Federal
Expenditures

U.S. DEPT. OF HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT (continued)

14.239 H.O.M.E. InveStment Partnerships Program $0 $950

Regional Planning Commission

Regional Planning Commission

U.S. DEPT. OF HOMELAND SECURITY

City of Urbana
Subgrant 7/1/05 - 6/30/06

City of Urbana
Subgrant 7/1/06 - 6/30/07

$0

$0

$758

$192

97.042 Emergency Management Performance Grant

97.024 Emergency Food & Shelter National BoardProg.

97.004 Domestic Preparedness Equipment Support

Emergency Management Agency

97.073 State Honieland Security Program

Emergency Management Agency

Emergency Management Agency

Emergency Management Agency

97.074 Law Enforcement Terrorism Prevention

Sheriff / Public Properties

Regional Planning Commission

97.036 Disaster Grant. I Public Assistance

Emergency Management Agency

IL Emergency Management Agency
7/1/04 - 5/31/06

IL Emergency Management Agency
3/1/06 - 3/31/06

IL Emergency Management Agency
10/1/05 - 9/30/06

IL Emergency Management Agency
10/1/06 - 9/30/07

IL Law Enforcement Alarm System
6/23/05 - 12/31/05

Emergency Food & Shelter National Board
Grant No. 20-2360-00 (05/06)

IL Emergency Management Agency
FEMA-3230 #019-08E6D-00

(Continued on next page.)
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$175~685 $175,685

$175,685 $175,685

$59,276 $59,276

$59,276 $59,276

$37,438 $37,438

$37,438 $29,343

$0 $8,095

$12,000 $14,500

$12,000 $14,500

$8,6n $8,677

$8,677 $8,677

$5,693 $5,693

$5,693 $5,693



COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

Page 7 of 7

Federal Agency
CFDA # I Federal Program Name
County Department

ELECTION COMMISSION

90.401 Help Ar:nericaVote Act Requirements

County Clerk--Election Assistance Fund

County Clerk--Election Assistance Fund

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

39.011 EJection Reform Payments

County Clerk--Election Assistance Fund

County Clerk--Election Assistance Fund

County Clerk--Election Assistance Fund

Direct or Pass-Through Funding Agency
Grant Number

IL State Board of Elections
Accessible Voting Equipment Grant

IL State Board of Elections
Phase II Accessible Voting Equipment Grant

IL State Board of Elections
Punch Card Replacement Grant

IL State Board of Elections
Election Administration Improvement Grant

IL State Board of Elections
Polling Place Accessibility Grant

TOTAL FEDERAL AWARDS

Federal
Revenues

$823,957

$585,000

$238,957

$387,329

$373,490

$10,023

$3,816

$7,676,497

Federal
Expenditures

$823,957

$585,000

$238,957

$390,434

$366,477

$20,457

$3,500

$7,550,700

Notes:
Accounting policy for this schedule: For federal awards where reimbursement is received after the expenditures are incurred, the
federal expenditures are matched to the federal revenues by reporting the expenditures in the same period as the revenues. For
federal awards where advance drawdowns are received, the federal expenditures are reported in the period when incurred.
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KARL E. DRAKE, CPA

CURTIS D. LILES, CPA

R. NEIL RICHARDSON, CPA

CONSULTANT:
JA:\IESP. BRAY,CPA

May 17, 2007

BRAY, DRAKE, LILES & RICHARDSON LLP
Cenified Public Accountants

1606 N. Willow View Road, Suite 1£
Urbana, Illinois 61802-7446

Phone 217/337-0004
Fax 217/337-5822

Champaign County Board
Urbana,IL

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING
AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Champaign County, Illinois, as of and for the year ended
November 30, 2006, which collectively comprise the County's basic financial statements, and have issued our report
thereon dated May 17, 2007. We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in
the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting
In planning and performing our audit, we considered Champaign County, Illinois' internal control over financial
reporting in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial
statements and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting. However, we noted a matter
involving the internal control over financial reporting and its operation that we consider to be a reportable condition.
Reportable conditions involve matters coming to our attention relating to significant deficiencies in the design or
operation of the internal control over financial reporting that, in our judgement, could adversely affect Champaign
County, Illinois' ability to initiate, record, process, and report financial data consistent with the assertions of
management in the financial statements. The reportable condition is described in the accompanying schedule of
findings and questioned costs as item 2006-1.

A material weakness is a reportable condition in which the design or operation of one or more of the internal control
components does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that misstatements caused by error of fraud in amounts
that would be material in relation to the financial statements being audited may occur and not be detected within a
timely period by employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions. Our consideration of the
internal control over financial reporting would not necessarily disclose all matters in the internal control that might be
reportable conditions and, accordingly, would not necessarily disclose all reportable conditions that are also
considered to be material weaknesses. However, we believe that the reportable condition described above is a
material weakness.

Compliance and Other Matters
As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Champaign County, Illinois's financial statements are free
of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts
and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of
financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an
objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no
instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing
Standards.

We also noted certain other matters that we reported to the management of Champaign County, Illinois in a separate
letter dated June 26,2007.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Champaign County Board, management, and federal
awarding agencies and pass-through entities and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than

these specified parties. 13. IillG{~cf~t-t--~
~y, DRAKE, LILES & RICHARDSON LLP

Members of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants
Members of the Illinois CPA Society

276



KARL E. DRAKE, CPA

CURTIS D. LILES, CPA
R. NEIL RlCtLO\RDSON, CPA

CONSULTANT:
JAMES P. BRAY, CPA

May 17, 2007

BRAY, DRAKE, LILES & RICHARDSON LLP
Certified Public Accountants

1606 N. Willow View Road, Suite 1£
Urbana, Illinois 61802-7446

Phone 217/337-0004
Fax 217/337-5822

Champaign County Board
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE TO
EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE IN ACCORDANCE

WITH OMS CIRCULAR A-133
Compliance
We have audited the compliance of Champaign County, Illinois, with the types of compliance requirements described
in the U. $, Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-133 Compliance Supplement that are
applicable to each of its major federal programs for the year ended November 30, 2006. Champaign County, Illinois's
major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor's results section of the accompanying schedule of
findings and questioned costs. Compliance with the requirements of laws, regUlations, contracts and grants
applicable to each of its major federal programs is the responsibility of Champaign County, Illinois's management.
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on Champaign County, Illinois's compliance based on our audit.

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with aUditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government AUditing Standards, issued by
the Comptroller General of the United States; and OMB Circular A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, and
Non-Profit Organizations. Those standards and OMB Circular A-133 require that we plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to
above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program occurred. An audit includes
examining, on a test basis, evidence about Champaign County, Illinois's compliance with those requirements and
performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. We believe that our audit
provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. Our audit does not provide a legal determination on Champaign County,
Illinois's compliance with those requirements.

In our opinion, Champaign County, Illinois, complied, in all material respects, with the requirements referred to above
that are applicable to each of its major federal programs for the year ended November 30, 2006.

Internal Control Over Compliance
The management of Champaign County, Illinois, is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal
control over compliance with requirements of laws, regUlations, contracts and grants applicable to federal programs.
In planning and performing our audit, we considered Champaign County, Illinois's internal control over compliance
with requirements that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program in order to determine our
auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on compliance and to test and report on internal
control over compliance in accordance with OMB Circular A-133.

Our consideration of the internal control over compliance would not necessarily disclose all matters in the internal
control that might be material weaknesses. A material weakness is a condition in which the design or operation of
one or more of the internal control components does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that noncompliance
with applicable requirements of laws, regulations, contracts and grants caused by error or fraud that would be
material in relation to a major federal program being audited may occur and not be detected within a timely period by
employees in the normal course of performing their assigned functions. We noted no matters involVing the internal
control over compliance and its operation that we consider to be material weaknesses.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Champaign County Board, management, and federal
awarding agencies and pass-through entities and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than

these specified parties. (J ~ ;IdtrCf~f
P:Jflt1., 1

BRAY, DRAKE, LILES & RICHARDSON LLP

Members of the American [nstitute of Certified Public Accountants
Members of the Illinois CPA Society
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

A. SUMMARY OF AUDIT RESULTS

1. The auditor's report expresses an unqualified opinion on the financial statements of the County of Champaign,
Illinois as of and for the year ended November 30, 2006.

2. One reportable condition disclosed during the audit of the financial statements is reported in the Independent
Auditor's Report on Compliance and on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting Based on an Audit of
Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards. It was reported as a
material weakness.

3. No instances of noncompliance material to the financial statements of the County of Champaign, Illinois,
which would be required to be reported in accordance with Government Auditing Standards, were disclosed
during the audit.

4. No reportable conditions in internal control over the major federal award programs are reported in the
Independent Auditor's Report on Compliance with Requirements Applicable to Each Major Program and
Internal Control Over Compliance in Accordance with OMB Circular A-133.

5. The auditor's report on compliance for the major federal award programs for the County of Champaign, Illinois
expresses an unqualified opinion on the major federal programs.

6. Audit findings that are required to be reported in accordance with Section 510(a) of OMB Circular A-133 are
reported in this Schedule.

7. The programs tested as major programs include:

Crime Victims Assistance
Election Reform Payments
Help America Vote Act Requirements
CDC Investigations & Technical Assistance
Community Services Block Grant

CFDA No. 16.575
CFDA No. 39.011
CFDA No. 90.401
CFDA No. 93.283
CFDA No. 93.569

8. The threshold for distinguishing types A and B programs was $300,000.

9. The County of Champaign, Illinois qualified as a low-risk auditee.

B. FINDINGS - FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT

REPORTABLE CONDITION

2006-1: Sheriff's receipts over Bonds. (Repeated from prior two years)

Condition: There are no pre-numbered receipts used in the collection of bond payments at the County
Correctional Center. Also, the receipts are such that the docket number may also not appear on the receipt.
This condition occurred as a result in a change in computer software.

Criteria: Internal controls should exist that provide reasonable assurance that all money collected at the
County Correctional Center has been recorded and properly accounted for.

Effect: It is possible that money could be collected and not recorded at all or recorded improperly. Also, lack
of pre-numbered documents limits the ability of anyone to test these receipts.

Recommendation: Procedures should be modified to provide stronger controls over receipts of bond money.
The procedures should not allow modification of a receipt once it is issued. The documents should be pre­
numbered and not allow the issuer to modify such numbers. We understand that there is a cost involved in
order to modify procedures; however, we believe that that the benefits will oul\veigh the costs. This is the third
year that this finding has been reported. We believe that it is time for the committee of the County Board
charged with oversight of the Sheriff's office to now become directly involved with the Sheriff and solve this
problem.

C. FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS - MAJOR FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAMS

NONE
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS

YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2006

THERE WERE NO AUDIT FINDINGS IN THE PRIOR YEAR

279



280



Statistical Section



Table I
County of Champaign, Illinois

Net Assets by Component
(Full Accrual Basis of Accounting)

Last Four Fiscal Years

2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997

Governmental Activities Net Assets:

Invested in Capital Assets,

Net of Related Debt $38,191,604 $44,410,228 $43,144,523 $40,625,812 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Restricted $36,459,707 $34,005,479 $34,768,760 $37,599,566 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Unrestricted $1,986,789 $6,933,666 $6,684,539 $5,540,138 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Total Governmental Activities $76,638,100 $85,349,373 $84,597,822 $83,765,516

N
Business-Type Activities Net Assets:

co Invested in Capital Assets,
....>.

Net of Related Debt $1,875,343 $2,070,110 $2,133,423 $2,207,436 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Restricted $0 $0 $0 $0 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Unrestricted ($130,136) ($31,374) $1,099,210 $1,762,658 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Total Business-Type Activities $1,745,207 $2,038,736 $3,232,633 $3,970,094

Total Primary Government Net Assets:

Invested in Capital Assets,

Net of Related Debt $40,066,947 $46,480,338 $45,277,946 $42,833,248 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Restricted $36,459,707 $34,005,479 $34,768,760 $37,599,566 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Unrestricted $1,856,653 $6,902,292 $7,783,749 $7,302,796 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Total Primary Government $78,383,307 $87,388,109 $87,830,455 $87,735,610

(A) Information for prior fiscal years is not available.



County of Champaign, Illinois Table II
Changes in Net Assets

(Full Accrual Basis of Accounting)
Last Four Fiscal Years

2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997

EXPENSES BY FUNCTION I PROGRAM
GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES:

General Government $10,508,915 $9,599,277 $8,409,851 $7,960,184 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Justice & Public Safety 29,726,343 26,149,299 24,822,961 23,075,833 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
Health 6,360,141 5,778,022 3,961,545 4,262,633 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Education 4,703,406 4,295,978 4,630,462 4,729,201 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
Social Services 280,956 280,925 122,859 39,445 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
Development 3,314,966 3,292,533 3,441,329 2,563,954 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
Highways & Bridges 13,777,351 7,548,937 6,805,328 8,779,912 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
Interest on Long-Term Debt 2,413,876 2,037,431 2,442,084 2,419,292 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Total Governmental Activities 71,085,954 58,982,402 54,636,419 53,830,454
BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITIES:

Nursing Home 12,767,512 11,555,306 10,857,012 10,154,157 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
Total Business-Type Activities 12,767,512 11,555,306 10,857,012 10,154,157

Total Primary Government 83,853,466 70,537,708 65,493,431 63,984,611

I'V
CtJ

PROGRAM REVENUESI'V

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES:

Charges for Services:

General Government 3,122,058 2,989,140 2,855,363 2,997,758 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
Justice & Public Safety 4,759,809 4,518,512 4,454,213 4,027,500 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
Health 179,460 126,612 174,501 126,655 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
Education 30,336 36,421 37,783 18,125 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
Development 445,982 486,499 545,231 569,231 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
Highways & Bridges 124,001 134,080 107,577 117,539 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Operating Grants & Contributions 15,606,621 13,955,084 14,824,949 21,087,873 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
Total Governmental Activities 24,268,267 22,246,348 22,999,617 28,944,681

BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITIES:

Charges for Services:

Nursing Home 10,488,071 9,555,457 9,331,326 9,436,862 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
Operating Grants & Contributions 0 48,496 153 129 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Total BusinesS-Type Activities 10,488,071 9,603,953 9,331,479 9,436,991

Total Primary Government 34,756,338 31,850,301 32,331,096 38,381,672

TOTAL NET REVENUE (EXPENSE)
Governmental Activities (46,817,687) (36,736,054) (31,636,802) (24,885,773) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
Business-Type Activities (2,279,441 ) (1,951,353) (1,525,533) (717,166) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) CA)

Total Primary Government (49,097,128) (38,687,407) (33,162,335) (25,602,939)

(Continued Below)



County of Champaign, Illinois
Changes in Net Assets

(Full Accrual Basis of Accounting)
Last Four Fiscal Years

(Continued)

Table II

2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997

tv
00
w

GENERAL REVENUES & TRANSFERS
GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES:

Property Taxes

Public Safety Sales Taxes

Hotel/Motel & Auto Rental Taxes
Unrestricted Grants & Contributions
Investment Earnings
Miscellaneous

Gain on Sale of Capital Assets
Transfers

Total Governmental Activities
BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITIES:

Property Taxes

Investment Earnings
Miscellaneous
Transfers

Total Business-Type Activities

Total Primary Government

$21,624,968 $20,492,425 $17,236,668 $16,386,877 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

4,240,855 4,069,752 3,862,564 3,672,341 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

32,027 31,199 25,690 33,013 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

10.547,157 10,358,136 9,322,526 8,759,254 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

1,814,557 1,481,065 733,910 638,316 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

1,014,781 1,049,111 1,205,793 1,111,636 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

0 0 125,971 22,601 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

(1,167,931) 5,917 (44,014) (40,407) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

38,106,414 37,487,605 32,469,108 30,583,631

783,877 740,487 709,715 679,634 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

14,255 12,741 14,756 11,879 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

19,849 10,145 19,587 14,211 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

1,167,931 (5,917) 44,014 40,407 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

1,985,912 757,456 788,072 746,131

40,092,326 38,245,061 33,257,180 31,329,762

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS
Governmental Activities

Business-Type Activities

Total Primary Government

(8,711,273) 751,551 832,306 5,697,858 (A) (A) (A) (A)

(293,529) (1,193,897) (737,461) 28,965 (A) (A) (A) (A)

(9,004,802) (442,346) 94,845 5,726,823

(A)
(A)

(A)
(A)

(A) Information for prior fiscal years is not available.



County of Champaign, Illinois

Fund Balances in Governmental Funds

(Modified Accrual Basis of Accounting)

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Table III

2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997

FUND BALANCES:

General Fund:

Reserved $79,130 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Unreserved $2,893,045 $4,513,457 $3,560,220 $2,849,521 $2,961,353 $4,012,973 $3,855,564 $3,259,262 $1,970,115 $1,762,075

Total General Fund $2,972,175 $4,513,457 $3,560,220 $2,849,521 $2,961,353 $4,012,973 $3,855,564 $3,259,262 $1,970,115 $1,762,075

N
co
~

All Other Governmental Funds:

Reserved $4,181,959 $4,277,429 $4,099,174 $4,793,737 $942,611 $910,102 $868,375 $1,499,472 $0 $0

Unreserved, reported in:

Special Revenue Funds $28,029,439 $29,415,358 $31,040,198 $33,261,906 $25,040,534 $26,720,948 $22,126,626 $17,299,912 $13,117,324 $9,743,351

Debt Service Funds $1,424,715 $1,476,773 $1,301,105 $994,898 $6,180 $9,450 $955,571 $932,459 $886,631 $852,917

Capital Projects Funds $7,627,183 $4,906,264 $17,296,465 $21,865,644 $6,360,468 $13,174,155 $22,818,181 $22,811,066 $488,303 $836,147

Total All Other Governmental Funds $41,263,296 $40,075,824 $53,736,942 $60,916,185 $32,349,793 $40,814,655 $46,768,753 $42,542,909 $14,492,258 $11,432,415

Total Governmental Funds:

Reserved

Unreserved

Total Governmental Funds

$4,261,089

$39,974,382

$44,235,471

$4,277,429

$40,311,852

$44,589,281

$4,099,174

$53,197,988

$57,297,162

$4,793,737

$58,971,969

$63,765,706

$942,611

$34,368,535

$35,311,146

$910,102

$43,917,526

$44,827,628

$868,375

$49,755,942

$50,624,317

$1,499,472

$44,302,699

$45,802,171

$0

$16,462,373

$16,462,373

$0

$13,194,490

$13,194,490



FUND BALANCES IN GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
Last Ten Fiscal Years
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County of Champaign, Illinois Table IV
Changes in Fund Balances in Governmental Funds

(Modified Accrual Basis of Accounting)
Last Ten Fiscal Years

2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997
REVENUES:

Property Taxes $21,624,968 $20,492,425 $17,236,668 $16,386,877 $14,120,831 $13,483,315 $13,160,307 $13,068,817 $12,615,656 $11,809,728
Public Safety Sales Taxes 4,220,430 4,034,116 3,833,504 3,659,055 3,532,172 3,588,548 3,260,651 1,082,936 0 0
Hotel/Motel & Auto Rental Taxes 32,027 31,199 28,192 33,538 41,428 47,556 80,664 110,626 91,608 83,603
Intergovernmental Revenue 26,200,446 24,166,027 23,418,063 29,452,072 23,329,865 22,227,630 20,746,866 21,175,585 17,841,194 15,929,311
Fines & Forfeitures 972,661 858,533 882,161 1,216,238 1,162,915 1,014,465 761,585 755,419 753,119 694,757
Licenses & Permits 1,919,918 1,922,470 1,924,265 1,586,286 1,287,913 1,165,517 1,043,618 1,032,220 934,698 1,027,138
Charges for Services 6,315,552 6,335,631 6,168,571 5,879,978 5,172,771 4,403,882 4,038,022 4,092,797 4,185,067 3,928,093
Interest on Program Loans 98,309 88,448 111,041 93,451 0 0 0 0 0 0
Investment Earnings 1,880,908 1,386,357 726,725 626,586 807,891 2,746,037 3,210,786 1,151,044 652,151 548,290
Miscellaneous 1,042,907 1,087,115 1,235,648 1,144,233 1,039,052 1,064,131 1,018,929 836,862 782,160 691,378
Total Revenues 64,308,126 60,402,321 55,564,838 60,078,314 50,494,838 49,741,081 47,321,428 43,306,306 37,855,653 34,712,298

EXPENDITURES:
General Government 10,997,973 9,105,619 8,252,802 8,273,413 8,391,656 7,050,728 6,146,891 6,608,174 6,357,236 6,682,427
Justice & Public Safety 27,211,571 25,206,654 23,482,082 26,882,714 30,198,497 31,310,568 25,379,429 20,926,414 16,432,747 15,790,503
Health 6,446,921 5,772,289 3,949,947 4,255,077 4,347,935 3,606,581 2,751,571 2,170,043 2,127,020 1,815,440

N Education 4,550,421 4,202,591 4,561,113 4,857,475 4,211,804 3,616,436 3,770,704 3,392,004 2,563,977 2,098,536
CP Social Services 5,852,897 12,646,912 4,162,581 1,174,002 26,500 26,500 26,500 26,500 26,500 27,335Q)

Development 3,612,677 3,833,792 4,163,160 3,245,458 3,619,522 3,123,184 2,875,979 2,883,125 2,851,635 2,617,140
Highways & Bridges 6,357,608 9,053,864 9,359,013 6,183,886 6,462,337 4,110,763 4,300,732 2,397,475 2,953,459 3,620,164
Debt Service: Principal 2,861,180 2,140,340 1,701,959 1,172,925 1,015,501 936,072 930,836 1,279,456 1,126,413 1,220,874

Interest 2,255,580 1,881,330 2,478,007 2,433,246 1,863,516 1,907,308 2,013,225 539,011 601,405 806,969
Total Expenditures 70,146,828 73,843,391 62,110,664 58,478,196 60,137,268 55,688,140 48,195,867 40,222,202 35,040,392 34,679,388

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES (5,838,702) (13,441,070) (6,545,826) 1,600,118 (9,642,430) (5,947,059) (874,439) 3,084,104 2,815,261 32,910
OVER EXPENDITURES

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
General Obligation Bond Proceeds 6,502,459 0 0 20,207,535 0 0 5,155,862 25,554,908 0 0
Refunding Bond Proceeds 0 27,210,685 6,378,484 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Payments to Refunding Escrow Agent 0 (26,882,845) (6,291,202) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Capital Lease Financing 150,364 409,164 0 183,839 0 0 0 456,735 86,710 8,700
Proceeds from Sale of Capital Assets 0 0 0 27,369 30,000 0 0 87,663 229,942 522,600
Transfers In 8,657,267 3,115,635 3,178,013 3,273,917 3,550,418 2,109,522 1,333,072 1,903,014 835,446 1,092,277
Transfers Out (9,825,198) (3,119,450) (3,188,013) (2,814,324) (3,454,470) (1,959,152) (1,142,269) (1,746,626) (699,476) (586,167)
Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) 5,484,892 733,189 77,282 20,878,336 125,948 150,370 5,346,665 26,255,694 452,622 1,037,410

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (353,810) (12,707,881 ) (6,468,544) 22,478,454 (9,516,482) (5,796,689) 4,472,226 29,339,798 3,267,883 1,070,320

Debt Service Expenditures as a Percentage
of Noncapital Expenditures 8.40% 7.30% 8.71% 7.55% 5.54% 6.52% 7.20% 5.10% 5.18% 6.13%



GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION
Fiscal Year Ended November 30, 2006
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GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS REVENUES BY SOURCE
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County of Champaign, Illinois Table V

Tax Revenues By Source

Last Ten Fiscal Years

( Locally Assessed ) ( State Shared )

A Public Photo Corporate

Real Hotel- Auto Safety County Processing State Pers. Prop. County Total

Fiscal Estate Motel Rental Sales Sales Sales Use Income Replace. Inheritance Motor Tax
Year Tax Tax Tax Tax Tax Tax Tax Tax Tax Tax Fuel Tax Revenue

D

2006 $22,408,845 $12,533 $19,494 $4,220,430 $5,809,683 $-- $441,791 $2,800,454 $921,863 $241,084 $2,850,120 $39,726,297

D

2005 21,232,912 13,085 18,114 4,034,116 5,610,900 --- 383,789 2,568,050 858,848 595,689 2,866,002 38,181,505

D

2004 17,946,383 13,689 14,503 3,833,504 5,416,040 --- 465,280 2,199,700 624,797 330,011 2,757,003 33,600,910

D

2003 17,066,511 19,053 14,485 3,659,055 5,158,400 --- 208,445 2,199,295 558,189 130,119 2,754,441 31,767,993

c

N 2002 14,120,831 24,435 16,993 3,532,172 5,040,596 47,569 331,858 2,216,887 552,659 185,809 2,788,514 28,858,323
<Xl
<0

2001 13,483,315 29,979 17,577 3,588,548 4,960,290 75,963 389,910 2,654,489 691,864 232,387 2,799,196 28,923,518

B

2000 13,160,307 63,578 17,086 3,260,651 4,686,709 75,450 430,854 2,687,095 764,028 241,183 2,946,187 28,333,128

B

1999 13,068,817 91,362 19,264 1,082,936 5,325,115 70,744 389,065 2,505,530 688,619 293,657 2,506,993 26,042,102

1998 12,615,656 73,862 17,746 --- 4,707,067 69,741 333,671 2,403,470 704,956 250,352 2,132,963 23,309,484

1997 11,809,728 68,041 15,562 --- 4,733,849 65,161 312,417 2,225,047 643,027 154,673 2,009,455 22,036,960

A Includes back taxes, penalties for late payments, payments in lieu of taxes and mobile home taxes.

B Local 1/4% public safety sales tax was implemented July 1, 1999. Revenue in 1999 inluded five months of receipts, while 2000 shows the first full year of receipts.

C Photo processing sales tax was ended April 30, 2002. Revenue in 2002 inluded the final seven months of receipts.

D Starting in 2003, real estate taxes include property taxes levied for the Nursing Home enterprise fund. All other property taxes are for governmental funds.



County of Champaign, Illinois
Property Tax Levies and Collections

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Table VI

(8)
(A) Taxes

Taxes Levied Taxes Collected in the Fiscal Collected in
Fiscal for the Year for which they were Levied Subsequent Total Collections to Date Uncollected Taxes
Year Fiscal Year Amount % of Levy Fiscal Years Amount % of Levy Amount % of Levy

2006 $21,945,783 $21,866,429 99.6% $407 $21,866,836 99.6% $78,947 0.4%

2005 $20,740,354 $20,626,787 99.5% $3,769 $20,630,556 99.5% $109,798 0.5%

2004 $17,417,705 $17,348,514 99.6% $4,644 $17,353,158 99.6% $64,547 0.4%

N 2003 $16,654,145 $16,517,243 99.2% $1,428 $16,518,671 99.2% $135,474 0.8%
<.0
0

2002 $13,827,008 $13,739,152 99.4% $648 $13,739,800 99.4% $87,208 0.6%

2001 $13,206,329 $13,092,895 99.1% $980 $13,093,875 99.1% $112,454 0.9%

2000 $12,898,243 $12,824,134 99.4% $97 $12,824,231 99.4% $74,012 0.6%

1999 $12,809,787 $12,743,625 99.5% $90 $12,743,715 99.5% $66,072 0.5%

1998 $12,374,219 $12,278,822 99.2% $48 $12,278,870 99.2% $95,349 0.8%

1997 $11,547,385 $11,495,214 99.5% $0 $11,495,214 99.5% $52,171 0.5%

(A) Tax levy is the extended amount per the tax bills.

(8) Only includes backtaxes collected in 2006 and after. Backtaxes collected prior to 2006 are not identified with the year the taxes were originally billed.



County of Champaign, Illinois

Property Tax Levies by Component

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Table VII

FISCAL YEAR (A) 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997

GENERAL FUND:

General Corporate $6,281,072 $6,170,799 $5,912,604 $5,678,233 $5,420,326 $4,891,794 $4,663,700 $4,373,295 $4,208,215 $3,941,836

Cooperative Extension Education 379,181 368,137 353,408 334,950 323,086 306,524 291,948 278,672 267,456 252,668

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS:

Mental Health 2,883,369 2,716,980 2,618,083 2,485,604 2,390,473 2,259,188 2,157,142 2,085,298 2,008,357 1,949,861

Developmental Disability 2,780,491 2,597,552

County Public Health 733,318 689,935 660,186 626,010 603,542 571,220 532,657 259,203 242,000

County Highway 1,540,793 1,451,953 1,392,000 1,392,169 1,391,503 1,391,503 1,390,732 1,391,503 1,339,070 1,312,813

County Bridge 782,756 736,274 705,000 704,980 704,112 704,112 703,857 704,112 678,000 665,000

Highway Federal Aid Match 5,493 5,149 4,730 6,672 7,375 125,000 125,000 125,000 250,000 250,000

Tort Immunity 565,781 533,930 499,300 420,319 421,167 445,000 465,537 445,000 445,000 395,000
N Illinois Municipal Retirement 2,230,500 1,827,800 1,634,152 1,386,700 1,293,800 1,369,911 1,099,000 1,130,100 1,016,400 891,934<0.....

Social Security 1,340,000 1,273,300 1,350,000 1,325,670 1,269,800 1,135,500 1,145,000 1,008,593 894,000 864,408

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS:

Jail Bond Repayment -- -- -. -- -- -- 323,210 1,032,372 1,027,524 1,026,049

Nursing Home Bond Repayment 1,605,535 1,602,341 1,611,323 1,610,303

ENTERPRISE FUND:

Nursing Home Operations 788,249 741,423 709,512 680,000

TOTAL PROPERTY TAX LEVY

TOTAL PROPERTY TAX RATE

(per $100 of assessed valuation)

21 916538 20715573 17 450 298 16651 610 13825184 13199752 12897783 12833148 12376022 11 549569

.7801 .7981 .7048 .7117 .6200 .6201 .6425 .6768 .6904 .6773

Note: Property tax levies reported are the amounts authorized by County Board ordinance. Tax rates are calculated by the County Clerk.

(A) Tax levies and tax rates are reported for the fiscal year in which related taxes are collected by the County.
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County of Champaign, Illinois TABLE VIII

Assessed and Estimated Actual Value of Taxable Real Property
Last Ten Fiscal Years

II RESIDENTIAL II FARM /I COMMERCIAL /I TOTAL /I
(A)

"
(8) (C)

"
(8) (C)

"
(8) (C) /I (8) (C) II (D)

II Estimated Taxed /I Estimated Taxed II Estimated Taxed /I Estimated Taxed /I Total

II Actual Value Equalized II Actual Value Equalized II Actual Value Equalized /I Actual Value Equalized II County

Fiscal /I of Taxable Assessed II of Taxable Assessed /I of Taxable Assessed /I of Taxable Assessed II Direct

Year II Property Value II Property Value /I Property Value /I Property Value II Tax Rate

II /I /I /I
2006 /I $5,824,592,370 $1,771,810,457 /I $559,868,520 $179,240,051 II $3,234,355,986 $850,060,850 II $9,618,816,876 $2,801,111,358 II .7801

II II /I /I I
2005 II $5,324,903,100 $1,611,571,319 /I $582,556,680 $186,919,460 II $2,984,147,952 $789,314,975 II $8,891,607,732 $2,587,805,754 II .7981

II II II II II
2004 II $4,863,955,860 $1,525,098,533 /I $617,007,930 $200,296,165 II $2,784,355,128 $738,124,116 II $8,265,318,918 $2,463,518,814 /I .7048

II II /I /I II
2003 II $4,518,844,110 $1,411,957,474 II $656,187,570 $213,745,035 /I $2,618,985,345 $705,550,822 /I $7,794,017,025 $2,331,253,331 II .7117

/I II II II II
2002 II $4,236,970,020 $1,320,565,133 II $702,168,330 $229,438,895 II $2,499,101,733 $673,907,571 /I $7,438,240,083 $2,223,911,599 II .6200

N
/I II II II II<Dw 2001 II $3,995,233,170 $1,239,805,602 /I $749,829,900 $245,699,830 II $2,358,147,195 $638,176,374 /I $7,103,210,265 $2,123,681,806 II .6201

II II II II /I
2000 II $3,777,366,750 $1,165,256,759 II $730,271,670 $239,337,230 /I $2,172,790,710 $597,395,757 /I $6,680,429,130 $2,001,989,746 /I .6425

/I II /I II /I
1999

"
$3,564,119,310 $1,096,297,595 II $675,395,880 $221,155,890 /I $2,052,196,632 $569,563,698 /I $6,291,711,822 $1,887,017,183 /I .6768

II II /I II II
1998 II $3,362,720,940 $1,033,642,160 II $622,357,980 $203,437,040 /I $1,972,926,321 $550,671,610 /I $5,958,005,241 $1,787,750,810 II .6904

/I II /I II II
1997 II $3,170,232,960 $970,842,644 II $621,320,250 $203,068,820 II $1,871,594,004 $526,909,091 II $5,663,147,214 $1,700,820,555 II .6773

II II /I /I
"

(A) Property value is reported for the year in which the related taxes are collected by the County. The property is actually assessed in the previous year.

(B) Actual value of taxable property is estimated at three times the equalized assessed value. Equalized asessed value is the value of taxable real property determined by local and
state assessment officials. Under state law, residential, commercial and farm residences are assessed at one-third market value, while farmland and farm buildings are assessed

at one-third of the value based on productivity or "agricultural economic value." Data is not available for non-taxable property.

(C) After the equalized assessed value has been determined by assessment officials, deductions are then made for homestead and other exemptions, tax increment financing

districts, and enterprise zone abatements. This assessed value is the value on which tax bills are calculated.

(D) Tax rate is per $100 of assessed valuation.



County of Champaign, Illinois Table IX
Property Tax Rates - Direct and Overlapping Governments

(per $100 of Assessed Value)
Last Ten Fiscal Years

(A) 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997
Champaign County Direct Rates:

General Corporate .2242 .2385 .2397 .2436 .2437 .2303 .2330 .2318 .2354 .2318

Cooperative Extension Education .0135 .0142 .0143 .0144 .0145 .0144 .0146 .0148 .0150 .0149
Mental Health .1015 .1037 .1042 .1050 .1059 .1049 .1061 .1080 .1111 .1135
Developmental Disability .0993 .1000
County Public Health .0262 .0267 .0268 .0269 .0271 .0269 .0266 .0137 .0135
County Highway .0550 .0561 .0564 .0597 .0626 .0655 .0695 .0737 .0749 .0772
County Bridge .0279 .0285 .0286 .0302 .0317 .0332 .0352 .0373 .0379 .0391
Highway Federal Aid Match .0002 .0002 .0002 .0003 .0003 .0059 .0062 .0066 .0140 .0147
Tort Immunity .0202 .0206 .0203 .0180 .0189 .0210 .0233 .0236 .0249 .0232
Illinois Municipal Retirement .0796 .0706 .0662 .0595 .0582 .0645 .0549 .0599 .0569 .0524
Social Security .0478 .0492 .0547 .0569 .0571 .0535 .0572 .0534 .0500 .0508
Jail Bond Repayment --- --- --- -- --- --- .0159 .0540 .0568 .0597
Nursing Home Bond Repayment .0566 .0611 .0646 .0680
Nursing Home Operations .0281 .0287 .0288 .0292

N
c.o

Total Direct Rates .LaQ1 ~ ~ 411l ~ ~ ~ .ill.a ~ ~.j:>.

Overlapping Rates:

County Forest Preserve .0818 .0839 .0840 .0850 .0859 .0855 .0885 .0922 .0959 .0977
c-u Public Health District .1087 .1126 .1135 .1152 .1172 .1170 .1206 .1300 .1438 .1596
C-U Mass Transit District .2623 .2677 .2695 .2728 .2772 .2764 .2813 .2839 .2854 .2868
U & C Sanitary District
Community Colleges (average) (8) .5506 (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C)

K-12 School Districts (average) (8) 4.8415 (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C)

Cities & Villages (average) (8) .6012 (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C)

Fire Districts (average) (8) .2853 (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C)

Park Districts (average) (8) .4544 (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C)

Cemetery Districts (average) (8) .0460 (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C)

Library Districts (average) (8) .1896 (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C)

Townships (average) (8) .8225 (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C) (C)

Total All Rates ~

(A) Tax rates are reported for the fiscal year in which the related taxes are collected.

(8) Average rates are provided due to the large number of taxing bodies in Champaign County with various boundaries and providing various services. See Table X.

(C) Average rates for prior years are not available.
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County of Champaign, Illinois
Taxing Districts

November 30,2006

Table X

!'.)
co
O'l

School Districts
----Grade Schools---­
61V Armstrong-Ellis
130 Thomasboro
137 Rantoul
142 Ludlow
16951. Joseph
188 Gifford
192 Prairieview
212 Ogden
----High Schools---­
193 Rantoul Twp.
225 Armstrong Twp.
305 SI. Joseph-Ogden
----Unit Schools----
1C Fisher
3 Mahomet-Seymour
4 Champaign
5F Gibson City-Melvin-Sibley
5P Bement
7 Tolono
8 Heritage
10F Paxton-Buckley-Loda
25P Monticello
39P Atwood-Hammond
76V Oakwood
116 Urbana
301 D Tuscola
302D Villa Grove
----Community Colleges---­
505 Parkland
507 Danville Area

Cities & Villages
Allerton
Bondville
Broadlands
Champaign
Fisher
Foosland
Gifford
Homer
Ivesdale
Longview
Ludlow
Mahomet
Ogden
Pesotum
Philo
Rantoul
Royal
Sadorus
SI. Joseph
Savoy
Sidney
Thomasboro
Tolono
Urbana

Townships
Ayers
Brown
Champaign
City of Champaign
Colfax
Compromise
Condit
Crittenden
Cunningham
East Bend
Harwood
Hensley
Kerr
Ludlow
Mahomet
Newcomb
Ogden
Pesotum
Philo
Rantoul
Raymond
Sadorus
Scott
Sidney
Somer
South Homer
Stanton
SI. Joseph
Tolono
Urbana

Township
Roads & Bridges
Ayers
Brown
Champaign
Colfax
Compromise
Condit
Crittenden
East Bend
Harwood
Hensley
Kerr
Ludlow
Mahomet
Newcomb
Ogden
Pesotum
Philo
Rantoul
Raymond
Sadorus
Scott
Sidney
Somer
South Homer
Stanton
SI. Joseph
Tolono
Urbana

Township
Permanent Roads
Ayers
Brown
Champaign
Colfax
Compromise
Condit
Crittenden
East Bend
Harwood
Hensley
Kerr
Ludlow
Mahomet
Newcomb
Ogden
Pesotum
Philo
Rantoul
Raymond
Sadorus
Scott
Sidney
Somer
South Homer
Stanton
SI. Joseph
Tolono
Urbana

Fire Districts
Allerton
Broadlands-Longview
Carroll
Cherry Hills
Cornbelt
Eastern Prairie
Edge Scott
Gifford
Homer
Ivesdale
Lincolnshire
Ludlow
Northern Piatt
Ogden-Royal
Pesotum
Philo
Rolling Acres
Sadorus
Sangamon Valley
Scott
Sidney
SI. Joseph-Stanton
Thomasboro
Tolono
Windsor Park

Multi-Township Assessors
Ayers-Raymond-South Homer
Colfax-Sadorus
Compromise-Harwood-Kerr
Condit-East Bend-Hensley-

Newcomb
Crittenden-Pesotum
Ogden-Stanton
Rantoul-Ludlow

Library Districts
Bement Library
Camargo Township Library
Mahomet Library
Moyer Library
Philo Library
Tolono Library

Park Districts
Champaign Park
Rantoul Park
Tolono Park
Urbana Park

Cemetery Districts
Rantoul-Ludlow Cemetery
Sidney Cemetery

Drainage Districts in Champaign County
Drainage Districts 80
Drainage Subdistricts 148

Total Drainage Districts 228

Summary of Taxing Districts by Type
School Districts
Cities &Villages
Townships
Township Roads & Bridges
Township Permanent Roads
Fire Districts
Multi-Township Assessors
Library Districts
Park Districts
Cemetary Districts
Miscellaneous
Total Taxing Districts

27
24
30
28
28
25

7
6
4
2
5

186

Miscellaneous
Champaign County
Champaign County Forest Preserve
Champaign-Urbana Mass Transit
Champaign-Urbana Public Health
Urbana &Champaign Sanitary



County of Champaign, Illinois

Principal Property Tax Payers

Current Year and Nine Years Ago

Table XI

2006 1997

Equalized % of Total Equalized % of Total

Assessed Assessed Assessed Assessed

Taxpayer Valuation Rank Valuation Valuation Rank Valuation

Carle Foundation $47,405,230 1.69% $15,487,110 0.91%

(Hospital I Clinic I Nursing Home)

Campus Property Management I Erwin Goldfarb 33,706,040 2 1.20% 7,940,770 6 0.47%

(Housing Rental Properties and Developments)

Champaign Market Place LLC 21,293,550 3 0.76% 15,012,290 2 0.88%

(Market Place Mall)

Provena Covenant Medical Center 14,866,420 4 0.53%

(Hospital I Clinic)

Royse & Brinkmeyer Apartments 12,057,600 5 0.43% 8,519,820 5 0.50%

(Residential Rental Properties)

Bankier Family 11,787,450 6 0.42% 5,873,590 9 0.35%

(Residential and Commercial Rental Properties)

Shapland Realty LLC 10,407,020 7 0.37%

(Residential and Commercial Rental Properties)

Walmart Stores 8,631,900 8 0.31% 5,452,570 10 0.32%

(Discount Department I Grocery Stores)

Clinton C. Atkins I The Atkins Group 8,481,140 9 0.30% 8,968,190 4 0.53%

(Residential and Commercial Developer)

Peter Holstein 7,395,340 10 0.26%

(Commercial Rental Properties)

Kraft General Foods / Humko 9,896,110 3 0.58%

(Food Products)

Illinois Housing Development Authority 6,406,190 7 0.38%

(Housing Rental Properties)

Supervalu, Inc. 6,275,840 8 0.37%

(Food Distributor)

176,031,690 6.27% 89,832,480 5.29%

Total County Assessed Valuation 2,801,111,358 100.00% 1,700,820,555 100.00%

Note: Equalized assessed valuation is the assessed value used for the tax bills that were payable in the year shown.

297



County of Champaign, Illinois
Legal Debt Margin

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Table XII

(A) (B) Debt Applicable to Debt Limit:
Equalized Debt Limit: General Inter- Total Legal Debt Applicable

Fiscal Assessed 5.75% of Obligation governmental Capital Debt Debt as Percentage
Year Value Assessed Value Bonds Loans Leases Applicable Margin of Debt Limit

2006 $3.206.272,292 $184,360,657 $55,679.661 $496,563 $282.901 $56,459,125 $127,901,532 30.62%

2005 $2,963,869,244 $170,422,482 $51,781,939 $549,063 $372,482 $52,703,484 $117,718,998 30.93%

2004 $2,755,106,306 $158,418,613 $53,581,902 $601,563 $101,195 $54,284,660 $104,133,953 34.27%

N 2003 $2,598.005,675 $149,385,326 $54,642,290 $654,063 $160,266 $55,456,619 $93,928,707 37.12%<0
0::>

2002 $2,479,413,361 $142,566,268 $35,657,290 $706,563 $156,852 $36,520,705 $106,045,563 25.62%

2001 $2,367,736,755 $136,144,863 $36,527,290 $759,063 $249,853 $37,536,206 $98,608,657 27.57%

2000 $2,226,809,710 $128,041,558 $37,322,290 $811,563 $338,425 $38,472,278 $89,569,280 30.05%

1999 $2.097.237.274 $120.591,143 $33,075.000 $864,063 $466,761 $34,405,824 $86,185,319 28.53%

1998 $1.986.001,747 $114,195,100 $9.990,000 $916,563 $535,826 $11,442,389 $102,752,711 10.02%

1997 $1,887.715,738 $108,543,655 $10,670,000 $969,063 $855,096 $12,494,159 $96,049,496 11.51%

(A) Equalized assessed value is reported gross of exemptions, tax increment financing and enterprise zone abatements that are later deducted in calculating
the tax bills.

(B) Debt limit is per Illinois Compiled Statutes 55 ILCS 5/5-1012.



County of Champaign, Illinois
Outstanding Debt Ratios

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Table XIII

Business-
Governmental Activities Type Primary (A)

General Inter- Activities Government Personal Outstanding Debt Outstanding
Fiscal Obligation governmental Capital Capital Total Debt Income as Percentage of (A) Debt Per

Year Bonds Loans Leases Leases Outstanding (in thousands) Personal Income Population Capita

2006 $55,679,661 $496,563 $266,444 $16,457 $56,459,125 $5,437,859 1.04% 184,704 $305.67

2005 $51,781,939 $549,063 $372,482 $0 $52,703,484 $5,437,859 0.97% 184,704 $285.34

2004 $53,581,902 $601,563 $101,195 $0 $54,284,660 $5,293,440 1.03% 184,120 $294.83

IV
2003 $54,642,290 $654,063 $160,266 $0 $55,456,619 $5,775,123 0.96% 183,819 $301.69CD

CD

2002 $35,657,290 $706,563 $156,852 $0 $36,520,705 $4,879,738 0.75% 182,388 $200.24

2001 $36,527,290 $759,063 $249,853 $0 $37,536,206 $4,777,816 0.79% 180,855 $207.55

2000 $37,322,290 $811,563 $338,425 $0 $38,472,278 $4,579,475 0.84% 179,823 $213.95

1999 $33,075,000 $864,063 $466,761 $0 $34,405,824 $4,251,026 0.81% 178,652 $192.59

1998 $9,990,000 $916,563 $535,826 $0 $11,442,389 $4,068,072 0.28% 177,004 $64.64

1997 $10,670,000 $969,063 $855,096 $0 $12,494,159 $3,857,407 0.32% 176,626 $70.74

(A) Personal income and population estimates are per the Bureau of Economic Analysis, U.S. Dept. of Commerce. Data for the most recent year is not available,
so data from the previous year is used.



County of Champaign, Illinois Table XIV

Net General Bonded Debt Ratios
Last Ten Fiscal Years

(B)

(A) Resources (C)
Gross Restricted for Net Equalized Ratio of Net Net Bonded

Fiscal Bonded Debt Principal Bonded Debt Assessed Bonded Debt To (D) Debt Per

Year Outstanding Repayment Outstanding Value Assessed Value Population Capita

2006 $55,679,661 $1,306,926 $54,372,735 $2,801,111,358 1.94% 184,704 $294.38

2005 $51,781,939 $1,722,005 $50,059,934 $2,587,805,754 1.93% 184,704 $271.03

2004 $53,581,902 $1,224,283 $52,357,619 $2,463,518,814 2.13% 184,120 $284.37

2003 $54,642,290 $747,879 $53,894,411 $2,331,253,331 2.31% 183,819 $293.19

2002 $35,657,290 $88,782 $35,568,508 $2,223,911,599 1.60% 182,388 $195.02

w
0

2001 $36,527,290 $36,471,040 $2,123,681,806 $201.660 $56,250 1.72% 180,855

2000 $37,322,290 $629,167 $36,693,123 $2,001,989,746 1.83% 179,823 $204.05

1999 $33,075,000 $590,000 $32,485,000 $1,887,017,183 1.72% 178,652 $181.83

1998 $9,990,000 $560,000 $9,430,000 $1,787,750,810 0.53% 177,004 $53.28

1997 $10,670,000 $535,000 $10,135,000 $1,700,820,555 0.60% 176,626 $57.38

(A) Gross bonded debt includes general obligation bond principal outstanding at year end.

(B) Net assets restricted for debt service have been reduced to the amount that is for principal repayment only.

(C) Assessed value is reported for the year in which related taxes are received by the County. The equalized assessed value shown is after multipliers and
deductions have been applied, i.e. the value on which the tax bills are computed.

(D) Population estimates are per the Bureau of Economic Analysis, U.S. Dept. of Commerce. Data for the most recent year is not available, so data from
the previous year is used.



County of Champaign, Illinois Table XV
Demographic Statistics
Last Ten Fiscal Years

(A) (A)
(A) Personal Per Capita (8) (8) (C) (C) (D)

Estimated Income Personal Labor Unemployment Registered Voter School

Year Population (in thousands) Income Force Rate Voters Turnout Enrollment

2006 104,451 3.7% 113,905 47.3% 23,924

2005 184,704 $5,437,859 $29,441 102,196 3.9% 24,052

2004 184,120 $5,293,440 $28,750 97,211 4.6% 122,739 68.6% 23,882

2003 183,819 $5,775,123 $31,417 100,196 3.3% 23,613

2002 182,388 $4,879,738 $26,755 100,301 3.2% 99,225 54.7% 23,937

2001 180,855 $4,777,816 $26,418 99,009 2.8% 23,851

w
0

2000 179,823 $4,579,475 $25,467 99,387 2.4% 120,767 62.6% 24,023....

1999 178,652 $4,251,026 $23,795 98,270 2.5% 24,023

1998 177,004 $4,068,072 $22,983 93,134 3.0% 127,069 39.4% 24,158

1997 176,626 $3,857,407 $21,839 93,082 2.9% 24,151

(A) Population estimates and personal income are per the U.S. Dept. of Commerce - Bureau of Economic Analysis. Figures for the most

current year(s) are unavailable.

(B) Labor force and unemployment figures are per the Illinois Dept. of Employment Security. The figures are annual averages accumulated

by place of residence.

(C) Voter statistics are per the County Clerk and are shown for general election years only.

(D) School enrollment statistics are per the Regional Office of Education for Champaign and Ford Counties. The figures include elementary

and secondary public schools in Champaign County.



Table XVI

County of Champaign, Illinois

Non-agricultural Employment Statistics

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Wholesale Health Care Total

Transportation & Retail Leisure & & Social Other Number

Year Manufacturing Construction & Utilities Trade Hospitality Assistance Services Government of Jobs

2006 9,200 3,600 3,100 13,500 9,900 11,500 17,300 35,400 103,500

2005 9,500 3,900 3,400 12,900 10,200 11,200 16,900 35,200 103,200

2004 10,100 3,700 3,100 13,400 10,100 10,900 16,400 35,300 103,000

2003 10,300 3,900 3,100 13,700 10,400 10,800 16,000 36,100 104,300
w
0
N

36,200 104,9002002 9,800 3,900 3,300 13,700 9,900 10,800 17,300

2001 12,400 3,800 4,000 22,200 N/A N/A 27,300 35,500 105,200

2000 12,900 3,800 3,600 22,300 N/A N/A 27,000 34,600 104,200

1999 12,000 3,800 3,400 21,800 N/A N/A 26,100 34,300 101,400

1998 11,575 3,250 2,700 21,325 N/A N/A 25,275 33,625 97,750

1997 11,850 3,175 2,650 21,275 N/A N/A 24,650 33,375 96,975

Note: Statistics are per the Illinois Dept. of Employment Security for Champaign County. The figures are annual averages of number of jobs and are accumulated

by place of work. In 2002, the Illinois Department of Employment Security adopted the North American Industry Classification System (NAICA), resulting in the

reclassification of some jobs and the creation of some new job categories. "Finance, Insurance & Real Estate" is now included in "Other Services," while

"Leisure & Hospitality" has been split out from "Wholesale &Retail Trade," and "Health Care &Social Assistance" has been split out from "Services."



County of Champaign, Illinois

Principal Employers

Current Year and Nine Years Ago

Table XVII

2006 1997

Number of % of Total Number of % of Total

Employer Employees Rank Employment Employees Rank Employment

University of Illinois 20,572 19.88% 20,766 21.41%

(Post-Secondary Education)

Carle Clinic 2,919 2 2.82% 2,426 2 2.50%

(Health Care)

Carle Foundation Hospital 2,750 3 2.66% 2,027 3 2.09%

(Health Care)

Champaign School District 1,305 4 1.26% 1,000 8 1.03%

(Elementary & Secondary Education)

Kraft Foods Inc. 1,300 5 1.26% 1,650 4 1.70%

(Food Products)

Provena Covenant Medical Center 1,200 6 1.16% 1,450 5 1.50%

(Health Care)

Parkland Community College 1,200 7 1.16% 882 9 0.91%

(Post-Secondary Education)

Walmart Stores 1,050 8 1.01%

(Discount Retailer)

Kirby Foods Inc. 950 9 0.92%

(Retail Grocery)

County of Champaign 899 10 0.87%

(Local Government)

Collins & Aikman (formerly Rantoul Products) 1,100 6 1.13%

(Automotive Interior Parts Fabrication)

Jeld-Wen Inc. (formerly Caradco) 1,090 7 1.12%

(Window Manufacturer)

Supervalu Inc. 880 10 0.91%

(Wholesale Grocery Distribution)

34,145 33.00% 33,271 34.30%

Total Employment in Champaign County 103,500 100.00% 96,975 100.00%

Source: Champaign County Economic Development Corporation, Top Employers Directory
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Table XVIII
County of Champaign, Illinois

Salaries of Principal County Officials
November 30,2006

OFFICIAL

Auditor, Michael Frerichs
Circuit Clerk, Linda Frank
Coroner, Duane Northrup
County Board Chairman, Barbara Wysocki
County Clerk, Mark Shelden
Recorder, Barbara Frasca
Sheriff, Daniel Walsh
Public Safety Director, Daniel Walsh
State's Attorney, Julia Rietz
Treasurer, Daniel Welch
Collector, Daniel Welch

Animal Control Director, Stephanie Joos
Board of Review Chairman, Laura Sandefur
Child Advocacy Center Director, Michael Williams
County Administrator, Debra Busey
County Administrator, Dennis Inman
County Highway Engineer, Jeffrey Blue
Court Services Director, Joseph Gordon
Emergency Management Agency Director, William Keller
Mental Health Board Director, Peter Tracy
Nursing Home Administrator, Andrew Buffenbarger
Public Defender, Randall Rosenbaum
Regional Planning Commission Director, John Dimit
Supervisor of Assessments, Curtis Deedrich
Zoning and Enforcement Director, John Hall

Circuit Judge, Arnold Blockman
Circuit Judge, Harold Clem
Circuit Judge, Thomas Difanis
Circuit Judge, Jeffrey Ford
Circuit Judge, Michael Q. Jones
Circuit Judge, Heidi Ladd
Associate Circuit Judge, Holly Clemons
Associate Circuit Judge, John Kennedy
Associate Circuit Judge, Richard Klaus
Associate Circuit Judge, Chase Leonhard
Associate Circuit Judge, Brian McPheters

ANNUAL
SALARY

$55,891
$60,691
$55,891
$27,318
$65,564
$55,891
$81,955

$4,000
$154,987

$65,564
N/A

$46,683
$31,824
$45,182
$90,402
$90,402

$103,501
$79,989
$48,848
$97,637
$86,008

$139,488
$107,231

$59,066
$63,200

$157,824 B

$157,824 B

$157,824 B

$157,824 B

$157,824 B

$157,824 B

$147,074 B

$147,074 B

$147,074 B

$147,074 B

$147,074 B

STATE
SALARY

STIPEND

A $6,500
A $0

A $6,500
A $6,500
A $0

A $6,500

A $3,000

A The State of Illinois pays stipends to the Circuit Clerk, Coroner, County Clerk, Recorder, Sheriff,
Treasurer and Supervisor of Assessments in addition to their salaries paid by the County.

B Judges' salaries are paid by the State of Illinois.
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County of Champaign, Illinois
County Employees by Function / Program

Last Two Fiscal Years

Table XIX

Function / Program 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997

Governmental Activities:

General Government 86.3 84.8 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Justice & Public Safety 364.5 376.0 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Health 5.0 5.0 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

w Education 83.4 85.4 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
0
<J1

Development 48.0 51.0 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Highways & Bridges 24.0 24.0 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Business-Type Activities:

Nursing Home 260.0 236.5 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Total 871.2 862.7

Note: Figures are full-time-equivalent positions per the County-Wide Staffing Budget.

(A) Information for prior fiscal years is not available.



County of Champaign, Illinois Table XX

Operating Indicators by Function I Program

Last Fiscal Year

2006 2005 ---1QQ4 2003 2002 2001 2000 1999 1998 1997
General Government:

Administrative Services Agendas prepared 127 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Meeting minutes prepared 115 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

County Auditor Payroll transactions 27,013 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Accounting transactions 83.820 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Recorder of Deeds Documents recorded 36,000 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Documents converted to digital format 64,200 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Supervisor of Assessments Number of tax parcels 72.183 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Total assessor changes 37,850 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

New construction changes 2,268 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Complaints addressed 962 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

County Treasurer Percent of receipts entered within 24 hours 100% (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Percent of late charges collected 99% (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Number of website hits 5,000 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
Justice & Public Safety:

Circuit Clerk Fees collected: Traffic $3,381,503 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Fees collected: Child Support $2,906,684 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Fees collected: Criminal $1,665,462 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Fees collected: Civil $671,793 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Fees collected: Probate $104,875 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Fees collected: Small Claims $276,293 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
Public Defender New cases opened: Felony 2,376 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

W New cases opened: Misdemeanorrrraffic 4,032 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
0
O'J New cases opened: Juvenile 396 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Sheriff Calls for service answered 41.000 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Traffic citations written 3,169 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
Written warnings issued 2,922 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
Civil Process papers served 10,240 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
Average monthly prisoner intake 580 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

State's Attorney Police reports reviewed 7,500 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Felony cases filed 2,200 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
Misdemeanor cases filed 2,000 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
Abuse/Neglect Petitions filed 200 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Coroner Inquests conducted 138 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Natural deaths reviewed 1,459 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Deaths requiring autopsy 85 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Cremation permits issued 437 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
Juvenile Detention Center Average monthly population 12 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
Animal Control Animals spayed/neutered 350 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Registration compliance percentage 80% (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
Development:

Zoning & Enforcement Zoning use permit applications 260 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Zoning cases completed by ZBA 45 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
Zoning complaints received 120 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
Complaints resolved 50 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
Liquor license applications 24 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Social Services:
Nursing Home Patient days per year 72.903 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Average daily census 200 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Note: Data is provided by various County departments.
(A) Data for previous fiscal years is not available.



County of Champaign, Illinois

Capital Asset Statistics by Function / Program

Last Fiscal Year

Table XXI

2006 2005 2004 2003 2002 2001 2000 ~9 1998 1997
General Government:

Public Properties

Buildings maintained (quantity) 18 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Buildings maintained (square footage) 599,533 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Grounds maintained (acres) 50 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Justice & Public Safety:

Sheriff

Patrol cars 39 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Other Sheriff/Corrections vehicles 31 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

w Main Street Jail capacity 132 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)
0 Satellite Jail capacity 147 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)-J

Jail overflow capacity 30 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Highways and Bridges:

Highway

Highways maintained (miles) 200 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Bridges maintained (quantity) 687 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Social Services:

Nursing Home

Nursing Home capacity 243 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Note: Data is provided by various County departments.

(A) Data for previous fiscal years is not available.
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Appendix



SUPPLEMENTAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The supplemental financial infornlation that follows includes unaudited grant
schedules for the Regional Planning Commission. The schedules include revenue
and expenditures by program year with an adjustment to actual audited fringe and
indirect charges. The grant schedules have been prepared for specific grantor
agency monitoring/reconciliation and are supplemental to the audited financial
statements for Champaign County.

INDIRECT COST ALLOCATION

Indirect costs such as salaries and wages and the related employee benefits of a
general administrative nature and those costs that cannot be readily assigned to a
specific grant or project, such as office rental and printing, are accumulated in
indirect cost pools. Equipment usage charges are computed in accordance with
federal grant regulations and added to the indirect cost pools. These costs are
then equitably allocated among the various federal, state, and local grant projects
based on the direct labor hours charged to those projects, in accordance with
federal regulations. It is the Regional Planning Cominission's policy to establish
provisional rates at the beginning of the fiscal year (December 1) to be used for
billing purposes during the year. The provisional rates are based upon historical
experience and conservative estimates of future activity. Because they are
estimates, they will always vary from actual. Over recovery and under recovery
of indirect costs will occur due to fluctuations in indirect expenses as well as the
expansion/contraction of the direct labor pool. Retroactive adjustments to actual
are considered impractical, since, over time, the dollar amounts of the over and
under recoveries tend to balance out. The Regional Planning Commission's
actual cost rates for the fiscal year ended November 30, 2006 were 47.16% for
fringe benefits and 46.08% for administration.



REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION PROGRAMS

Combining Schedule of Revenues and Expenditures and Allocation of Indirect Costs -

All Regional Planning Commission Programs (Schedule 2a) ..

Individual Program Schedules of Revenues and Expenditures

Community Services Block Grant Programs:

Program Year 2005 (Schedule 2b) .

Program Year 2006 (Schedule 2c) .

Economic Development Loan Administration (Schedule 2d) ..

Senior Services Programs:

Program Year 2006 (Schedule 2e)........................................................................................ .. .

Program Year 2007 (Schedule 2£) ..

Senior Repair Program; Program Year 2004-2005 (Schedule 2g) ..

Senior Repair Program; Program Year 2006-2007 (Schedule 2h) .

Senior Services Case Management (Schedule 2i) .

Senior Services Medical Equipment Program (Schedule 2j) ..

Transportation Programs:

Program Year 2006 (Schedule 2k) ..

Program Year 2007 (Schedule 21) .

IL 130 / Highcross Road Corridor Study (Schedule 2m) .

Savoy Corridor Study (Schedule 2n) .

Staley / Rising Corridor Study (Schedule 20) ..

Emergency Food and Shelter Programs:

Program Year 2006 (Schedule 2p) ..

Program Year 2007 (Schedule 2q) ..

HO.M.E. Programs:

Program Year 10 (Schedule 2r) .

Program Year 11 (Schedule 2s) ..

Champaign County Employees' Credit Union Administration

Program Year 2006 (Schedule 2t) .

Family Day Care Network Programs:

Program Years 2001 - 2006 (Schedule 2u) ..

Community Development Assistance Program:

Economic Development Loan Administration (Schedule 2v) ..

County Rehabilitation Program:

Rehabilitation Loan Administration (Schedule 2w) ..

East Central Illinois Police Training Programs:

Program Year 2006 (Schedule 2x) ..

Program Year 2007 (Schedule 2y) ..

Criminal Justice Planning Reserve (Schedule 2z) ..

Indi'vidual Service and Support Advocacy Programs:

Program Year 2006 (Schedule 2aa) ..

Program Year 2007 (Schedule 2ab) ..
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REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION PROGRAMS
Homeless Prevention Services Programs:

Program Year 2006 (Schedule 2ac)....................................................................................... A-29

Program Year 2007 (Schedule 2ad)...................................................................................... A-30

Homeless Management Information Systems; Program Year 2006 (Schedule 2ae)..... A-31

Homeless Management Information Systems; Program Year 2007 (Schedule 2af).................... A-32

Shelter Plus Care I; Program Year 2007 (Schedule 2ag). . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . A-33

Shelter Plus Care II; Program Year 2007 (Schedule 2ah).. .. . .. . . . . . . . .. . .. . .. .. A-34

Housing Advocacy Services Programs:
Program Year 2006 (Schedule 2ai)........................................................................................ A-35

Program Year 2007 (Schedule 2aj)........................................................................................ A-36

Youth Housing Advocacy; Program Year 2006 (Schedule 2ak)...................................... A-37

Youth Housing Advocacy; Program Year 2007 (Schedule 2al)....................................... A-38

Greenways and Trails Project:

Program Year 2006 (Schedule 2am)..................................................................................... A-39

Local Technical Assistance Programs:

County Fiscal Year 2006 (Schedule 2an)............................................................................. A-40

Local Workforce Investment Area Program:

Program Year 2006 (Schedule 2ao)...................................................................................... A-41

Court Diversion Programs:

Program Year 2006 (Schedule 2ap)...................................................................................... A-42

Program Year 2007 (Schedule 2aq)...................................................................................... A-43

Champaign-Urbana Urbanized Area Transportation Study Program:

County Fiscal Year 2006 (Schedule 2ar).............................................................................. A-44

Membership Programs:

Program Year 2006 (Schedule 2as)....................................................................................... A-45

Program Year 2007 (Schedule 2at)....................................................................................... A-46

Visioning Project:

Program Year 2006 (Schedule au)........................................................... A-47

Economic Development

ECI Econonomic Development District; Program Year 2006 (Schedule av)......... A-48

I-57 Corridor Partnership; Program Year 2006 (Schedule aw).......................... A-49

Schedule of Indirect Costs:

County Fiscal Year 2006 (Schedule 2ax).............................................................................. A-50

Head Start Fund Programs:

Entitlement; Program Year 2006 (Schedule 2ay)............................................................... A-51

Entitlement; Program Year 2007 (Schedule 2az)............................................................... A-52

Early Head Start; Program Year 2006 (Schedule 2aaa)..................................................... A-53

Early Head Start; Program Year 2007 (Schedule 2aab)..................................................... A-54

Full Day Head Start; Program Year 2006 (Schedule 2aac)............................................... A-55

Subsidy Reserve; County Fiscal Year 2006 (Schedule 2aad)............................................. A-56

Child and Adult Care Food Program; Program Year 2006 (Schedule 2aae).................. A-57

IL State Board of Education Pre-K Grant; Program Year 2006 (Schedule 2aaf)......... A-58

IL State Board of Education Pre-K Grant; Program Year 2007 (Schedule 2aag)......... A-59

Preschool for All Initative; Program Year 2007 (Schedule 2aah)...................... A-60
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REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION PROGRAMS
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County Fiscal Year 2006 (Schedule 2aak)............................................................................ A-63
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Schedule 2a

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
ALL REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION PROGRAMS

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES AND ALLOCATION OF INDIRECT COSTS
Fiscal Year Ending November 30, 2006

RPC Operating Head Start Econ. Dev. Loan

Special Revenue Special Revenue Special Revenue

Fund 075 Fund 104 Fund 475 TOTAL

Programs Programs Programs ALL PROGRAMS

REVENUES:
Federal Grants:

Dept. Health & Human Services $615,717.82 $4,277,486.38 $51,585.00 $4,944,789.20

Fed. Highway Administration $211,968.38 $0.00 $0.00 $211,968.38
Fed. Transit Administration $45,011.47 $0.00 $0.00 $45,011.47

Fed. Hwy Planning & Research $34,603.00 $0.00 $0.00 $34,603.00
Fed. Emergency Management Agency $8,677.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,677.00

Dept. Housing & Urban Development $85,651.00 $0.00 $0.00 $85,651.00
Dept. of Agriculture $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

State Grants:

IL Dept. on Aging $36,192.00 $0.00 $0.00 $36,192.00
LL Law Enforcement Training & Standards Board $230,766.00 $0.00 $0.00 $230,766.00

IL Dept. of Human Services $347,777.79 $7,134.94 $0.00 $354,912.73

IL Dept. of Children & Family Services $11,531.70 $0.00 $0.00 $11,531.70
IL Dept. of Public Aid $0.00 $138,035.19 $0.00 $138,035.19

IL Dept. of Natural Resources $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
IL Board of Education $0.00 $330,713.00 $0.00 $330,713.00

Other State Reimbursement $103,927.31 $0.00 $0.00 $103,927.31

Local Government Contributions $548,060.14 $9,892.00 $0.00 $557,952.14

Charges for Services $634,675.63 $30,336.18 $0.00 $665,011.81
Investment & Loan Interest $0.00 $20,687.60 $236,392.57 $257,080.17
Bad Debt Reduction $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
:Miscellaneous (incl. Donations) $55,326.41 $4,131.59 $0.00 $59,458.00
Transfers In $379,027.06 $0.00 SO.OO $379,027.06

TOTAL REVENUES $3,348,912.71 $4,818,416.88 $287,977.57 $8,455,307.16

EXPENDITURES:

Direct: Salaries & Fringe Benefits $2,131,439.10 $2,936,058.03 $0.00 $5,067,497.13
Commodities $84,376.83 $214,533.13 $0.00 $298,909.96

Services S911,965.97 $1,051,684.56 $43,225.65 $2,006,876.18
Capital Outlay 514,603.99 $46,611.57 $0.00 $61,215.56
Transfers Out 5254,020.71 511,729.52 $201,479.75 5467,229.98

Indirect: Fringe Benefits $0.00 $0.00 $000 $0.00
"'\drninistration SO.OO 5301,533.98 SOOO $301,533.98

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $3,396,406.60 $4,562,150.79 $244,705.40 $8,203,262.79

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES ($47,493.89) 5256,266.09 543,272.17 $252,044.37
OVER EXPENDITURES (current county FY)

.-\-1



COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Community Services Block Grant

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Grant Number 05-23138; Program Year 2005

Schedule 2b

Program Year: January 1 2005

12/01/04 to
Grant Amount 11/30/05

REVENUES:

through

12/01/05 to
11/30/06

December 31 2005

Cumulative
Total

Fed Grant
Dept. of I-IHS (IL DCEO)

Charges for Services
Gifts & Donations

Miscellaneous

Total Revenue

EXPENDITURES:

$569,263.00
$7,187.50

$576,450.50

$330,155.91 $156,052.38 $486,208.29

$7,187.50 $0.00 $7,187.50
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$337,343.41 $156,052.38 $493,395.79

Direct Costs
Salaries

Commodities
Services

Capital Ouday
Transfers / Housing

Transfers / Sf. Svs.
Transfers / ISSA

Transers / Sf. Disabled Transp.
Transfers / Court Div.

Transfers / Fam Daycare
Transfers / Project 18

Transfers / Homeless Prey

Transfers / Fam Comm Dev

Total Direct Costs

Indirect Costs
Fringe Bendits
Administration

Total Expenditures

$107,997.25 $16,345.79 $124,343.04

$6,701.28 $389.66 $7,090.94
551,283.53 $6,845.30 $58,128.83

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$12,157.31 $221.45 $12,378.76
$93,463.10 $12,949.08 $106,412.18

$9,770.00 $0.00 $9,770.00
$3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00

$35,960.33 $4,312.89 $40,273.22
$15,369.75 $0.00 $15,369.75
$2,414.00 $0.00 $2,414.00
$2,874.00 $0.00 $2,874.00
$1,164.00 $0.00 $1,164.00

$342,154.55 $41,064.17 $383,218.72

$46,871.00 $7,709.00 $54,580.00
$47,908.00 $7,532.00 $55,440.00

5436,93355 $56,305.17 $493,238.72

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES

A-2

($99,590.14) 599,747.21 $157.07



COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Community Services Block Grant

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Grant Number 06-231038; Program Year 2006

Schedule 2c

REVENUES:

Program Year:

Grant Amount

lanuar.y 1. 2006

12/01/05 to

11/30/06

through

12/01/06 to

11/30/07

December 31. 2006

Cumulative

Total

Fed Grant

Dept. of HHS (IL DCEO)
Local Government Contributions

Charges for Services

Gifts & Donations

Miscellaneous

Total Revenue

EXPENDITURES:

$551,666.00 $435,513.44 $0.00 $435,513.44

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$256.96 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $256.96 $0.00 $256.96

$551,922.96 $435,770.40 $0.00 $435,770.40

Direct Costs

Total Direct Costs

Total Expenditures

Salaries

Commodities

Services

Capital Outlay

Transfers / Housing

Transfers / Sr. Svs.

Transfers / ISSA

Transfers / Court Div.

Transfers / Fam Daycare

Transfers / Workforce Dev

Transfers / Homeless Prey

Transfers / Fam Comm Dev

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits

Administration

$145,646.40 50.00 $145,646.40

$8,056.77 $0.00 $8,056.77

$49,734.50 $0.00 $49,734.50

$1,127.18 $0.00 $1,127.18

$14,072.32 $0.00 $14,072.32

$47,601.20 $0.00 $47,601.20

$23,284.09 $0.00 $23,284.09

$4,090.84 $0.00 $4,090.84

$12,519.79 $0.00 $12,519.79

$260.90 $0.00 $260.90

$348.39 $0.00 $348.39

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

5306,742.38 SO.OO $306,742.38

$68,687.00 $0.00 $68,687.00

$67,114.00 $0.00 $67,114.00

5442,543.38 SO.OO $442,543.38

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES

A-3
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Schedule 2d

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Community Services Block Grant

Economic Development Loan Administration

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURE

For the fiscal year ended 11/30/06

REVENUES:

Transfers in from Loan Program

Other Miscellaneous Revenue

Total Revenue

12/01/05 to

11/30/06

$52,074.28

$1,278.56

$53,352.84

Cumulative

Total

$52,074.28
$1,278.56

$53,352.84

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $21,364.94 $21,364.94
Commodities $358.64 $358.64

Services $12,204.46 $12,204.46
Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $33,928.04 $33,928.04

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits $10,076.00 $10,076.00
Administration $9,845.00 $9,845.00

Total Expenditures $53,849.04 $53,849.04

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES

A-4
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Senior Services Programs

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Grant Number 2006-29

Schedule 2e

]'rogram Year; October 1 2005 through September 30 2006

12/01/04 to 12/01/05 to Cumulative

Grant Amount 11/30/05 11/30/06 Total

REVENUES:

Fed / US HHS (ECL\AA); Title III-D $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Fed / US HHS (ECL\AA); Discretionary SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO $0.00

Fed / US HHS (ECTAM); Title III-B $11,833.00 $1,972.00 $9,861.00 $11,833.00

State / IL Dept. on Aging (ECIAAA); GR $36,247.00 $4,928.00 $31,319.00 $36,247.00

Transfer from CSBG $0.00 $15,154.03 $54,976.30 $70,130.33

Local Contributions;

Champaign County General Fund $18,000.00 $3,000.00 $15,000.00 $18,000.00

Champaign County MHB $26,028.00 $4,338.00 $21,688.00 $26,026.00

Various Townships / Transport $0.00 $0.00 $1,350.00 $1,350.00

Charges for Services $400.00 $0.00 $1,630.00 $1,630.00

Miscellaneous (including Donations) $900.00 $98.85 $1,176.62 $1,275.47

Total Revenue $93,408.00 $29,490.88 $137,000.92 $166,491.80

EXPENDITURES;

Direct Costs

Salaries $12,000.96 $71,427.51 $83,428.47

Commodities $1,245.47 $8,710.19 $9,955.66

Services $1,902.68 $6,080.44 $7,983.12

Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $15,149.11 $86,218.14 $101,367.25

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits 55,208.00 $33,685.00 $38,893.00

Administration $5,324.00 $32,914.00 $38,238.00

Total Expenditures 525,681.11 $152,817.14 $178,498.25

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF

REVENUES OVER EXPENSES $3,809.77 ($15,816.22) ($12,006.45)
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Senior Services Programs

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Grant Number 2007-29

Schedule 2f

Program Year: October 1. 2006 through September 30. 2007

12/01/05 to 12/01/06 to Cumulative

Grant Amount 11/30/06 11/30/07 Total

REVENUES:

Fed / US HHS (EClAAA); Tide IIl-D $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Fed / US HHS (EClAAA); Tide IIl·B $11,833.00 $1,972.00 $0.00 $1,972.00

State / IL Dept. on Aging (EClAAA); GR $28,879.00 $4,873.00 $0.00 $4,873.00

State Shared Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Transfer from CSBG $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Local Contributions:

Champaign County General Fund $18,000.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00

Champaign County MHB $26,026.00 $4,338.00 $0.00 $4,338.00

City of Urbana $4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Various Townships / Transport $1,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Charges for Services $1,000.00 $365.00 $0.00 $365.00

Miscellaneous (including Donations) $900.00 $608.75 $0.00 $608.75

Total Revenue $91,938.00 $15,156.75 $0.00 $15,156.75

EXPENDITURES:

Direct Costs

Salaries $14,401.06 $0.00 $14,401.06

Commodities $1,052.92 $0.00 $1,052.92

Services $2,104.57 $0.00 $2,104.57

Capital Ouday $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $17,558.55 $0.00 $17,558.55

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits 56,792.00 $0.00 $6,792.00

Administration $6,636.00 $0.00 $6,636.00

Total Expenditures

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF

REVENUES OVER EXPENSES

/\-6

$30,986.55

($15,829.80)

$0.00

so.oo

$30,986.55

($15,829.80)



Schedule 2g

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Senior Repair Program

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Program Year: luly 1 2004 through December 31 2005

12/01/03 to 12/01/05 to Cumulative

Grant .'\mount 11/30/05 11/30/06 Total

REVENUES:

City of Champaign (CDBG) / HUD $35,000.00 $30,635.90 $4,364.10 $35,000.00
Transfer from CSBG $0.00 $0.00 $5,573.98 $5,573.98

Total Revenue $35,000.00 $30,635.90 $9,938.08 $40,573.98

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $8,483.21 $193.20 $8,676.41
Commodities $297.15 $0.00 $297.15

Services $23,595.66 $1,503.57 $25,099.23
Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $32,376.02 $1,696.77 $34,072.79

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits $3,641.00 $91.00 $3,732.00
.-\dministration $3,766.00 $89.00 $3,855.00

Total Expenditures $39,783.02 $1,876.77 $41,659.79

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES ($9,147.12) $8,061.31 ($1,085.81)

;'1.-7



Schedule 2h

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Senior Repair Program

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Program Year: February 1. 2006 January 30, 2007

12/01/05 to 12/01/06 to Cumulative

Grant Amount 11/30/06 11/30/07 Total

REVENUES:

City of Champaign (CDBG) / HUD $35,000.00 $19,347.02 $0.00 $19,347,02

Gifts and Donations $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Revenue $35,000.00 $19,347.02 $0.00 $19,347.02

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $4,135.82 $0.00 $4,135,82
Commodities $22,27 $0.00 $22.27

Services $20,620.60 $0.00 $20,620.60
Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $24,778.69 $0.00 $24,778.69

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits $1,950.00 $0.00 $1,950.00
Administration $1,906.00 $0.00 $1,906.00

Total Expenditures $28,634.69 $0.00 $28,634.69

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES ($9,287.67) $0.00 ($9,287.67)
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Senior Services Case Management

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Schedule 2i

Program Year: December 1. 2000 through November 30, 2006

12/01/00 to 12/01/05 to Cumulative

Grant Amount 11/30/05 11/30/06 Total

REVENUES:

Charges for Services $1,200.00 $0.00 $1,200.00
City of Urbana (CDBG) I HUD $2,500.00 $4,000.00 $6,500.00

Champaign County $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $12,000,00
Miscellaneous (incl. Donations) $195,672.00 $37,749.60 $233,421,60

Interdepartmental Revenue (CSBG) $19,659.92 $0.00 $19,659.92

Total Revenue $225,031.92 $47,749.60 $272,781.52

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $120,769.68 $18,851.67 $139,621.35
Commodities $2,900.96 $1,067.67 $3,969.13

Services $11,245.97 $2,241.64 $13,487.61
Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $134,916.61 $22,160.98 $157,078,09

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits $47,053.00 $8,890.00 $55,943.00
Administeation $54,159.00 $8,687.00 $62,846.00

Total Expenditures $236,128.61 $39,737.98 $275,867.09

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES ($11,096.69) $8,011.62 ($3,085,57)
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Senior Services Medical Equipment Program

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Schedule 2j

Program Year: July 1 1999 through June 30 2006

12/01/98 to 12/01/05 to Cumulative

Grant Amount 11/30/05 11/30/06 Total

REVENUES:

Miscellaneous (including Donations) $27,000.00 $27,200.00 $0.00 $27,200.00

Total Revenue $27,000.00 $27,200.00 $0.00 $27,200.00

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $2,184.48 $184.80 $2,369.28

Commodities $133.16 $0.00 $133.16

Services $19,860.75 $2,815.00 $22,675.75
Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $22,178.39 $2,999.80 $25,178.19

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits $785.00 $87.00 $872.00

Administration $1,031.00 $85.00 $1,116.00

Total Expenditures $23,994.39 $3,171.80 $27,166.19

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES $3,205.61 ($3,171.80) $33.81



Schedule 2k

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Transportation Program

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Grant Number 06T0055

REVENUES:

Program Year:

Grant Amount

luly 1 2005

12/01/04 to
11/30/05

through

12/01/05 to
11/30/06

June 30 2006

Cumulative
Total

Federal Grants:
Fed. Highway Administration

Fed. Transit Administration
State Planning & Research (SPR)

Transfers (Local Gov't. Match)
Miscellaneous

Total Revenue

EXPENDITURES:

Total Direct Costs

Total Expenditures

$206,227.00
$42,900.00
$54,700.00
$75,957.00

$0.00

$379,784.00

Direct Costs
Salaries

Commodities
Services

Capital Outlay

Indirect Costs
Fringe Benefits
Administration

$63,526.61 $142,700.39 $206,227.00

$13,217.49 $29,682.51 $42,900.00
$0.00 $34,603.00 $34,603.00

$27,084.79 $43,839.85 $70,924.64

$0.00 $90.00 $90.00

$103,828.89 $250,915.75 $354,744.64

$65,745.63 $104,975.09 $170,720.22

$1,909.09 $5,581.52 $7,490.61
$13,720.02 $11,720.89 $25,440.91

$0.00 $0.00 $0.50

$81,374.74 $122,277.50 $203,652.24

$28,534.00 $49,506.00 $78,040.00
$29,165.00 $48,373.00 $77,538.00

$139,073.74 $220,156.50 $359,230.24

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES

EXPENDITURES BY ELEMENT

Data Collection
Long Range Planning
Short Range Planning

Administration
Special Studies

Transportation Information System

Total Expenditures

($35,244.85)

Authorized Budget

$58,28500
$85,133.00
$51,855.00
$65,273.00
$81,298.00
$37,94000

$379,784.00

$30,759.25 ($4,485.60)

Cumulative Costs

$47,681.70
$103,20704
$57,403.45
$64,080.29
$70,182.23
$37,221.19

$379,775.90 ..

*BalaJlCt ofState PlaJlning ri-,. Research FUllds induded ill GIS Consoniutn re/ieJlue and e:xpenditJlres under separate audit cover.
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Transportation Program

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Grant Number 07T0056

Schedule 21

REVENUES:

Program Year:

Grant Amount

Julv 1. 2006

12/01/05 to
11/30/06

through

12/01/06 to
11/30/07

June 30 2007

Cumulative

Total

Federal Grants
Fed. Highway Administration

Fed. Transit Administration
Transfers (Local Gov't. Match)

Miscellaneous Revenue

Total Revenue

EXPENDITURES:

Total Direct Costs

Total Expenditures

$247,472.00
$54,773.00

$75,561.00

$0.00

$377,806.00

Direct Costs
Salaries

Commodities

Services
Capital Outlay

Indirect Costs
Fringe Benefits
Administration

$69,267.99 $0.00 $69,267.99

$15,328.96 $0.00 $15,328.96

$27,820.07 $0.00 $27,820.07

$758.00 $758.00

$113,175.02 $0.00 $113,175.02

$67,858.11 $0.00 $67,858.11
$2,642.93 $0.00 $2,642.93

$10,673.15 $0.00 $10,673.15

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$81,174.19 $0.00 $81,174.19

$32,002.00 $0.00 $32,002.00
$31,269.00 $0.00 $31,269.00

$144,445.19 $0.00 $144,445.19

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES

EXPENDITURES BY ELEMENT

Data Collection
Long Range Planning
Short Range Planning

Administration

Special Studies
Transponation Information Systems

Total Expenditures

($31,270.17)

Authorized Budget

$50,051.00
$58,124.00
$54,895.00
$74,269.00

$58,124.00
$82,343.00

$377,806.00

A-12

$0.00 ($31,270.17)

Cumulative Costs

$21,781.45
$12,154.08
$13,852.91
$38,319.77

$19,758.16
$33,233.92

$139,100.29



COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

IL 130 / Highcross Road Corridor Study

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Schedule 2m

Program Year: September 15, 2003 through December 31 2006

12/01/02 to 12/01/05 to Cumulative

Grant Amount 11/30/05 11/30/06 Total

REVENUES:

Local Government Contributions

City of Urbana $141,000.00 $42,675.77 $76,033.39 $118,709.16

Champaign Co. Highway Department $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00

Transfers In (from Membership) $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00

Total Revenue $150,00000 $51,675.77 $76,033.39 $127,709.16

EXPENDITURES:

Direct Costs

Salaries $33,146.85 $40,768.43 $73,915.28

Commodities $628.63 $591.66 $1,220.29

Services $1,036.00 $7,027.66 $8,063.66

Capital Ouday $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $34,811.48 $48,387.75 $83,199.23

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits $13,270.00 $19,226.00 $32,496.00

Administration $14,656.00 $18,786.00 $33,442.00

Total Expenditures $62,737.48 $86,399.75 $149,137.23

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF

REVENUES OVER EXPENSES ($11,061.71) ($10,366.36) ($21,428.07)
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILUNOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Savoy Corridor Study

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Schedule 2n

Program Year: July 1 2003 through December 31 2006

12/01/02 to 12/01/05 to Cumulative

Grant Amount 11/30/05 11/30/06 Total

REVENUES:
Local Government Contributions (Savoy) S147,000.00 $107,707.37 $39,292.63 $147,000.00
Local Government Contributions (U of I) $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00

Transfers In (from Membership) $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00

Total Revenue $152,000.00 $112,707.37 $39,292.63 $152,000.00

EXPENDITURES:

Total Direct Costs

Total Expenditures

Direct Costs
Salaries

Commodities
Services

Capital Outlay

Indirect Costs
Fringe Benefits
Administration

$79,985.61 $172.88 $80,158.49

$283.56 $195.00 $478.56
$4,276.24 $616.62 $4,892.86

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$84,545.41 $984.50 $85,529.91

$32,188.00 $82.00 $32,270.00
$35,692.00 $80.00 $35,772.00

$152,425.41 $1,146.50 $153,571.91

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES
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($39,718.04) $38,146.13 ($1,571.91)



COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Staley/Rising Corridor Study

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Schedule 20

Program Year: February 1, 2006 through Iuly 1 2008

12/01/05 to 12/01/06 to Cumulative

Grant Amount 11/30/06 11/30/07 Total

REVENUES:
Local Government Contributions:

City of Champaign $196,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0,00
Transfers In (from Membership) $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000,00

Total Revenue $200,000.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 $4,000,00

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $23,010.96 $0.00 $23,010,96
Commodities $825.93 $0.00 $825,93

Services $1,719.49 $0.00 $1,719.49
Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0,00

Total Direct Costs $25,556.38 $0.00 $25,556.38

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits $10,852.00 $0.00 $10,852.00
Administration $10,603.00 $0.00 $10,603.00

Total Expenditures $47,011.38 $0.00 $47,011.38

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES ($43,011.38) $0.00 ($43,011,38)
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Emergency Food and Shelter Program

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Grant Number 20-2360-00; Program Y= 2006

Schedule 2p

REVENUES:

Federal Grant:

Emergency Food & Shelter (United Way)

Program Year:

Grant Amount

$8,677.00

October 1 2005

12/01/04 to

11/30/05

$0.00

through

12/01/05 to

11/30/06

$8,677.00

September 30. 2006

Cumulative

Total

$8,677.00

Total Revenue $8,677.00 $0.00 $8,677.00 $8,677.00

EXPENDITURES:

Direct Costs

Salaries $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Commodities $0.00 SO.OO $0.00

Services $0.00 $8,677.00 $8,677.00

Capital Outlay SO.OO SO.OO $0.00

Total Direct Costs $0.00 $8,677.00 $8,677.00

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Administration $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Expenditures $0.00 $8,677.00 $8,677.00

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Emergency Food and Shelter Program

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Grant No. 20-2360-00; Program Year 2007

Schedule 2q

Program Year: October 1 2006 through September 30 2007

12/01/05 to 12/01/06 to Cumulative

Grant Amount 11/30/06 11/30/07 Total
REVENUES:

Federal Grant:

Emergency Food & Shelter (United Way) $8,517.00 $000 $0.00 $0.00

Total Revenue $8,517.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

EXPENDITURES:

Direct Costs
Salaries $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Commodities $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Administration $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Expenditures $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF

REVENUES OVER EXPENSES $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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Schedule 2r

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

H.O.M.E. Program

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Program Year Ten

Program Year: July 1. 2005 through June 30, 2006

12/01/04 to 12/01/05 to Cumulative

Grant Amount 11/30/05 11/30/06 Total

REVENUES:

Fed Grant
Dept. of HUD (Urbana) $25,042.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0,00

Total Revenue $25,042.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0,00

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $0.00 $402.24 $402,24
Commodities $0.00 $0.00 $0,00

Services $0.00 $0.00 $0,00
Capital Ouday $0.00 $0.00 $0,00

Total Direct Costs $0.00 $402.24 $402,24

Indirect Costs
Fringe Benefits $0.00 $190.00 $190.00
Administration $0.00 $185.00 $185,00

Total Expenditures $0.00 $777.24 $777.24

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES $0.00 ($777.24) ($777,24)



Schedule 2s

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

H.O.M.E. Program

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Program Year Eleven

Program Year: July 1 2006 through June 30. 2007

12/01/05 to 12/01/06 to Cumulative
Grant Amount 11/30/06 11/30/07 Total

REVENUES:

Fed Grant

Dept. ofHUD (Urbana) $19,841.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Revenue $19,841.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $213.69 $0.00 $213.69
Commodities $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Capital Ouday $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $213.69 $0.00 $213.69

Indirect Costs
Fringe Benefits $101.00 $0.00 $101.00
Administration $98.00 $0.00 $98.00

Total Expenditures $412.69 $0.00 $412.69

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF

REVENUES OVER EXPENSES ($412.69) $0.00 ($412.69)
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Champaign County Employee Credit Union Administration

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

For the fiscal year ended 11/30/06

Schedule 2t

REVENUES:

Charges for Services

Total Revenue

EXPENDITURES:

$16,800.00

12/01/05 to

11/30/06

$11,216.92

$11,216.92

Cumulative

Total

$11,216.92

$11,216.92

Total Direct Costs

Total Expenditures

Direct Costs

Salaries
Commodities

Services

Capital Outlay

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits
Administration

$8,345.30 $8,345.30

$0.00 $0.00

$189.61 $189.61

$0.00 $0.00

$8,534.91 $8,534.91

$3,936.00 $3,936.00
$0.00

$12,470.91 $12,470.91

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES
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($1 ,253.99) ($1,253.99)



Schedule 2u

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Family Daycare Network

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Program Year: December 1. 2000 through November 30, 2006

12/01/00 to 12/01/05 to Cumulative

Grant Amount 11/30/05 11/30/06 Total

REVENUES:
Village of Rantoul (CDBG) / HUD $12,000,00 $12,000,04 $0,00 $12,000,04

Charges for Services $0,00 $3,315,00 $50,00 $3,365,00

Nfiscellaneous (including Donations) $55,533,00 $55,772,25 $0,00 $55,772,25

Local Government Revenue:

University of Illinois $0.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00

Interdepartment Revenue (CSBG) $0,00 $35,594.87 $12,519.79 $48,114.66

Total Revenue $67,533.00 $107,182.16 $12,569.79 $119,751.95

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $53,935,82 $6,537.30 $60,473.12
Commodities $605.54 $0,60 $606.14

Services $7,232.20 $17.57 $7,249.77
Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $61,773.56 $6,555.47 $68,329.03

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits $20,356.00 $3,083.00 $23,439.00
Administration $24,318.00 $3,012.00 $27,330.00

Total Expenditures $106,447.56 $12,650.47 $119,098.03

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES $734.60 ($80.68) $653.92
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Schedule 2v

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Community Development Assistance Program

Economic Development Loan Administration

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURE:

For the fiscal year ended 11/30/06

12/01/05 to

11/30/06

REVENUES:

Cumulative

Total

Investment Interest

Miscellaneous Revenue

Transfers from Loan Program

Total Revenue

$0.00

$0.00

$69,251.99

$69,251.99

$0.00
$0.00

$69,251.99

$69,251.99

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $31,422.83 $31,422.83
Commodities $787.28 $787.28

Services $7,331.74 $7,331.74
Capital Ouday $0.00 $0.00
Transfers Out $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $39,541.85 $39,541.85

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits $14,819.00 $14,819.00
Administration $14,480.00 $14,480.00

Total Expenditures $68,840.85 $68,840.85

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES

Balance in Escrow from CDAP Loan Program Administrative Costs
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$411.14 $411.14

$288,233.87



Schedule 2w

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

County Rehabilitation Loan Administration

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Grant Number HPG-95

Program Year: October 1 1995 through September 30 1997

12/01/95 to 12/01/05 to Cumulative

Grant Amount 11/30/04 11/30/06 Total

REVENUES:
Fed. Grant

Dept. of Agriculture (FmHA) $15,000.00 $13,249.00 $0.00 $13,249.00

State Grant - IHDA $2,000.00 $1,237.00 $0.00 $1,237.00

Iviiscellaneous $0.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00

Tranfers from Loan Program $0.00 $335,416.20 $21,602.92 $357,019.12

Total Revenue $17,000.00 $354,902.20 $21,602.92 $376,505.12

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $169,243.61 $8,912.13 $178,155.74

Commodities $3,572.39 $268.33 $3,840.72

Services $29,382.72 $4,508.44 $33,891.16

CapitalOuday $1,498.00 $0.00 $1,498.00

Total Direct Costs $203,696.72 $13,688.90 $217,385.62

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits $67,574.00 $4,107.00 $71,681.00

Administration $82,245.00 $4,203.00 $86,448.00

Total Expenditures $353,515.72 $21,998.90 $375,514.62

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES $1,386.48 ($395.98) $990.50



Schedule 2x

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

East Central Illinois Police Training Program

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Grant Number MTU #12-06; Program Year 2006

Program Year: July 1. 2005 through June 30, 2006

12/01/04 to 12/01/05 to Cumulative

Grant Amount 11/30/05 11/30/06 Total

REVENUES:

State Grant

IL Law Enforcement Training &

Standards Board $230,650.00 $113,132.50 $114,718.50 $227,851.00

Other State Reimbursement $0.00 $1,318.11 $95,647.31 $96,965.42

Local Government Contributions $46,130.00 $28,504.44 $25,603.10 $54,107.54

Charges for Services (Training Fees) $0.00 $3,375.00 $0.00 $3,375.00

.Miscellaneous $0.00 $50.00 $0.00 $50.00

Total Revenue $276,780.00 $146,380.05 $235,968.91 $382,348.96

EXPENDITURES:

Direct Costs
Salaries $37,022.41 $51,759.89 $88,782.30

Commodities $2,624.73 $12,292.50 $14,917.23

Services $61,107.68 $141,765.39 $202,873.07

Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $100,754.82 $205,817.78 $306,572.60

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits $16,068.00 $24,410.00 $40,478.00

Administration $16,423.00 $23,851.00 $40,274.00

Total Expenditures $133,245.82 $254,078.78 $387,324.60

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES $13,134.23 ($18,109.87) ($4,975.64)
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Schedule 2y

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

East Central Illinois Police Training Program

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Grant Number MTU #12-07; Program Year 2007

Program Year: July 1. 2006 through June 30, 2007

12/01/05 to 12/01/06 to Cumulative

Grant Amount 11/30/06 11/30/07 Total

REVENUES:

State Grant

IL Law Enforcement Training &

Standards Board $232,095.00 $116,047.50 $0.00 $116,047,50

Other State Reimbursement $0.00 $8,280.00 $0.00 $8,280,00

Local Government Contributions $46,419.00 $26,742.90 $0.00 $26,742,90

Charges for Services (Training Fees) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0,00

Miscellaneous Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Revenue $278,514.00 $151,070.40 $0.00 $151,070.40

EXPENDITURES:

Direct Cos ts

Salaries $29,635.80 SO.OO $29,635.80

Commodities $835.95 $0.00 $835.95
Services $49,973.50 $0.00 $49,973.50

Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $80,445.25 $0.00 $80,445.25

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits $13,976.00 $0.00 $13,976.00

Administration $13,656.00 $0.00 $13,656.00

Total Expenditures

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF

REVENUES OVER EXPENSES
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$108,on25

$42,992.15

$0.00

$0.00

$108,077.25

$42,992.15



Schedule 2z

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Criminal Justice Planning Reserve

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURE~

For the fiscal year ended 11/30/06

REVENUES:

Investment Interest

Other :Miscellaneous Revenue

Total Revenue

12/01/06 to

11/30/06

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

Cumulative

Total

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $966.84 $966.84
Commodities $0.00 $0.00

Services $903.45 $903.45
Capital Ouday $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $1,870.29 $1,870.29

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits $456.00 $456.00
Adminis tration $446.00 $446.00

Total Expenditures $2,772.29 $2,772.29

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Individual Service and Support Advocacy

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Contract Number 40C6001107; Program Year 2006

Schedule 2aa

Program Year: July 1. 2005 through Juoe 30 2006

12/01/04 to 12/01/05 to Cumulative

Grant Amount 11/30/05 11/30/06 Total

REVENUES:

State Grant - IL DRS $269,546.00 $90,482.04 $181,330.22 $271,812.26

Transfers from CSBG $0.00 $0.00 $23,284.09 $23,284.09

Miscellaneous Revenue SO.OO $378.77 $0.00 $378.77

T atal Revenue $269,546.00 $90,860.81 $204,614.31 $295,475.12

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $56,163.60 $84,166.35 $140,329.95

Commodities $2,377.63 $3,558.34 $5,935.97

Services:
Audit & Accounting $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Professional Services $1,285.00 $3,320.00 $4,605.00

Job-Required Travd $1,280.85 $1,865.49 $3,146.34

Computer Services $1,545.00 $2,268.00 $3,813.00

Telephone Services $1,402.88 $1,675.05 $3,077.93
Auto Maintenance $448.13 $42.72 $490.85

Equipment Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Office Rentals sO.OO $0.00 $0.00
Equipment Rentals $40.00 $56.00 $96.00

Other Service by Contract $0.00 sO.OO $0.00
Legal Notices $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Business Meals/Expenses $0.00 $16.34 $16.34

Photocopy Services $283.39 $435.11 $718.50

Dues & Licenses $0.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00

Conferences/Training $1,405.33 51,718.22 $3,123.55

Capital Outlay $0.00 $4,679.68 $4,679.68

Total Direct Costs $66,231.81 $105,051.30 $171,283.11

Indirect Costs
Fringe Benefirs 524,37500 $39,693.00 $64,068.00
Administration 524,914.00 $38,784.00 $63,698.00

Total Expenditures $115,52081 $183,528.30 $299,049.11

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES ($24,660.00) $21,08601 ($3,573.99)
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Schedule 2ab

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Individual Service and Support Advocacy

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Contract Number 4OC7001107; Program Year 2007

Program Year: July 1 2006 through June 30 2007

12/01/05 to 12/01/06 to Cumulative

Grant Amount 11/30/06 11/30/07 Total

REVENUES:

State Grant - JL DHS $306,891.00 $83,874.76 $0.00 $83,874.76
Transfers from CSBG SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO $0.00

Miscellaneous Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Revenue $306,891.00 $83,874.76 $0.00 $83,874.76

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $58,395.52 $0.00 $58,395.52
Commodities $1,931.39 $0.00 $1,931.39

Services:
Audit & Accounting $0.00 SO.OO $0.00

Professional Services $9,108.00 $0.00 $9,108.00
Job-Required Travel $1,257.60 $0.00 $1,257.60

Computer Services $1,620.00 $0.00 $1,620.00
Telephone Services $795.19 sO.OO $795.19
Auto Maintenance $44.51 $0.00 $44.51

Equipment Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Building Repair/Maint. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Office Rentals $2,615.67 $0.00 $2,615.67
Equipment Rentals $40.00 sO.OO $40.00

Other Service by Contract SO.OO $0.00 $0.00
Legal Notices $0.00 SO.OO $0.00

Business Meals/Expenses $0.00 SO.OO $0.00
Photocopy Services $768.48 $0.00 $768.48

Dues & Licenses $850.00 $0.00 $850.00
Conferences /Training $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Capital Outlay $000 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $77,426.36 $0.00 $77,426.36

Indirect Costs
Fringe Benefits $27,539.00 $0.00 $27,539.00
Administration $26,909.00 $0.00 $26,909.00

Total Expenditures $131,874.36 $0.00 $131,874.36

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES ($47,999.60) $000 ($47,999.60)
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Homeless Prevention Services

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Grant Number 81X6285000

Schedule 2ac

Program Year:

Grant Amount

July 1. 2005

12/01/04 to

11/30/05

through

12/01/05 to

11/30/06

June 30, 2006

Cumulative

Total
REVENUES:

State Grant - IL DHS $35,856.00 $38,856.00 $2,431.00 $41,287.00

Federal Grant - TANF Funds $21,900.00 $6,581.00 $12,319.00 $18,900.00

Interdepartment Revenue (CSBG) $0.00 $0.00 $348.39 $348.39

Total Revenue $57,756.00 $45,437.00 $15,098.39 $60,535.39

EXPENDITURES:

Direct Costs
Salaries $4,175.60 $0.00 $4,175.60

Commodities $54.86 $0.00 $54.86
Services $22,821.63 $29,787.89 $52,609.52

Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $27,052.09 $29,787.89 $56,839.98

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits $1,812.00 $0.00 $1,812.00

Administration $1,852.00 $0.00 $1,852.00

Total Expenditures $30,716.09 $29,787.89 $60,503.98

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF

REVENUES OVER EXPENSES $14,720.91 ($14,689.50) $31.41
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Homeless Prevention Services

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Grant Number 81X7285000

Schedule 2ad

REVENUES:

State Grant - IL DHS

Interdepartmental Revenue (CSBG)

Total Revenue

Program Year:

Grant Amount

$138,600.00

$0.00

$138,600.00

July 1. 2006

12/01/05 to

11/30/06

$80,141.81

$0.00

$80,141.81

through

12/01/06 to

11/30/07

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

June 30, 2007

Cumulative

Total

$80,141,81
$0.00

$80,141.81

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $7,228.55 $0.00 $7,228.55
Commodities $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Services $72,913.26 $0.00 $72,913.26
Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $80,141.81 $0.00 $80,141.81

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits $3,409.00 $0.00 $3,409.00
Administration $3,331.00 $0.00 $3,331,00

Total Expenditures $86,881.81 $0.00 $86,881,81

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES
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($6,740.00) $0.00 ($6,740.00)



COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Homeless Management Information Systems

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Schedule 2ae

Program Year: July 1 2005 through June 30, 2006

12/01/04 to 12/01/05 to Cumulative

Grant Amount 11/30/05 11/30/06 Total

REVENUES:
User Fees $5,900.00 $3,675.00 $2,142.54 $5,817.54

Total Revenue $5,900.00 $3,675.00 $2,142.54 $5,817.54

EXPENDITURES:

Total Direct Costs

Total Expenditures

Direct Costs

Salaries

Commodities
Services

Capital Outlay

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits
Administration

$894.04 $3,674.34 $4,568.38

$401.00 $0.00 $401.00

$186.58 $77.05 $263.63

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$1,481.62 $3,751.39 $5,233.01

$388.00 $1,733.00 $2,121.00

$397.00 $1,693.00 $2,090.00

$2,266.62 $7,177.39 $9,444.01

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES $1,408.38 ($5,034.85) ($3,626.47)



COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Homeless Management Information Systems

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Schedule 2af

Program Year: July 1. 2006 through June 30. 2007

12/01/05 to 12/01/06 to Cumulative
Grant Amount 11/30/06 11/30/07 Total

REVENUES:

City of Champaign $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
City of Urbana $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

User Fees $0.00 $30.09 $0.00 $30.09

Total Revenue $6,000.00 $30.09 $0.00 $30.09

EXPENDITURES:

Direct Costs

Salaries $759.90 $000 $759.90
Commodities $2,455.00 $0.00 $2,455.00

Services $2,553.50 $0.00 $2,553.50

Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $5,768.40 $0.00 $5,768.40

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits $358.00 $0.00 $358.00
Administration $350.00 $0.00 $350.00

Total Expenditures $6,476.40 $0.00 $6,476.40

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF

REVENUES OVER EXPENSES ($6,446.31) $0.00 ($6,446.31)



Schedule 2ag

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Shelter Plus Care I

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Grant Numbers ILOIC0403003; ILOIC503004

REVENUES:

Program Year:

Grant l\mount

April 25 2006

12/01/05 to

11/30/06

through

12/01/06 to

11/30/07

May 31 2007

Cumulative

Total

Federal Grants:
HUD - Shelter Plus Care $134,112.00 $38,873.09 $0.00 $38,873.09

Total Revenue $134,112.00 $38,873.09 $0.00 $38,873.09

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Commodities $493.71 $0.00 $493.71
Services $38,318.92 $0.00 $38,318.92

Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $38,812.63 $0.00 $38,812.63

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Administration $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Expenditures $38,812.63 $0.00 $38,812.63

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF

REVENUES OVER EXPENSES $60.46 $0.00 $60.46
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Schedule 2ah

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Shelter Plus Care II

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Grant Number IL01C903001

REVENUES:

Program Year:

Grant Amount

July 1 2006

12/01/05 to

11/30/06

through

12/01/06 to
11/30/07

June 30 2007

Cumulative

Total

Federal Grants:

HUD - Shelter Plus Care $91,084.46 $37,777.91 $0.00 $37,777.91

Total Revenue $91,084.46 $37,777.91 $0.00 $37,777.91

EXPENDITURES:

Direct Costs

Salaries $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Commodities $493.71 $0.00 $493.71

Services $38,362.32 $0.00 $38,362.32

Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $38,856.03 $0.00 $38,856.03

Indirect Costs
Fringe Benefits $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Administration $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Expenditures $38,856.03 $0.00 $38,856.03

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES ($1,078.12) $0.00 ($1,078.12)
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Schedule 2ai

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Housing Advocacy Services

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Grant Number 178742-6016; Program Year 2006

Program Year: July 1. 2005 through June 30, 2006

12/01/04 to 12/01/05 to Cumulative

Grant Amount 11/30/05 11/30/06 Total

REVENUES:

State Grant - IL DCFS $9,000.00 $3,760.71 $7,371.81 $11,132.52
Transfers from CSBG $0.00 $4,973.47 $7,090.24 $12,063.71

Total Revenue $9,000.00 $8,734.18 $14,462.05 $23,196,23

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $5,117.38 $6,632.67 $11,750.05
Commodities $10.17 $22.64 $32.81

Services $405.17 $609.41 $1,014,58

Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $5,532.72 $7,264.72 $12,797.44

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits $2,221.00 $3,056.00 $5,277.00
Administration $2,270.00 $3,128.00 $5,398.00

Total Expenditures $10,023.72 $13,448.72 $23,472.44

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES ($1,289.54) $1,013.33 ($276.21)
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Schedule 2aj

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Housing Advocacy Services

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Grant Nwnber 178742-6017; Program Year 2007

Program Year: July 1 2006 through June 30. 2007

12/01/05 to 12/01/06 to Cumulative

Grant Amount 11/30/06 11/30/07 Total

REVENUES:

State Grant - IL DCFS $20,000.00 $2,603.61 $0.00 $2,603.61

Transfers from CSBG $0.00 $5,596.93 $0.00 $5,596.93

Total Revenue $20,000.00 $8,200.54 $0.00 $8,200.54

EXPENDITURES:

Direct Costs

Salaries $5,277.25 $0.00 $5,277.25

Commodities $36.99 $0.00 $36.99

Services $445.35 $0.00 $445.35

Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $5,759.59 $0.00 $5,759.59

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits $2,489.00 $0.00 $2,489.00

i\dministration $2,432.00 $0.00 $2,432.00

Total Expenditures $10,680.59 $0.00 $10,680.59

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF

REVENUES OVER EXPENSES ($2,480.05) $0.00 ($2,480.05)
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Schedule 2ak

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Youth Housing Advocacy Services

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Grant Number 178742-6036

REVENUES:

State Grant - IL DCFS

Interdepartment Revenue (CSBG)

Total Revenue

Program Year:

Grant Amount

$5,000.00

$0.00

$5,000.00

July 1. 2005

12/01/04 to

11/30/05

$877.92

$0.00

$877.92

through

12/01/05 to

11/30/06

$1,436.56

$1,606.60

$3,043.16

June 30, 2006

Cumulative

Total

$2,314.48
$1,606.60

$3,921.08

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $949.09 $1,077.67 $2,026.76
Commodities $0.37 $0.00 $0.37

Services $85.14 $15.13 $100.27
Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $1,034.60 $1,092.80 $2,127.40

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits $412.00 $508.00 $920.00
Administration $421.00 $497.00 $918.00

Total Expenditures

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES

A-37

$1,867.60

($989.68)

$2,097.80

$945.36

$3,965.40

($44.32)



COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Youth Housing Advocacy Services

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Grant Number 178742-6037

Schedule 2al

Program Year: July 1 2006 through June 30.2007

12/01/05 to 12/01/06 to Cumulative
Grant Amount 11/30/06 11/30/07 Total

REVENUES:

State Grant - IL DCFS $4,000.00 $119.72 $0.00 $119.72
Interdepartmental Revenue (CSBG) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Revenue $4,000.00 $119.72 $0.00 $119.72

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $155.54 $0.00 $155.54
Commodities $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Services $4.45 $0.00 $4.45
Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $159.99 $0.00 $159.99

Indirect Costs
Fringe Benefits $73.00 $0.00 $73.00
Administration $72.00 $0.00 $72.00

Total Expenditures $304.99 $0.00 $304.99

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES ($185.27) $0.00 ($185.27)



Schedule 2am

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Greenways and Trails Project

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Program Year: July 1. 2005 through June 30. 2006

12/01/04 to 12/01/05 to Cumulative

11/30/05 11/30/06 Total

REVENUES:

Local Government Contributions

Champaign County Highway Dept $1,750.00 $0.00 $1,750.00

City of Champaign $0.00 $3,066.00

University of Illinois $0.00 $1,736.00 $1,736.00

C-U Mass Transit District $0.00 $1,419.00 $1,419.00

Urbana Park District $627.00 $0.00 $627.00

Champaign Park District $361.00 $0.00 $361.00

City of Urbana $3,654.00 $0.00 $3,654.00

Local Government Reimbursements $0.00 $110.00 $110.00

Miscellaneous (mel. Donations) $4.50 $100.00 $104.50

Transfer from Membership $0.00 $777.00 $777.00

Total Revenue $6,396.50 $7,208.00 $10,538.50

EXPENDITURES:

Direct Costs

Salaries $1,000.00 $1,871.60 $2,871.60

Commodities $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Services $44.32 $22.32 $66.64

Capital Ouday $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $1,044.32 $1,893.92 $2,938.24

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits $434.00 $812.00 $1,246.00

Administration $444.00 $830.00 $1,274.00

Total Expenditures $1,922.32 $3,535.92 $5,458.24

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF

REVENUES OVER EXPENSES $4,474.18 $3,672.08 $5,080.26

A-39



Schedule 2an

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Local Tcchnical Assistance Programs

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

For the fiscal Y"aI ended 11(30(06

Champaign County

Planning

Champaign County

A5sessment

Mapping

Local Contract

Services

Urbana Township(

Scottswood

Flood & Drainage

City of Wat.<eka

Planning Project

Champaign County

Community

Development

Corporation

Village of Rankin

Public Facilities

Urbana Township(

Scottswood

Flood & Drainage

Phase 11

Other

Total

Local Technical

Assistance

REVENUES:

Charges for Services

Fed Grant - HUD (CDBG)

Local Government Contributions

Miscellaneous

Transfers In

Total Revenue

$66,229.45 $21,739.00 $17,449.32 516,905.82 512,781.05 $17,688.59 $16,838.05 $12,977.74 527,387.30 $209,996.32

$0.00 50.00 $0.00 $0.00 50.00 50.00 SO.OO 50.00 $000 $0.00

50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $000 $0.00

$25.00 $2,164.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 SO.OO 50.00 so 00 $2,189.00

50.00 SO.OO $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $000 $0.00 $0.00

$66,254.45 $23,903.00 517,449.32 $16,905.82 $12,781.05 $17,688.59 $16,838.05 $12,977.74 $27,387.30 $212,185.32

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries

Commodities

Services

Capital Outlay

Toul Direct Costs

Indirect CQsts

Fringe Benefits

Administration

Toul Expenditures

544,905.05 512,401.19 $3,833.85 $4,236.09 $6,583.32 58,334.99 58,974.98 56,046.17 511 ,430.33 $106,745.97

$252.62 5322.08 $46.53 51.34 523.05 $433.99 585.69 519.80 5140.87 $1,325.97

53,077.14 594.15 51,169.91 512.47 50.00 $691.32 5396.D1 512.39 5496.71 $5,950.10

$000 SO.oo 50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $000 $0.00

$48,234.81 512,817.42 $5,050.29 $4,249.90 56,606.37 $9,460.30 $9,456.68 56,078.36 $12,067.91 $1l4,022.04

$0.00 55,848.00 $1,808.00 51,998.00 53,105.00 53,931.00 $4,233.00 52,851.00 55,391.00 $29,165.00

$18,313.00 55,714.00 51,767.00 $1,952.00 $3,034.00 $3,841.00 $4,136.00 52,786.00 55,26700 $46,810.00

$66,547.81 524,379.42 58,625.29 $8,199.90 $12,745.37 517,232.30 517,825.68 511,715.36 $22,725.91 $189,997.04

1<00> ><\ I~n< A~\ ~o O~A ,\> .Q "'" 02 $35.68 $456.29 ($987.63) $1,262.38 $4,621c39 ~88.28

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES

CURRENT CO. FISCAL YEAR \+P ..,........... " .. v/ '''',1 v •..,. .... } "f'V,v.....VJ i,o>V,'V.J... \ J ? 1 1
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILUNOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Workforce Investment

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Schedule 2ao

Program Year: Tuly 1. 2005 through Tune 30 2006

12/01/04 to 12/01/05 to Cumulative

Grant Amount 11/30/05 11/30/06 Total

REVENUES:
Gifts & Donations:

Community Foundation of East
Central Illinois (Grand Victoria Fdn.) SO.OO $0.00 $0.00

Transfer from CSBG $0.00 $260.90 $260.90

Total Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $260.90 $260.90

EXPENDITURES:

Direct Costs

Salaries $6,041.28 $0.00 $6,041.28
Commodities $35.73 $0.00 $35.73

Services $15.47 $0.00 $15.47

Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $6,092.48 $0.00 $6,092.48

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits $2,622.00 $0.00 $2,622.00

Administration $2,680.00 $0.00 $2,680.00

Total Expenditures $11,394.48 $0.00 $11,394.48

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF

REVENUES OVER EXPENSES ($11,394.48) $260.90 ($11,133.58)
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Court Diversion Services

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Schedule 2ap

Program Year: July 1 2005 through June 30 2006

12/01/04 to 12/01/05 to Cumulative
Grant Amount 11/30/05 11/30/06 Total

REVENUES:

Federal Grant:

City of Urbana (CDBG) / HUD $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
Champaign Co. General Corporate Fund $25,000.00 $25,000.00 $0.00 $25,000.00

Interdepartment Revenue (CSBG) $0.00 $18,666.33 $8,403.73 $27,070.06

Total Revenue $30,000.00 $43,666.33 $13,403.73 $57,070.06

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $12,689.64 $17,887.19 $30,576.83
Commodities $104.62 $235.54 $340.16

Services $701.03 $245.12 $946.15
Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $13,495.29 $18,367.85 $31,863.14

Indirect Costs
Fringe Benefits $5,507.00 $8,436.00 $13,943.00
Administration $5,629.00 $8,242.00 $13,871.00

Total Expenditures $24,631.29 $35,045.85 $59,677.14

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES $19,035.04 ($21,642.12) ($2,607.08)
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Court Diversion Services

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Schedule 2aq

Program Year: July 1 2006 through June 30. 2007

12/01/05 to 12/01/06 to Cumulative

Grant Amount 11/30/06 11/30/07 Total
REVENUES:

Federal Grants:

City of Urbana (CDBG) / HUD $4,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Champaign Co. General Corporate Fund $44,000.00 $18,335.00 $0.00 $18,335.00

Interdepartmental Revenue (CSBG) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Revenue $44,000.00 $18,335.00 $0.00 $18,335.00

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $12,352.46 $0.00 $12,352.46

Commodities $6.43 $0.00 $6.43

Services $483.99 $0.00 $483.99

Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $12,842.88 $0.00 $12,842.88

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits $5,825.00 $0.00 $5,825.00
Administration $5,692.00 $0.00 $5,692.00

Total Expenditures $24,359.88 $0.00 $24,359.88

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES ($6,024.88) $0.00 ($6,024.88)
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Schedule 2ar

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

CUUATS Program

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

For the fiscal year ended 11/30/06

REVENUES:

Local Government Contributions

CUUATS

Miscellaneous

Total Revenue

12/01/05 to

11/30/06

$78,156.00

$0.00

$78,156.00

Cumulative

Total

$78,156.00
$0.00

$78,156.00

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $0.00 $0.00
Commodities $0.00 $0.00

Services $0.00 $0.00
Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00
Transfers Out $71,659.92 $71,659.92

Total Direct Costs $71,659.92 $71,659.92

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits $0.00 $0.00
Administration $0.00 $0.00

Total Expenditures $71,659.92 $71,659.92

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES
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Schedule 2as

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

~ennbershjpProgrann

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Progrann Year: July 1 2005 through June 30, 2006

12/01/04 to 12/01/05 to Cunnulative

11/30/05 11/30/06 Total

REVENUES:

Local Goverrunent Contributions

~ennbershjp Fees $61,721.00 $30,369.00 $92,090,00

~iscellaneous $0.00 $5.00 $5,00

Total Revenue $61,721.00 $30,374.00 $92,095,00

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $4,098.07 $16,553.69 $20,651.76
Connnnodities $710.07 $1,820.88 $2,530,95

Services $908.74 $1,711.66 $2,620.40
Capital Outlay $0.00 $1,108.20 $1,108.20
Transfers Out $30,000.00 $0.00 $30,000.00

Total Direct Costs $35,716.88 $21,194.43 $56,911.31

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits $1,779.00 $7,807.00 $9,586.00
Administration $1,818.00 $7,628.00 $9,446.00

Total Expenditures $39,313.88 $36,629.43 $75,943.31

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES $22,407.12 ($6,255.43) $16,151.69
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Membership Program

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Schedule 2at

Program Year: July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2007

12/01/05 to 12/01/06 to Cumulative

11/30/06 11/30/07 Total

REVENUES:

Local Government Contributions

Membership Fees $74,510.00 $0.00 $74,510.00

Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Revenue $74,510.00 $0.00 $74,510.00

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $15,496.29 $0.00 $15,496.29

Commodities $1,268.00 $0.00 $1,268.00

Services $695.66 $0.00 $695.66

Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Transfers Out $44,777.00 $0.00 $44,777.00

Total Direct Costs $62,236.95 $0.00 $62,236.95

Indirect Costs
Fringe Benefits $7,308.00 $0.00 $7,308.00
Administration $7,141.00 $0.00 $7,141.00

Total Expenditures $76,685.95 $0.00 $76,685.95

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES
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Schedule 2au

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Visioning Project

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Program Year: May 1. 2005 through November 30. 2006

12/01/04 to 12/01/05 to Cumulative

11/30/05 11/30/06 Total

REVENUES:

Local Government Contributions

City of Champaign $0.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00

City of Urbana $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $30,000.00

University of Illinois $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $30,000.00

Champaign County $30,000.00 $0.00 $30,000.00

Village of Rantoul $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

Parkland College $0.00 $11,000.00 $11,000.00

CU Mass Transit District $0.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

Urbana Park District $0.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

Charges for Services $27,500.00 $20,000.00 $47,500.00

Gifts and Donations $0.00 $9,500.00 $9,500.00

Transfer from Membership $30,000.00 $40,000.00 $70,000.00

Total Revenue $117,500.00 $162,000.00 $279,500.00

EXPENDITURES:

Direct Costs

Salaries $25,345.86 $44,397.80 $69,743.66
Commodities $6,457.12 $5,708.46 $12,165.58

Services $109,126.12 $112,878.17 $222,004.29

Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $140,929.10 $162,984.43 $303,913.53

Indirect Costs

Fringe Benefits $11,000.00 $20,938.00 $31,938.00
..t\dministration $11,243.00 $20,459.00 $31,702.00

Total Expenditures $163,172.10 $204,381.43 $367,553.53

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES ($45,672.10) ($42,381.43) ($88,053.53)
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

East Central Illinois Econonomic Development District

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

For the fiscal year ended 11/30/06

Schedule 2av

REVENUES:
Piatt County

Douglas County
Ford County

Total Revenue

12/01/05 to

11/30/06

$1,700.00
$1,700.00
$1,700.00

$5,100.00

Cumulative
Total

$1,700.00

$1,700.00

$1,700.00

$5,100.00

EXPENDITURES:

Direct Costs
Salaries $2,282.25 $2,282.25

Commodities $438.91 $438.91

Services $5,563.13 $5,563.13

Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $8,284.29 $8,284.29

Indirect Costs
Fringe Benefits $1,076.00 $1,076.00

Administration $1,052.00 $1,052.00

Total Expenditures $10,412.29 $10,412.29

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES ($5,312.29) ($5,312.29)
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

I-57 Corridor Partnership

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

For the fiscal year ended 11 /30/06

Schedule 2aw

REVENUES:
Charges for Services

Total Revenue

12/01/05 to

11/30/06

$4,000.00

$0.00

Cumulative
Total

$4,000.00

$4,000.00

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $0.00 $0.00

Commodities $0.00 $0.00

Services $0.00 $0.00

Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $0.00 $0.00

Indirect Costs
Fringe Benefits $0.00 $0.00
Administration $0.00 $0.00

Total Expenditures $0.00 $0.00

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES $0.00 $4,000.00
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Schedule 2ax

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

SCHEDULE OF INDIRECT COSTS

For the fiscal year ended 11/30/06

Additional
Total (Non-Allowable) Allowable

Costs Costs Costs

FRINGE BENEFITS:
Salaries $234,948.09 $0.00 $234,948.09

FICA $124,327.95 $0.00 $124,327.95

IMRF $128,632.80 SO.OO $128,632.80

Workers' Compensation Insuranc $5,243.78 $0.00 S5,243.78

Unemployment Insurance $20,223.77 $0.00 $20,223.77

Health / Life Insurance S155308.53 moo 5155308.53

Total Fringe Benefits Costs $668,684.92 $0.00 $668,684.92

Basis of Allocation - Total Salaries $1,417,849.13

Fringe Benefit Cost Rate 47.16%

ADMINISTRAnON;

Salaries $410,266.46 $0.00 $410,266.46

Commodities $20,901.04 $0.00 $20,901.04

Services:

Audit & Accounting $21,673.96 $0.00 $21,673.96

Attorney Fees $11,729.52 $0.00 $11,729.52

Professional Services $839.05 $0.00 $839.05

Job-Required Travel $1,458.41 $000 $1,458.41

Insurance $58,475.03 $0.00 $58,475.03

Utilities $23,692.49 $0.00 $23,692.49

Computer Services $27,071.70 $0.00 $27,071.70

Telephone Service $3,872.54 $0.00 $3,872.54

Automobile Maintenance $812.99 $0.00 $812.99

Equipment Maintenance $1,315.20 $0.00 $1,315.20

Office / Facility Rental $60,442.20 $0.00 $60,442.20

Equipment Rental $3,398.04 $0.00 $3,398.04

Other Services by Contract $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Legal Notices / Advertising $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Business Meals / Expenses $1,585.07 $0.00 $1,585.07

Photocopy Services $8,566.95 $0.00 $8,566.95

Capital Grants $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Public Relations SO.OO $0.00 SO.OO

Dues & Licenses $3,018.97 $000 $3,018.97

Conferences & Training $1,651.67 $0.00 $1,651.67

Janitorial Service $4,433.30 $0.00 $4,433.30

Building Maintcnance so 00 $0.00 $0.00

Capital Outlay - Equipment $7,688.93 ($4,032.00) $3,656.93

Transfers - Kronos Lease $6,193.32 SO.OO $6,193.32

Depreciation SO.OO $11,62056 $11,620.56

Fringe Bencfits (allocated) $0.00 $193,481.66 $193,481.66

Employee Recognition $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Less Administrative Income ($386 85868) $38524476 ($1 613.92)

Total Net Administrative Costs S292,22816 $586,314.98 $878,543.14

Ba~is of Allocation - Direct Salaries $1,906,630.38

Administrative Indirect Cost Rate 46.08%
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Schedule 2ay

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Head Start Program

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Grant Number 05/ CH / 6105 /12; Program Year 2006

Program Year: March 1. 2005 through February 29 2006

12/01/04 to 12/01/05 to Cumulative

Grant Amount 11/30/05 11/30/06 Total

REVENUES:

Fed Grant - HHS $2,905,905.00 $1,965,562.55 $940,342.44 $2,905,904.99

State Shared Revenue $0.00 $559.03 $0.00 $559.03

Local Government Contributions $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

rvfiscellaneous (incl. Donations) $0.00 $10,500.45 $595.00 $11,095.45

Total Revenue $2,905,905.00 $1,976,622.03 $940,937.44 $2,917,559.47

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $1,041,386.15 $437,251.12 $1,478,637.27

Fringe Benefits $302,158.34 $141,714.88 $443,873.22

Commodities $47,704.76 $33,033.77 $80,738.53

Services $385,286.67 $259,826.21 $645,1U.88

Capital Outlay $31,352.53 $16,576.73 $47,929.26

Transfers $4,007.75 $2,404.56 $6,4U.31

Total Direct Costs $1,811,896.20 $890,807.27 $2,702,703.47

Indirect Costs
Administration $165,019.90 $49,836.10 $214,856.00

Total Expenditures $1,976,916.10 $940,643.37 $2,917,559.47

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES ($294.07) $294.Q7 $0.00
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Head Start Program

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Grant Number 05 / CH / 6105 / 13; Program Year 2007

Schedule 2az

REVENUES:

Fed Grant - HHS

State Grant - IDPA

Local Government Contributions

Miscellaneous (including Donations)

Total Revenue

Program Year:

Grant Amount

$2,832,534.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$2,832,534.00

March 1, 2006

12/01/05 to

11/30/06

$2,053,156.89

$0.00

$0.00

$3,068.41

$2,056,225.30

through

12/01/06 to

11/30/07

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

February 28 2007

Cumulative

Total

$2,053,156.89
$0.00
$0.00

$3,068.41

$2,056,225.30

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $1,039,617.42 $0.00 $1,039,617.42
Fringe Benefits $312,645.19 $0.00 $312,645.19

Commodities $65,869.44 $0.00 $65,869.44
Services $409,428.34 $0.00 $409,428.34

Capital Outlay $20,711.12 $0.00 $20,711.12
Transfers $7,213.68 $0.00 $7,213.68

Total Direct Costs $1,855,485.19 $0.00 $1,855,485.19

Indirect Costs

Administration $202,228.68 $0.00 $202,228.68

Total Expenditures $2,057,713.87 $0.00 $2,057,713.87

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES ($1,488.57) $0.00 ($1,488.57)

.-\-52



COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Early Head Start Program

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Grant Nwnber 05CH6105 /12; Program Year 2006

Schedule 2aaa

REVENUES:

Fed Grant - HHS

State Reimbursement

11iscellaneous

Program Year:

Grant Amount

$1,047,758.00

$0.00

$0.00

March 1 2005

12/01/04 to

11/30/05

$723,202.87

$559.03

$6,180.16

through

12/01/05 to

11/30/06

$324,555.59

$0.00

$89.00

February 28. 2006

Cwnulative

Total

$1,047,758.46
$559.03

$6,269.16

Total Revenue $1,047,758.00 $729,942.06 $324,644.59 $1,054,586.65

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $415,528.92 $145,328.79 $560,857.71
Fringe Benefits $129,679.42 $50,167.24 $179,846.66

Commodities $9,847.59 $5,230.55 $15,078.14

Services $135,096.74 $110,041.70 $245,138.44

Capital Outlay $3,339.99 $3,918.14 $7,258.13
Transfers $879.75 $527.82 $1,407.57

Total Direct Costs $694,372.41 $315,214.24 $1,009,586.65

Indirect Costs

Administration $35,654.63 $9,345.37 $45,000.00

Total Expenditures $730,027.04 $324,559.61 $1,054,586.65

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES ($84.98) $84.98 $0.00
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Early Head Start Program

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Grant Number 05CH6105 /13 Program Year 2007

Schedule 2aab

Program Year: March 1, 2006 through February 28 2007

12/01/05 to 12/01/06 to Cumulative

Grant Amount 11/30/06 11/30/07 Total

REVENUES:

Fed Grant - HHS $1,037,787.00 $739,826.40 $0.00 $739,826.40

Miscellaneous $0.00 $379.18 $0.00 $379.18

Total Revenue $1,037,787.00 $740,205.58 $0.00 $740,205.58

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $414,382.72 $0.00 $414,382.72

Fringe Benefits $125,670.25 $0.00 $125,670.25

Commodities $14,531.43 $0.00 $14,531.43

Services $138,799.19 $0.00 $138,799.19

Capital Outlay $5,405.58 $0.00 $5,405.58

Transfers $1,583.46

Total Direct Costs $700,372.63 $0.00 $700,372.63

Indirect Costs
Administration $40,123.83 $0.00 $40,123.83

Total Expenditures $740,496.46 $0.00 $740,496.46

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES ($290.88) SO.OO ($290.88)
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Full Day Head Start Program

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

For the Fiscal Year ended 11/30/06

Schedule 2aac

REVENUES:

ILDHS
ILDPA

Program Income

Total Revenue

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries

Fringe Benefits
Commodities

Services
Capital Outlay

Transfers to Full Day Head Start Program

Total Direct Costs

Indirect Costs
Administration

Return Unspent Grant

Total Expenditures

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES

.:\-55

12/01/05 to
11/30/06

$7,134.94
$138,035.19

$30,336.18

$175,506.31

$14,502.02

$3,242.45
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$17,744.47

$0.00

$0.00

$17,744.47

$157,761.84

Cumulative

Total

$7,134.94

$138,035.19

$30,336.18

$175,506.31

$14,502.02

$3,242.45

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$17,744.47

$0.00

$0.00

$17,744.47

$157,761.84



Schedule 2aad

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Subsidy Reserve

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

For the fiscal year ended 11/30/06

REVENUES:

State Grants:
IL Department of Human Services

IL Department of Public Aid

Charges for Services
Investment Interest

Transfers from PICE Grant

Total Revenue

12/01/05 to

11/30/06

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$20,687.60

$0.00

$20,687.60

Cumulative

Total

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$20,687.60
$0.00

$20,687.60

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $0.00 $0.00
Fringe Benefits $0.00 $0.00

Commodities $0.00 $0.00
Services $38,838.84 $38,838.84

Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $38,838.84 $38,838.84

Indirect Costs

Administration $0.00 $0.00

Total Expenditures $38,838.84 $38,838.84

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES

A-56

($18,151.24) ($18,151.24)



COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Child and Adult Care Food Program

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Grant Number 09-010-4226-00; Program Year 2006

Schedule 2aae

REVENUES:

Fed Grant
Dept. of Agriculture (IL Board of

Education)

Program Year: October 1 2005

12/01/05 to

11/30/06

$219,605.06

through

12/01/06 to

11/30/07

$0.00

September 30 2006

Cumulative
Total

$219,605.06

Total Revenue $219,605.06 $0.00 $219,605.06

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $30.42 $0.00 $30.42
Fringe Benefits $21.81 $0.00 $21.81

Commodities $92,270.78 $0.00 $92,270.78
Services $93,485.41 $0.00 $93,485.41

Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $185,808.42 $0.00 $185,808.42

Indirect Costs
Administration $0.00 SO.OO $0.00

Total Expenditures $185,808.42 $0.00 $185,808.42

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES $33,796.64 $0.00 $33,796.64



COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Illinois State Board of Education Pre-Kindergarten Grant

Program Year 2006
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Schedule 2aaf

REVENUES:

IL State Board of Education

Total Revenue

EXPENDITURES:

Grant Numbers 2006-3705-00-09010043POO; 2006-3705-60-09010043POO;

Program Year: July 1. 2005 through June 30 2006

12/01/04 to 12/01/05 to Cumulative

Grant Amount 11/30/05 11/30/06 Total

$92,938.00 $42,654.00 $110,284.00 $152,938.00

$92,938.00 $42,654.00 $110,284.00 $152,938.00

Total Direct Costs

Total Expenditures

Direct Costs

Salaries
Fringe Benefits

Commodities

Services

Capital Outlay

Indirect Costs
Administration

$32,871.06 $86,425.71 $119,296.77

$8,423.16 $23,963.39 $32,386.55

$0.00 $1,010.97 $1,010.97

$149.23 $94.48 $243.71

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$41,443.45 $111,494.55 $152,938.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$41,443.45 $111,494.55 $152,938.00

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES

.-\-58

$1,210.55 ($1,210.55) $0.00



Schedule 2aag

COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Illinois State Board of Education Pre-Kindergarten Grant
Program Year 2007

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Grant Number 09-010-3705-00; Program Year 2007

Program Year: luly 1. 2006 through June 30. 2007

12/01/05 to 12/01/06 to Cumulative
Grant Amount 11/30/06 11/30/07 Total

REVENUES:

IL State Board of Education $152,938.00 $45,882.00 $0.00 $45,882.00

Total Revenue $152,938.00 $45,882.00 $0.00 $45,882.00

EXPENDITURES:

Direct Costs
Salaries $47,059.87 $0.00 $47,059.87

Fringe Benefits $11,473.94 $0.00 $11,473.94
Commodities $479.64 $0.00 $479.64

Services $53.58 $0.00 $53.58

Capital Ouday $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $59,067.03 $0.00 $59,067.03

Indirect Costs

Administration $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Expenditures $59,067.03 $0.00 $59,067.03

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES ($13,185.03) $0.00 ($13,185.03)
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Pre School for All Initiative

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Grant Number 3705-70 Program Year 2007

Schedule 2aah

REVENUES:

IL State Board of Education

Miscellaneous

Program Year: luly L 2006 through June 30, 2007

12/01/05 to 12/01/06 to Cumulative

Grant Amount 11/30/06 11/30/07 Total

$480,000.00 $174,547.00 $0.00 $174,547.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Revenue $480,000.00 $174,547.00 $0.00 $174,547.00

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $57,481.81 $0.00 $57,481.81
Fringe Benefits $11,509.28 $0.00 $11,509.28

Commodities $289.73 $0.00 $289.73
Services $703.85 $0.00 $703.85

Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Transfers $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $69,984.67 $0.00 $69,984.67

Indirect Costs

Administration $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Expenditures $69,984.67 $0.00 $69,984.67

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES $104,562.33 SO.OO $104,562,33
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Champaign Mental Health Board
Developmental Disabilities Counseling

Program Year 2006
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Schedule 2aai

Program Year: Iuly 1. 2005 through June 30. 2006

12/01/04 to 12/01/05 to Cumulative

Grant Amount 11/30/05 11/30/06 Total

REVENUES:
Champaign County:

Developmental Disabilities Bd $9,892.00 $4,120.00 $5,772.00 $9,892.00

Total Revenue $9,892.00 $4,120.00 $5,772.00 $9,892.00

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $853.59 $5,547.96 $6,401.55
Fringe Benefits $146.19 $1,114.48 $1,260.67

Commodities $0.00 $1,816.82 $1,816.82
Services $0.00 $412.96 $412.96

Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $999.78 $8,892.22 $9,892.00

Indirect Costs
Administration $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Expenditures $999.78 $8,892.22 $9,892.00

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES $3,120.22 ($3,120.22) $0.00
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COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS
REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Champaign Mental Health Board
Developmental Disabilities Counseling

Program Year 2007
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

Schedule 2aaj

Program Year: July 1. 2006 through June 30, 2007

12/01/05 to 12/01/06 to Cumulative

Grant Amount 11/30/06 11/30/07 Total

REVENUES:
Champaign County:

Developmental Disabilities Bd $9,892.00 $4,120.00 $0.00 $4,120.00

Total Revenue $9,892.00 $4,120.00 $0.00 $4,120.00

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Salaries $4,858.92 $0.00 $4,858.92
Fringe Benefits $2,048.36 $0.00 $2,048.36

Commodities $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Services $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Direct Costs $6,907.28 $0.00 $6,907.28

Indirect Costs
Administration $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Expenditures $6,907.28 $0.00 $6,907.28

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF
REVENUES OVER EXPENSES ($2,787.28) $0.00 ($2,787.28)
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Schedule 2aak
COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, ILLINOIS

REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION

Economic Development Loan Fund Programs

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES

For the fiscal year ended 11/30/06

Community Services Community Community HUD [DHA County Total
Block Grant and Development Development H.O.M.E. I-lousing Housing All Loan
Special Projects Assistance Program Recaptured Program Program Rehabilitiation Programs

REVENUES:

Federal Grants:
Dept. of I [HS (II. DCEO)

Dept. of HUD (Urbana)
Investment & Loan Interest

Bad Debts Reduction
Miscellaneous

Total Revenue

EXPENDITURES:
Direct Costs

Sen;ces
Bad Debts

Transfers Out

Total Direct Costs

Total Expenditures

$51,585.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $51,585.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$84,724.92 $269.01 $116,185.93 $0.00 $0.00 $35,212.71 $236,392.57

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$136,309.92 $269.01 $116,185.93 $0.00 $0.00 $35,212.71 $287,977.57

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $36,455.64 $36,455.64

$6,770.01 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6,770.01

$52,074.28 $799.32 $127,003.23 $0.00 $0.00 $21,602.92 $201,479.75

$58,844.29 $799.32 $127,003.23 $0.00 $0.00 $58,058.56 $244,705.40

$58,844.29 $799.32 $127,003.23 $0.00 $0.00 $58,058.56 $244,705.40

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF

REVENUES OVER EXPENSES $77,465.63 ($530.31) ($10,817.30) $0.00 $0.00 ($22,845.85) $43,272.17

LOANS MADE:
Revolving Loan Funds

CDAP Recaptured
Housing Rehabilitation

Total Loans Made

$289,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $289,500.00

$0.00 $0.00 $615,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $615,000.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,302.00 $1,302.00

$289,500.00 $0.00 $615,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,302.00 $905,802.00
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-A-

Accounting Policies, 49-53
Accounts Receivable, 59
Administration Building Construction Fund, 245-246
Administrative Services Department, 111
Animal Control Fund, 167-168
Appointed Officials, 9
Arrestees' Medical Costs Fund, 189-190
Assessed & Estimated Actual Value of Taxable

Property, 293
Assessment Supervisor Department, 117
Auditor Department, 113
Auditor's Opinions/Findings, 21-22, 276-279

-B-

Board of Review Department, 114
Bond Repayment Funds, 233-236
Bonds Payable, 66-69, 72
Bridge Fund - County, 221-222
Bridge Fund - Township, 259-260
Budgetary Basis of Accounting, 54-56

-C-

Capital Assets, 60-61, 265-268
Capital Equipment Replacement Fund, 225-226
Capital Leases Payable, 70-72
Child Advocacy Center Fund, 203-204
Child Support Enforcement Department -

Circuit Clerk, 133
Child Support Enforcement Department -

State's Attorney, 135
Child Support Services Fund, 179-180
Circuit Clerk Agency Fund, 104, 263
Circuit Clerk Department, 122
Circuit Clerk Support Enforcement

Department, 133
Circuit Court Department, 123
Collector Agency Fund, 103, 262
Commitments, 79-80
Compensated Absences Payable, 64
Compliance Audit Opinions, 276-277
Contingent Liabilities, 79
Cooperative Extension Service Department, 112
Coroner Department, 128
Correctional Center Department, 134
County Board Department, 109
County Bridge Fund, 221-222
County Clerk Agency Fund, 104,263

INDEX

-C- (continued)

County Clerk Automation Fund, 163-164
County Clerk Death Certificate Surcharge

Fund,153-154
County Clerk Department, 115
County Highway Fund, 219-220
County Motor Fuel Tax Fund, 143-144
County Public Health Fund, 215-216
Court Automation Fund, 177-178
Court Complex Construction Fund, 241-242
Court Document Storage Fund, 193-194
Court Services Agency Fund, 104, 263
Court Services Drug Forfeitures Fund, 195-196
Court Services-Probation Department, 131
Courthouse Museum Fund, 185-186

-D-

DAR.E. and Explorers Programs Department, 136
Death Certificate Surcharge Fund, 153-154
Debt - Legal Debt Margin, 298
Debt - Long-Term, 66-72
Debt Per Capita, 299-300
Debt Ratios, 299-300
Debt Repayment Schedules, 68-69, 71
Debt Service Department, 110
Defeased Debt, 72
Defense Services Grant Fund, 209-210
Deficit Fund Balances, 73
Delinquency Prevention Grants Fund, 173-174
Demographic Statistics, 301
Department Descriptions, 17-20
Deposits and Investments, 56-57
Depreciation on Capital Assets, 60-61
Deputy Sheriff Merit Commission

Department, 132
Description of Each Department, 17-20
Description of Each Fund, 11-16
Designated Fund Balances, 73
Developmental Disability Fund, 141-142
Domestic Violence Prosecution Fund, 197-198
Drug Courts Program Grant Fund, 211-212

-E-

Elected Officials, 8
Election Assistance/Accessibility Grant Fund, 161-162
Emergency Management Agency (ESDA)

Department, 129
Employee Health Insurance Fund, 254-256



-E- (continued)

Employees by Function/Program, 305
Employers - Principal, 303
Employment Statistics, 302
Estate Fund, 103,262
Expenditures by Function, 287
Expenditures in Excess of Appropriations, 56
Expenditures of Federal Awards, 269-275
Explorers and DAR.E. Programs Department, 136

-F-

Federal Awards Schedule, 269-275
Findings of Independent Auditor, 276-279
Fixed Assets, see Capital Assets
Footnotes to the Financial Statements, 49-80
Fund Balances Changes - Last Ten Years, 286
Fund Balances - Last Ten Years, 284-285
Fund Balances - Reserved, Designated, Deficit, 73
Fund Descriptions, 11-16

-G-

Garnishments Fund, 102, 261
General County Department, 138
General Fund, 107-138
General Information, 10
General Obligation Bonds, 66-69, 72
Geographic Information System Consortium

Joint Venture, 78
Geographic Information System Fund, 149-150
Government-Wide Financial Statements, 35-36

-H-

Head Start Program Fund, 217-218
Head Start / Regional Planning Commission Grant

Schedules, Appendix A1-A63
Health Insurance Fund, 254-256
Highway Facility Construction Fund, 237-238
Highway Federal Aid Matching Fund, 223-224
Highway Fund, 219-220

-1-

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund, 229-230
IMRF Early Retirement Bonds Payable, 67
Inheritance Tax Fund, 102,261
Insurance Fund, 64-65, 251-253
Interagency Task Force Fund, 191-192

INDEX

-1- (continued)

Interfund Receivables & Payables, 62-63
Interfund Transfers, 63-64
Intergovernmental Loans Payable, 69
Internal Control Audit Opinions, 276-277
Investments, 56-57

-J-

Jail Bond Repayment Fund, 233-234
Jail Bonds Payable, 66
Jail Commissary Fund, 187-188
Jail Construction Fund, 243-244
Jail Department, 134
Joint Ventures, 77-78
Jury Commission Department, 124
Juvenile Detention Center Department, 130
Juvenile Information Sharing System Grant

Fund,205-206
Juvenile Intervention Services Fund, 201-202
Juvenile Offender Equipment Grant Fund, 207-208

-L-

Law Library Fund, 169-170
Legal Debt Margin, 298
Letter of Transm ittal, 1-5
Levies - Property Tax Levies and Collections, 290
Levies - Property Tax Levies by Component, 291-292
Liability/Auto Insurance, 65
Loans Receivable, 60
Long-Term Debt, 66-72

-M-

Management's Discussion and Analysis, 23-33
Mental Health Fund, 139-140
Merit Commission Department, 132
METCAD Joint Venture, 77
Motor Fuel Tax Fund - County, 143-144
Motor Fuel Tax Fund - Township, 257-258

-N-

National Voter Registration Act Department, 121
Net Assets by Component - Last Four Years, 281
Net Assets Changes - Last Four Years, 282-283
Net Assets - Restricted, 73
Notes to the Financial Statements, 49-80
Nursing Home Bond Repayment Fund. 235-236



-N- (continued)

Nursing Home Bonds Payable, 66-68
Nursing Home Construction Fund, 239-240
Nursing Home Fund, 247-249

-0-

Officials - List of Principal Officials, 8-9
Officials - Salaries of Principal Officials, 304
On-Behalf Salaries Payments, 64
Operating Indicators, 306
Opinions/Findings-Auditor's, 21-22, 276-279
Organization Chart, 7
Overlapping Tax Rates, 294-295

-P-

Patient Accounts Receivable, 59
Pension Fund, 229-230
Pension Plan Disclosures, 74-76
Principal Employers, 303
Principal Officials, 8-9
Principal Officials - Salaries, 304
Principal Taxpayers, 297
Probation-Court Services Department, 131
Probation Services Fund, 181-182
Property Condemnations Fund, 103, 262
Property Tax Cycle, 58
Property Tax Interest Fee Fund, 159-160
Property Tax Levies and Collections, 290
Property Tax Levies by Component, 291-292
Property Tax Rates - Overlapping

Governments, 294-295
Property Taxes Receivable, 59
Property Value - Assessed & Estimated

Actual,293
Public Defender Department, 125
Public Health Fund, 215-216

Public Properties Department, 119
Public Safety Sales Tax Bonds Payable, 66-67
Public Safety Sales Tax Fund, 171-172

-R-

Recorder Automation Fund, 155-156
Recorder Department, 116

Refunding Bonds, 66-67, 72
Regional Office of Education Department, 120
Regional Planning Commission Economic

Development Loan Fund, 147-148

INDEX

-R- (continued)

Regional Planning Commission Fund, 145-146
Regional Planning Commission I Head Start Grant

Schedules, Appendix A1-A63
Reserved Fund Balances, 73
Restricted Net Assets, 73
Retirement Fund, 229-230
Revenues by Source, 288-289
Risk Financing, 64-65

-S-

Salaries of Principal Officials, 304
Salary Subsidies - State of Illinois, 64
Satellite Jail, see Correctional Center Department
Section 125 Cafeteria Plan Fund, 102,261
Self-Funded Insurance Fund, 64-65, 251-253
Sheriff Department, 126
Sheriff Drug Forfeitures Fund, 175-176
Sheriff Equipment Grant Fund, 213-214
Sheriff Merit Commission Department, 132
Sheriff's DAR.E. & Explorers Programs

Department, 136
Significant Accounting Policies, 49-53
Social Security Fund, 231-232
Solid Waste Management Fund, 165-166
State's Attorney Department, 127
State's Attorney Drug Forfeitures Fund, 183-184
State's Attorney Support Enforcement

Department, 135
SubsequentEven~,80

Supervisor of Assessments Department, 117
Support Enforcement Department - Circuit

Clerk, 133
Support Enforcement Department - State's

Attorney, 135

-T-

Tax Levies and Collections, 290
Tax Levies by Component, 291-292
Tax Rates - Overlapping Governments, 294-295
Tax Revenues by Source, 289
Tax Sale Automation Fund, 157-158
Taxable Property - Assessed & Estimated

Actual Value, 293

Taxes Receivable, 59
Taxing Districts, 296
Taxpayers - Principal, 297
Tort Immunity Fund, 227-228



-T- (continued)

Township Bridge Fund, 259-260
Township Motor Fuel Tax Fund, 257-258
Transmittal Letter, 1-5
Treasurer Department, 118

-V-

Value of Taxable Property - Assessed &

Estimated Actual, 293
Victim Advocacy Grant Fund, 199-200

-W-

Waste Management Fund, 165-166
Workers' Compensation Insurance, 64-65
Working Cash Fund, 151-152

-Y-

Youth Detention Center Department, 130

-Z-

Zoning and Enforcement Department, 137

INDEX




